AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF
THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY
MORENO VALLEY PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY
BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES

March 3, 2020

REGULAR MEETING - 6:00 PM

City Council Study Sessions
Second Tuesday of each month — 6:00 p.m.

City Council Meetings
Special Presentations — 5:30 P.M.
First & Third Tuesday of each month — 6:00 p.m.

City Council Closed Sessions
Will be scheduled as needed at 4:30 p.m.

City Hall Council Chamber — 14177 Frederick Street

Upon request, this agenda will be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with
disabilities, in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Any person with a disability
who requires a modification or accommodation in order to participate in a meeting should direct such
request to Guy Pegan, ADA Coordinator, at 951.413.3120 at least 72 hours before the meeting. The 72-
hour notification will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this
meeting.

Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez, Mayor

Victoria Baca, Mayor Pro Tem David Marquez, Council Member
Ulises Cabrera, Council Member Dr. Carla J. Thornton, Council Member



AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
March 3, 2020
CALL TO ORDER - 5:30 PM
SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS

1. Business Spotlight



AGENDA
JOINT MEETING OF THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY
MORENO VALLEY PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY
AND THE BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES

*THE CITY COUNCIL RECEIVES A SEPARATE STIPEND FOR CSD
MEETINGS*

REGULAR MEETING - 6:00 PM
MARCH 3, 2020

CALL TO ORDER

Joint Meeting of the City Council, Community Services District, City as Successor
Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency, Housing Authority and the Board of
Library Trustees - actions taken at the Joint Meeting are those of the Agency indicated
on each Agenda item.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

INVOCATION

Father Mark Kotlarczyk, St. Patrick Catholic Church
ROLL CALL

INTRODUCTIONS

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS ON THE AGENDA WILL BE TAKEN UP AS
THE ITEM IS CALLED FOR BUSINESS, BETWEEN STAFF'S REPORT AND CITY
COUNCIL DELIBERATION (SPEAKER SLIPS MAY BE TURNED IN UNTIL THE
ITEM IS CALLED FOR BUSINESS.)

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY SUBJECT NOT ON THE AGENDA UNDER THE
JURISDICTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Those wishing to speak should complete and submit a BLUE speaker slip to the
Sergeant-at-Arms. There is a three-minute time limit per person. All remarks and
guestions shall be addressed to the presiding officer or to the City Council.



JOINT CONSENT CALENDARS (SECTIONS A-E)

All items listed under the Consent Calendars, Sections A, B, C, D, and E are considered
to be routine and non-controversial, and may be enacted by one motion unless a
member of the City Council, Community Services District, City as Successor Agency for
the Community Redevelopment Agency, Housing Authority or the Board of Library
Trustees requests that an item be removed for separate action. The motion to adopt the
Consent Calendars is deemed to be a separate motion by each Agency and shall be so
recorded by the City Clerk. Items withdrawn for report or discussion will be heard after
public hearing items.

A. CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL

A.l.

A.2.

A.3.

A.4.

A.5.

A.6.

ORDINANCES - READING BY TITLE ONLY - THE MOTION TO ADOPT AN
ORDINANCE LISTED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR INCLUDES WAIVER
OF FULL READING OF THE ORDINANCE.

Recommendation: Waive reading of all Ordinances.

MINUTES - CITY COUNCIL - STUDY SESSION - FEB 11, 2020 6:00 PM
Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

MINUTES - CITY COUNCIL - CLOSED SESSION - FEB 18, 2020 4:30 PM
Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

MINUTES - CITY COUNCIL - REGULAR MEETING - FEB 18, 2020 6:00 PM
Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

COUNCIL DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURE REPORTS FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2019/2020 FROM JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2020
(Report of: City Clerk)

Recommendation:

1. Receive and file the Fiscal Year 2019/2020 Council Discretionary
Expenditure Report for July 1, 2019 through January 31, 2020.

BID AWARD FOR POLYPHASE ELECTRICITY METERS FOR MORENO
VALLEY UTILITY'S SMART METER PROGRAM (Report of: Financial &
Management Services)

Recommendations:

1. Approve bid award to One Source Distributors for Polyphase Electricity
Meters for the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) system for
Moreno Valley Utility.



A.7.

A.8.

A.9.

A.10.

2. Authorize the issuance of a Purchase Order to One Source
Distributors in the amount of $130,296 ($118,451 bid amount plus
$11,845 contingency).

3. Authorize the Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer to execute any
subsequent related minor change orders up to, but not exceeding, the
10% contingency amount of $11,845 for the equipment as stated in
the report, subject to the approval of the City Attorney.

RECEIPT OF QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT FOR THE QUARTER
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 (Report of: Financial & Management
Services)

Recommendation:

1. Receive and file the Quarterly Investment Report for quarter ended
December 31, 2019, in compliance with the City’s Investment Policy.

LIST OF PERSONNEL CHANGES (Report of: Financial & Management
Services)

Recommendation:

1. Ratify the list of personnel changes as described.

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION AMENDING APPLICABLE
TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE (Report of: Public Works)

Recommendation:

1. Adoption of the attached Resolution No. 2020-_, amending
applicable Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee (“TUMF”) schedule.

AUTHORIZATION TO INCREASE ANNUAL PURCHASE ORDERS WITH
MCCAIN, INC. AND JTB SUPPLY COMPANY FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL
EQUIPMENT (Report of: Public Works)

Recommendations:

1. Authorize a $25,000 increase to the Fiscal Year (FY) 2019/20 annual
Purchase Order with McCain, Inc. and JTB Supply Company for a total
not to exceed $75,000 each for the as-needed purchase of Traffic
Control equipment.

2. Authorize staff to issue an annual purchase order of up to $75,000 to
McCain, Inc. and a purchase order of up to $75,000 to JTB Supply
Company for FY 2020/21.



A.11. Annual Progress Report as Required by Government Code 65400 (Report of:
Community Development)

Recommendations: That the City Council:

1. CERTIFY that this action on the General Plan Annual Progress Report
is exempt under the general rule provision allowed in Section
15061(b)(3) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines.

2. APPROVE Resolution No. 2020-XX, approving the General Plan Annual
Progress Report and directing staff to submit the report to the State
Office of Planning and Research and the State Department of Housing
and Community Development by April 1, 2020.

A.12. RESCIND RESOLUTION NO. 2016-67 AND ADOPT RESOLUTION NO.
2020-XX DESIGNATING AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN CITY OFFICIALS
TO EXECUTE APPLICATIONS AND DOCUMENTS FOR THE PURPOSE
OF OBTAINING FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY THE
FEDERAL DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND SUB-
GRANTED THROUGH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA (Report of: Fire
Department)

Recommendation:

1. Adopt Resolution No. 2020-XX, a Resolution of the City Council of the
City of Moreno Valley, California, Rescinding Resolution No. 2016-67
and Designating and Authorizing Certain City Officials to Execute
Applications and Documents for the Purposes of Obtaining Federal
Financial Assistance Provided by the Federal Department of
Homeland Security and Sub-granted through the State of California.

A.13. ACCEPTANCE OF THE FY2019/2020 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
PERFORMANCE GRANT PROGRAM (EMPG) GRANT AWARD (Report of:
Fire Department)

Recommendations:

1. Accept the Fiscal Year 2019/2020 Emergency Management
Performance Grant Program (EMPG) grant award of $42,084 from the
Riverside County Emergency Management Department.

2. Authorize a budget adjustment of $42,084 to the Emergency
Management Grant Fund (2503) revenue and expenditure accounts.

B. CONSENT CALENDAR-COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT - NONE

C. CONSENT CALENDAR - BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES - NONE



D. CONSENT CALENDAR - PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY - NONE

E. PUBLIC HEARINGS - NONE

Questions or comments from the public on a Public Hearing matter are limited to five
minutes per individual and must pertain to the subject under consideration.

Those wishing to speak should complete and submit a GOLDENROD speaker slip to
the Sergeant-at-Arms.

F. GENERAL BUSINESS

F.1.

FISCAL YEAR 2019/20 MID-YEAR BUDGET REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF
THE FISCAL YEAR 2019/20 MID-YEAR BUDGET AMENDMENTS (Report
of: Financial & Management Services)

Recommendations: That the City Council:

1. Receive and file the Fiscal Year 2019/20 Mid-Year Budget Review.
(Attachment 1)

2. Adopt Resolution No. 2020-XX. A resolution of the City Council of the
City of Moreno Valley, California, adopting the revised operating and
capital budget for Fiscal Years 2019/20 — 2020/21.

3. Approve the amendments to the City Position Summary.
4. Authorize the City Manager to update the Job Class Specifications as
needed.

Recommendation: That the CSD:

1. Adopt Resolution No. CSD 2020-XX. A resolution of the Moreno
Valley Community Services District of the City of Moreno Valley,
California, adopting the revised operating and capital budget for Fiscal
Years 2019/20 — 2020/21.

Recommendation: That the HA:

1. Adopt Resolution No. HA 2020-XX. A resolution of the Moreno Valley
Housing Authority of the City of Moreno Valley, California, adopting the
revised operating and capital budget for Fiscal Year 2019/20.

Recommendation: That the City Council as Successor Agency:

1. Adopt Resolution No. Successor Agency 2020-XX. A Resolution of

the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, California, Serving as
Successor Agency to the Community Redevelopment Agency of the



City of Moreno Valley, California, adopting the revised operating and
capital budget for Fiscal Year 2019/20.

G. ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT CALENDARS FOR DISCUSSION OR
SEPARATE ACTION

H. REPORTS

H.1. CITY COUNCIL REPORTS
(Informational Oral Presentation - not for Council action)
March Joint Powers Commission (JPC)
Riverside County Habitat Conservation Agency (RCHCA)
Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC)
Riverside Transit Agency (RTA)
Western Riverside Council of Governments (WRCOG)
Western Riverside County Regional Conservation Authority (RCA)
School District/City Joint Task Force

H.2. CITY MANAGER'S REPORT
(Informational Oral Presentation - not for Council action)

H.3. CITY ATTORNEY'S REPORT
(Informational Oral Presentation - not for Council action)

CLOSING COMMENTS AND/OR REPORTS OF THE CITY COUNCIL, COMMUNITY
SERVICES DISTRICT, CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, HOUSING AUTHORITY, PUBLIC FINANCING
AUTHORITY, AND THE BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES.

ADJOURNMENT
PUBLIC INSPECTION

The contents of the agenda packet are available for public inspection on the City’s
website at www.moval.org and in the City Clerk’s office at 14177 Frederick Street during
normal business hours.




Any written information related to an open session agenda item that is known by the
City to have been distributed to all or a majority of the City Council less than 72 hours
prior to this meeting will be made available for public inspection on the City’s website at
www.moval.org and in the City Clerk’s office at 14177 Frederick Street during normal
business hours.

CERTIFICATION

I, Pat Jacquez-Nares, City Clerk of the City of Moreno Valley, California, certify that 72
hours prior to this Regular Meeting, the City Council Agenda was posted on the City’s
website at: www.moval.org and in the following three public places pursuant to City of
Moreno Valley Resolution No. 2007-40:

City Hall, City of Moreno Valley
14177 Frederick Street

Moreno Valley Library
25480 Alessandro Boulevard

Moreno Valley Senior/Community Center
25075 Fir Avenue

Pat Jacquez-Nares, CMC & CERA
City Clerk

Date Posted: February 27, 2020


http://www.moval.org/

TO:

FROM: Pat Jacquez-Nares, City Clerk
AGENDA DATE: March 3, 2020
TITLE: BUSINESS SPOTLIGHT

RECOMMENDED ACTION

CITY COUNCIL GOALS

None

CITY COUNCIL STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

Economic Development

Public Safety

Library

Infrastructure

Beautification, Community Engagement, and Quality of Life
Youth Programs

OuhAWNE

ATTACHMENTS

None

APPROVALS
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A.2

MINUTES
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY
MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY

STUDY SESSION - 6:00 PM
February 11, 2020

CALL TO ORDER

The Joint Meeting of the City Council, Community Services District, City as Successor
Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley,
Moreno Valley Housing Authority, Moreno Valley Public Financing Authority and the
Board of Library Trustees was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mayor Gutierrez in the
Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street.

Mayor Gutierrez announced that the City Council receives a separate stipend for CSD
meetings.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Frank Wright.

ROLL CALL
Council: Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez Mayor
Victoria Baca Mayor Pro Tem
David Marquez Council Member
Ulises Cabrera Council Member
Dr. Carla J. Thornton Council Member
INTRODUCTIONS
Staff: Pat Jacquez-Nares City Clerk
Martin Koczanowicz City Attorney
Mike Lee Interim City Manager
Allen Brock Assistant City Manager
Michael Wolfe Public Works Director/City Engineer
Patty Nevins Acting Community Development Director
Patti Solano Parks & Community Services Director

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 11, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS ON THE AGENDA ONLY

Tom Jerele Sr.
1. Stressed the need for high-end housing

Robert Then
1. Heralded the diversity of housing options available in the City and requested
that the variety be stipulated in the General Plan.

Tom Thornsley

1. Expressed his dismay with the fact that two major campaign donors were
placed on the General Plan Action Committee.

2. Suggested that the South side of the 60 Freeway remain industrial while the
North side be designated for housing and in the interest of transparency.

3. Requested a map of the vacant land in the City with the owners identified.

Heeyoung Kim
1. Asked for a change in the zoning classification of his land and the neighboring
lots.

. BUSINESS

A.1. Comprehensive General Plan Update — Visioning Presentation (Report of:
Community Development)

Andrew Hill with Dyett & Bhatia, provided the report.

Mayor Gutierrez emphasized the importance of making Moreno Valley a destination
city. He noted that he too would like a dynamic economy, town centers, and to
increase the livability of neighborhoods. He indicated his desire for the City to host a
University or Post-Secondary educational institution. Additionally, he expressed his
pleasure that the report included a flexible land use option, as it would entice
companies to operate in the City.

Council Member Cabrera agreed with the feedback presented in the report. He
remarked that the finite undeveloped land forces the City to be flexible in terms of
land use. He proposed the incorporation of lakes or water features within the City.
He stressed the need to enhance the freeway frontage to attract motorists driving
through the City. He advanced the recruitment of professional sports teams and
entertainment companies, development of the hillsides, the incorporation of the
eventually transitioned March Air Reserve Base to a commercial airport, Moreno
Valley College, electric and autonomous vehicles.

Mayor Pro Tem Baca concurred with Mayor Gutierrez and Council Member Cabrera
and added that she would like to include a solution for the vacant buildings
throughout the City.

A.2

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 11, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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A.2

Council Member Marquez remarked that the increasing aging population requires a
corresponding increase in healthcare. He mentioned that the City should focus on
vertical expansion, especially in light of proposed legislation. He advanced the
priority of the construction of luxury homes as a lure for executives working in the
City to also live here. He suggested that truck routes be updated so that semi-trucks
are not traveling through the City center. Notified District 3 residents that a General
Plan Workshop is scheduled for March 11th.

Council Member Thornton noted the importance of including policies and strategies
that support senior citizens. She stated that housing should include a mix of high
density and large lot homes. She also indicated her support for flexible land uses.
She reminded residents that they can log on to www.moval.org/2040 to obtain
information regarding the General Plan update including the upcoming workshops.

A.2. CITY COUNCIL REQUESTS AND COMMUNICATIONS - NONE

(ITEMS MAY BE DEFERRED BY COUNCIL IF TIME DOES NOT PERMIT FULL
REVIEW.)

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the City Council, Mayor Gutierrez
adjourned the meeting at 6:45 p.m.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 11, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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Submitted by:

Pat Jacquez-Nares, CMC & CERA

City Clerk

Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District
Secretary, City as Successor Agency for the Community
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley
Secretary, Moreno Valley Housing Authority

Secretary, Board of Library Trustees

Secretary, Public Finance Authority

Approved by:

Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez

Mayor

City of Moreno Valley

President, Moreno Valley Community Services District
Chairperson, City as Successor Agency for the Community
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley
Chairperson, Moreno Valley Housing Authority
Chairperson, Board of Library Trustees

Chairperson, Public Financing Authority

A.2

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 11, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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A3

MINUTES
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY
MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY

CLOSED SESSION - 4:30 PM
February 18, 2020

CALL TO ORDER

The Closed Session of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley
Community Services District, City as Successor Agency for the Community
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley, and Housing Authority was called
to order at 4:30 p.m. by Mayor Gutierrez in the Council Chamber located at 14177
Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, California.

Mayor Gutierrez announced that the City Council receives a separate stipend for CSD
meetings.

ROLL CALL

Council: Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez Mayor
Victoria Baca Mayor Pro Tem
David Marquez Council Member
Dr. Carla J. Thornton Council Member

Absent: Ulises Cabrera Council Member

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS ON THE AGENDA ONLY

Mayor Gutierrez opened the public comments portion of the meeting for items listed on
the agenda only. There being no members of the public to come forward to speak, he
closed the public comments.

CLOSED SESSION
City Attorney Koczanowicz announced that the City Council would recess to Closed

Session to discuss the items as listed on the agenda and that staff did not anticipate
any reportable action.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 18, 2020 4:30 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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A3

The Closed Session will be held pursuant to Government Code:

1 SECTION 54956.9 (d)(4) CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL -
ANTICIPATED LITIGATION (one case)

2 SECTION 54957 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
Position: City Manager

Mayor Gutierrez recessed the City Council to the City Manager's Conference Room,
second floor, City Hall, for their Closed Session at 4:31 p.m.

Mayor Gutierrez reconvened the City Council in the Council Chamber from their Closed
Session at 5:36 p.m.

REPORT OF ACTION FROM CLOSED SESSION, IF ANY, BY CITY ATTORNEY

City Attorney Koczanowicz announced there was no reportable action taken in Closed
Session.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the City Council, Mayor Gutierrez
adjourned the meeting at 5:36 p.m.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 18, 2020 4:30 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)

-2- Packet Pg. 16




Submitted by:

Pat Jacquez-Nares, CMC & CERA

City Clerk

Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District
Secretary, City as Successor Agency for the Community
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley
Secretary, Moreno Valley Housing Authority

Secretary, Board of Library Trustees

Approved by:

Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez

Mayor

City of Moreno Valley

President, Moreno Valley Community Services District
Chairperson, City as Successor Agency for the Community
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley
Chairperson, Moreno Valley Housing Authority
Chairperson, Board of Library Trustees

A3

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 18, 2020 4:30 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)

Packet Pg. 17




MINUTES

A4

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

February 18, 2020

CALL TO ORDER - 5:40 PM

SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS

1.

2.

Canyon Springs High School CyberPatriot National Semi-Final
Recognition

Recognition of the California Rush Moreno Valley Soccer Team

Team

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 18, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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A4

MINUTES
JOINT MEETING OF THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY
MORENO VALLEY PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY
BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES

REGULAR MEETING - 6:00 PM
February 18, 2020

CALL TO ORDER

The Joint Meeting of the City Council, Community Services District, City as Successor
Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley,
Moreno Valley Housing Authority, Moreno Valley Public Financing Authority and the
Board of Library Trustees was called to order at 6:05 p.m. by Mayor Gutierrez in the

Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street.

Mayor Gutierrez announced that the City Council receives a separate stipend for CSD
meetings.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Rafael Brugueras.
INVOCATION

Pastor Bobby Vargas, Flame Chapel Church

ROLL CALL

Council: Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez Mayor
Victoria Baca Mayor Pro Tem
David Marquez Council Member
Dr. Carla J. Thornton Council Member

Absent: Ulises Cabrera Council Member

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 18, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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INTRODUCTIONS

Staff:

Pat Jacquez-Nares
Renee Bryant
Marshall Eyerman
Martin Koczanowicz
Mike Lee

Allen Brock
Michael Wolfe
Patty Nevins

John Salisbury
Abdul Ahmad
Kathleen Sanchez

A4

City Clerk

Management Assistant

Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer
City Attorney

Interim City Manager

Assistant City Manager

Public Works Director/City Engineer
Acting Community Development Director
Police Chief

Fire Chief

Human Resources Director

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY SUBJECT NOT ON THE AGENDA UNDER THE

JURISDICTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Keri Then

1. Stressed the importance of the Census and urged residents to complete it.
2. Expressed her support for Proposition 13.

Robert Then
1. Indicated his disapproval with the World Logistics project and its associated
environmental impacts.

Carolyn Brodeur

1. As a show of support, she encouraged residents to send get-well cards to
injured officers.

JOINT CONSENT CALENDARS (SECTIONS A-E)

RESULT:
MOVER:

SECONDER:

AYES:

APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
Dr. Carla J. Thornton, Council Member

David Marquez, Council Member

Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez, Victoria Baca, David Marquez, Dr. Carla J.

Thornton

A. CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL

A.1. ORDINANCES - READING BY TITLE ONLY - THE MOTION TO ADOPT AN
ORDINANCE LISTED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR INCLUDES WAIVER
OF FULL READING OF THE ORDINANCE.

Recommendation: Waive reading of all Ordinances.

A.2. City Council - Closed Session - Feb 4, 2020 4:30 PM

Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 18, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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A.3.

A4

A.5.

A.6.

A4

City Council - Regular Meeting - Feb 4, 2020 6:00 PM
Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

SECOND READING AND CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF
ORDINANCE NO. 964 AMENDING CHAPTER 5.05 COMMERCIAL
CANNABIS REGULATIONS (Report of: Financial & Management Services)

Recommendation: That the City Council:

1. Adopt Ordinance No. 964 amending Chapter 5.05 Commercial
Cannabis Regulations.

PEN16-0095 (TR 36760) — APPROVE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT, THE CITY, AND MERITAGE HOMES OF
CALIFORNIA, INC. FOR THE SUNNYMEAD MDP LINE M-3, STAGE 2
STORM DRAIN LOCATED ON SANTIAGO DRIVE EAST OF PERRIS
BOULEVARD. DEVELOPER: MERITAGE HOMES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.
(AGMT. NO. 2020-28) (Report of: Public Works)

Recommendations:

1. Approve the Cooperative Agreement with the Riverside County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District (the District), the City of
Moreno Valley, Meritage Homes of California, Inc. (Developer), for the
Sunnymead Master Drainage Plan (MDP) Storm Drain Line M-3,

Stage 2.
2. Authorize the City Manager to execute the Cooperative Agreement.
3. Authorize the City Manager or designee to execute amendments to

the Cooperative Agreement, subject to approval of the City Attorney.

APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF LIGHT POLES AND FIXTURES FOR THE
CIVIC CENTER FROM GRAYBAR SERVICES, INC., (Report of: Financial &
Management Services)

Recommendations:

1 Approve the purchase of light poles and fixtures for the Civic
Center from Graybar Services, Inc., in the amount of $170,125.40.

2 Authorize the Chief Financial Officer to execute a purchase order
upon approval of this purchase.

3 Authorize the Chief Financial Officer to accept the light poles and
fixtures into the Community Services District’'s maintained system

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 18, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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AT.

A.8.

A.9.

A4

upon acceptance of the improvements as complete.

APPROVE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH RIVERSIDE COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT AND
APPROVE REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT WITH EASTERN MUNICIPAL
WATER DISTRICT FOR THE SUNNYMEAD - FLAMING ARROW DRIVE
STORM DRAIN PROJECT NO. 804 0014 (AGMT. NOS. 2020-29 and 2020-
30) (Report of: Public Works)

Recommendations:

1.

Approve the Cooperative Agreement with Riverside County Flood,
and Water Conservation District (RCFC&WCD) for the Sunnymead —
Flaming Arrow Drive Storm Drain project and authorize the City
Manager to execute the “Cooperative Agreement” in the form
attached hereto upon concurrence by RCFC&WCD;

Approve the Reimbursement Agreement with Eastern Municipal
Water District (EMWD) for the Sunnymead — Flaming Arrow Drive
Storm Drain project and authorize the City Manager to execute the
‘Reimbursement Agreement” in the form attached hereto upon
concurrence by EMWD;

Authorize the City Manager to approve any minor changes that may
be requested by the RCFC&WCD, EMWD, and/or the City, subject to
approval of the City Attorney;

Authorize a budget adjustment as set forth in the Fiscal Impact
section of this report;

Authorize the Public Works Director/City Engineer to execute any
future amendments to either of the subject agreements, subject to
approval of the City Attorney.

PAYMENT REGISTER - DECEMBER 2019 (Report of: Financial &
Management Services)

Recommendation:

1.

Receive and file the Payment Register.

LIST OF PERSONNEL CHANGES (Report of: Human Resources)

Recommendation:

1.

Ratify the list of personnel changes as described.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 18, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)

-5- Packet Pg. 22




A4

A.10. REPORT OF APPROVED SALARY CHANGES (Report of: Human
Resources)

Recommendation:

1. Receive and file the attached Report of Approved Salary Changes.
. CONSENT CALENDAR-COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

B.1. ORDINANCES - READING BY TITLE ONLY - THE MOTION TO ADOPT AN
ORDINANCE LISTED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR INCLUDES WAIVER
OF FULL READING OF THE ORDINANCE.

Recommendation: Waive reading of all Ordinances.

B.2. MINUTES - CLOSED SESSION OF Feb 4, 2020 4:30 PM (See A.2)
Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

B.3. MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING OF Feb 4, 2020 6:00 PM (See A.3)

Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

. CONSENT CALENDAR - HOUSING AUTHORITY

C.1. ORDINANCES - READING BY TITLE ONLY - THE MOTION TO ADOPT AN
ORDINANCE LISTED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR INCLUDES WAIVER
OF FULL READING OF THE ORDINANCE.

Recommendation: Waive reading of all Ordinances.

C.2. MINUTES - CLOSED SESSION OF Feb 4, 2020 6:00 PM (See A.2)
Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

C.3. MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING OF Feb 4, 2020 6:00 PM (See A.3)

Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

. CONSENT CALENDAR - BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES

D.1. ORDINANCES - READING BY TITLE ONLY - THE MOTION TO ADOPT AN
ORDINANCE LISTED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR INCLUDES WAIVER
OF FULL READING OF THE ORDINANCE.

Recommendation: Waive reading of all Ordinances.
D.2. MINUTES - CLOSED SESSION OF Feb 4, 2020 6:00 PM (See A.2)

Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 18, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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D.3. MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING OF Feb 4, 2020 6:00 PM (See A.3)

Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

E. CONSENT CALENDAR - PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY

E.1. ORDINANCES - READING BY TITLE ONLY - THE MOTION TO ADOPT AN
ORDINANCE LISTED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR INCLUDES WAIVER
OF FULL READING OF THE ORDINANCE.

Recommendation: Waive reading of all Ordinances.
E.2. MINUTES - CLOSED SESSION OF Feb 4, 2020 4:30 PM (See A.2)
Recommendation: Approve as submitted.
E.3. MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING OF Feb 4, 2020 6:00 PM (See A.3)
Recommendation: Approve as submitted.
F. PUBLIC HEARINGS - NONE

G. GENERAL BUSINESS - NONE

H. ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT CALENDARS FOR DISCUSSION OR
SEPARATE ACTION - NONE

I.REPORTS
[.1.CITY COUNCIL REPORTS

(Informational Oral Presentation - not for Council action)

March Joint Powers Commission (JPC) - Mayor Pro Tem Baca

Mayor Pro Tem Baca reported the following:

Tonight, I'm providing an update from the March Joint Powers Commission
meeting held on February 12th.

At that meeting, the Commission approved the JPA’'s 2020 Legislative
Agenda.

We also authorized JPA Commission Members to Travel to Washington, DC
to meet with congressional and federal agency representatives to seek
funding commitments on JPA projects.

Riverside County Habitat Conservation Agency (RCHCA) - None

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 18, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) - None

Riverside Transit Agency (RTA) - None

Western Riverside Council of Governments (WRCOG) - None

Western Riverside County Regional Conservation Authority (RCA) - None
School District/City Joint Task Force - Mayor Pro Tem Baca

Mayor Pro Tem Baca reported the following:

The Joint Task Force met earlier today. In addition to City representatives,
representatives from the Moreno Valley College, Moreno Valley Unified School
District, and State of California Lake Perris attended the meeting. Highlights
include the following:

The Moreno Valley Unified School District will be hosting the 8th Annual Reading
Festival on February 29 from 9:15 a.m. to 3:10 p.m. at the Moreno Valley Mall.
All third grade students in attendance will receive a book and certificate and
enjoy activity booths, entertainment, and raffles throughout the event.

In an effort to enhance the City’s Hike to the Top program and expose local
hikers to other area trails systems, Parks and Community Services will be
implementing multi-agency joint trail events. The goal is to provide a different
hiking experience and attract more hikers to each agency’s hiking events. This
partnership will include surrounding cities of the City of Perris, City of Redlands,
City of Menifee, Riverside County Regional Park and Open Space District, and
California State Lake Perris. These agencies have been invited to attend the
City’s Hike to the Top to Lake Perris on February 29.

The City will host the USA Track and Field-sanctioned Race Across the Base 5K
at March Field Park on March 7 from 8-11 a.m. Participants of all ages are
welcome to participate. The event will feature a 5K Run, 1K Fun Run, fithess and
resource fair, medals, t-shirts, food vendors, and prizes.

1.2.CITY MANAGER'S REPORT
(Informational Oral Presentation - not for Council action)
Interim City Manager Lee congratulated the City Council and the City on the

recent achievement of being awarded the Award of Excellence from the California
Municipal Finance Officers Organization.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 18, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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[.3.CITY ATTORNEY'S REPORT

(Informational Oral Presentation - not for Council action)

City Attorney Koczanowicz addressed the comments made during Public
Comments.

CLOSING COMMENTS AND/OR REPORTS OF THE CITY COUNCIL, COMMUNITY
SERVICES DISTRICT, CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, HOUSING AUTHORITY, PUBLIC FINANCING
AUTHORITY, AND THE BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES.

Council Member Thornton

1.
2.

3.

Congratulated Golden Corral on their Grand Opening.

Announced that the Cupcake and Espresso Bar opened a new shop at
Lakeshore Village.

Reminded residents to participate in the General Plan Update by logging onto
www.moval.org\2040 and encouraged them to attend the District 2 General Plan
outreach event on March 18th.

Council Member Marquez

1.
2.
3.

4.
5.
6

Remarked on the flavorful food at Golden Corral.

Thanked Staff for their work.

Commented on the ribbon cutting for Burger IM located in the Stoneridge Towne
Center.

Attended the UPS store ribbon cutting on January 9th.

Was present at the U.S. Vets groundbreaking ceremony on February 13th.
Informed residents of his upcoming General Plan workshop on March 11th at
the Moreno Valley Senior Citizen Center.

Mayor Pro Tem Baca

1.
2.

3.

Thanked staff for keeping the City Council abreast of the goings-on in the City.
Praised the Police Department for the patrolling the streets and for their timely
responses to emergencies.

Reported that the District 1 General Plan Update workshop would occur on
March 9th at the Towngate Community Center.

Mayor Gutierrez

1. Welcomed Golden Corral and Burger IM to the City.
2. Congratulated the Cupcake and Espresso Bar on their recent expansion.
3. Encouraged everyone to complete the Census.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the City Council, Mayor Gutierrez
adjourned the meeting at 6:32 p.m.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 18, 2020 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR-CITY COUNCIL)
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Submitted by:

Pat Jacquez-Nares, CMC & CERA

City Clerk

Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District
Secretary, City as Successor Agency for the Community
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley
Secretary, Moreno Valley Housing Authority

Secretary, Board of Library Trustees

Secretary, Public Finance Authority

Approved by:

Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez

Mayor

City of Moreno Valley

President, Moreno Valley Community Services District
Chairperson, City as Successor Agency for the Community
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley
Chairperson, Moreno Valley Housing Authority
Chairperson, Board of Library Trustees

Chairperson, Public Financing Authority

-10-
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Report to City Council

TO:

FROM: Pat Jacquez-Nares, City Clerk

AGENDA DATE: March 3, 2020

TITLE: COUNCIL DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURE REPORTS

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 FROM JULY 1, 2019
THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2020

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Recommendation:

1. Receive and file the Fiscal Year 2019/2020 Council Discretionary Expenditure
Report for July 1, 2019 through January 31, 2020.

SUMMARY

This staff report is prepared at the request of the City Council to provide transparency
with respect to the expenditure of City funds from City Council Discretionary
Expenditure Accounts. These reports are for each Council Member's year to date
expenditures for Fiscal Year 2019/2020, for July 1, 2019 through January 31, 2020.
Each Council District receives an annual budget allocation of $3,000 and the Mayor
receives an annual budget allocation of $6,000.

With the adoption of the current fiscal year budget and pursuant to Resolution No. 2019-
27, unused monies from Fiscal Year 2018/2019 have been carried over to the current
Fiscal Year as approved by the City Manager. The Discretionary Expenditure Reports
now reflect the amended budget amount.

The expenditure reports are included routinely in the City Council agenda as an
additional means of distributing reports on activities to the Council and public. The
reports are to be posted to the City’s website following Council approval. The monthly
reports provide unaudited information and are reconciled to the City’s general ledger.
Following the end of the Fiscal Year, the financial information shall be reviewed as part
of the City’s independent financial audit.

ID#3955 Page 1
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NOTIFICATION

Posting of the agenda as required by the Brown Act.

PREPARATION OF STAFF REPORT

Prepared By: Department Head Approval:
Renee Bryant Pat Jacquez-Nares
Management Assistant City Clerk

CITY COUNCIL GOALS

None

CITY COUNCIL STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

Economic Development

Public Safety

Library

Infrastructure

Beautification, Community Engagement, and Quality of Life
Youth Programs

OuhAWNE

ATTACHMENTS

1. July - Jan Discretionary Reports

APPROVALS

Budget Officer Approval v Approved 2/26/20 9:54 AM
City Attorney Approval v Approved 2/26/20 10:43 AM
City Manager Approval v Approved 2/26/20 11:39 AM

Page 2
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MORENO /ALLEY

MAYOR YXSTIAN A. GUTIERREZ
Fiscal Year 2019/2020 Council Discretionary Expenditures

Accounts: 1010-10-01-10015-620130 Mayor Discretionary

1

010-10-01-10015-620131 Mayor Discretionary - Carryover
July 1, 2019 - January 31, 2020

A.5.a

Date Amount Description
No expenditures to report for July 2019
No expenditures to report for August 2019
No expenditures to report for September 2019
10/16/2019 S 50.00 LOCC Division Lunch, October 16, 2019
11/26/2019 S 500.00 Sponsorship -RVHS Crimson Regiment Rose Parade
11/30/2019 S 49.37 Ticket 7th Annual Turning Red Tape into Red Carpet Awards & Reception
11/30/2019 $ 62.93 Costco - Fruit for Mayor's Pancake Breakfast
11/30/2019 S 17.65 Walmart - Mayor's Pancake Breakfast Supplies
11/30/2019 $ 31.96 Costco - Juice for Mayor's Pancake Breakfast
11/30/2019 S 82.52 Costco - Mayor's Pancake Breakfast Supplies
11/30/2019 S 40.69 Walmart - Mayor's Pancake Breakfast Supplies
No expenditures to report for December 2019
1/15/2020 S 2,000.00 Sponsorship - MVUSD Odyssey of the Mind Southern California Tournament
S 2,835.12 TOTAL Council Discretionary Expenditures for FY 19/20
S 6,000.00 FY 19/20 Adopted Budget Amount
S 692.00 Carryover Budget Amount FY 18/19
S 6,692.00 FY 19/20 Amended Budget Amount
S 3,856.88 FY 19/20 Budget Amount Remaining

Source: Unaudited financial data from the City's accounting records.
Updated as of: 02/20/2020

Attachment: July - Jan Discretionary Reports [Revision 1] (3955 : COUNCIL DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURE REPORTS FOR FISCAL YEAR
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COUNCIL DISTRICT 1 VICTORIA BACA

Fiscal Year 2019/2020 Council Discretionary Expenditures

Accounts: 1010-10-01-10011-620111 Council District 1 Discretionary

1010-10-01-10011-620116 Council District 1 Discretionary - Carryover

July 1, 2019 - January 31, 2020

A.5.a

Date Amount Description
7/1/2019 S 343.74 FY 18/19 Prepaid Expense US Mayor's Conference
8/3/2019 S 246.75 Sponsorship Planning Permit Fees for Annual Backpack Event
No expenditures to report for September 2019
10/16/2019 S 50.00 LOCC Division Lunch, October 16, 2019
10/31/2019 S 69.98 Accessories for City Issued Equipment
10/31/2019 S 125.00 Riverside Community College President's Dinner November 7
11/14/2019 S 25.00 Inland Empire Latino Lawyers Association December 5th
No expenditures to report for December 2019
No expenditures to report for January 2020
S 860.47 TOTAL Council Discretionary Expenditures for FY 19/20
S 3,000.00 FY 19/20 Adopted Budget Amount
Carryover Budget Amount FY 18/19
S 3,000.00 FY 19/20 Amended Budget Amount
S 2,139.53 FY 19/20 Budget Amount Remaining

Source: Unaudited financial data from the City's accounting records.

Updated as of: 02/20/2020

Attachment: July - Jan Discretionary Reports [Revision 1] (3955 : COUNCIL DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURE REPORTS FOR FISCAL YEAR
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MORENO R VALLEY

COUNCIL DISTRICT 2 CARLA J. THORNTON
Fiscal Year 2019/2020 Council Discretionary Expenditures
Accounts: 1010-10-01-10012-620112 Council District 2 Discretionary
1010-10-01-10012-620117 Council District 2 Discretionary - Carryover
July 1, 2019 - January 31, 2020

A.5.a

Date Amount Description
7/1/2019 S 40.00 LOCC Riverside Division Meeting Dinner
7/31/2019 S 36.03 Refreshments for Public Outreach Event Held on 7/13/2019
7/31/2019 S 20.00 Wake Up MoVal Meeting 7/24/2019
7/31/2019 S 32.55 Light Refreshments for Meeting
No expenditures to report for August 2019
9/16/2019 S 10.00 Moreno Valley Elks POW/MIA Remembrance Dinner
9/30/2019 S 76.21 Accessories for City Issued Equipment
9/30/2019 S 501.00 Facility Use Sponsorship CalVets Pathways to Citizenship Workshop
9/30/2019 $ 200.00 Membership Fee LOCC African American Caucus
10/8/2019 $ 50.00 LOCC Division Lunch, October 16, 2019
10/21/2019 S 75.00 TEAM March Military Ball Ticket
10/31/2019 S 5.91 Accessories for City Issued Equipment
10/31/2019 $ 2.47 Refreshments for October Public Outreach Event
10/31/2019 S 7.39 Refreshments for October Public Outreach Event
11/19/2019 S 20.00 Wake Up MoVal October Meeting
11/29/2019 S 17.00 Petty Cash Reimbursement | Parking Gala for 100 Black Men I.E.
No expenditures to report for December 2019
No expenditures to report for January 2020
S 1,093.56 TOTAL Council Discretionary Expenditures for FY 19/20
S 3,000.00 FY 19/20 Adopted Budget Amount
S 1,803.00 Carryover Budget Amount FY 18/19
S 4,803.00 FY 19/20 Amended Budget Amount
S 3,709.44 FY 19/20 Budget Amount Remaining

Source: Unaudited financial data from the City's accounting records.
Updated as of: 02/20/2020

Attachment: July - Jan Discretionary Reports [Revision 1] (3955 : COUNCIL DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURE REPORTS FOR FISCAL YEAR
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MORENO /ALLEY

COUNCIL DISTRICT 3 DAVID MARQUEZ

Fiscal Year 2019/2020 Council Discretionary Expenditures

Accounts: 1010-10-01-10013-620113 Council District 3 Discretionary
1010-10-01-10013-620118 Council District 3 Discretionary - Carryover

July 1, 2019 - January 31, 2020

A.5.a

Date Amount Description
No expenditures to report for July 2019
No expenditures to report for August 2019
9/30/2019 $ 300.00 Refreshments for Public Outreach "Let's Have Lunch With Dave"
10/8/2019 $ 50.00 LOCC Division Lunch, October 16, 2019
10/14/2019 S 300.00 Sponsorship Moreno Valley Optimist Letterman Jacket Program
10/28/2019 S 75.00 TEAM March Military Ball Ticket
11/30/2019 $ 75.00 Champions of Flight 2019 Ticket
No expenditures to report for December 2019
1/28/2020 S 30.00 Martin Luther King Jr. Scholarship Breakfast Ticket
1/31/2020 S 25.00 Military Affairs Committee Niagara Falls Leadership Dinner
S 855.00 TOTAL Council Discretionary Expenditures for FY 19/20
S 3,000.00 FY 19/20 Adopted Budget Amount
S 433.00 Carryover Budget Amount FY 18/19
S 3,433.00 FY 19/20 Amended Budget Amount
S 2,578.00 FY 19/20 Budget Amount Remaining

Source: Unaudited financial data from the City's accounting records.
Updated as of: 02/20/2020

Attachment: July - Jan Discretionary Reports [Revision 1] (3955 : COUNCIL DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURE REPORTS FOR FISCAL YEAR
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MORENO /ALLEY

COUNCIL DISTRICT 4 ULISES CABRERA
Fiscal Year 2019/2020 Council Discretionary Expenditures
Accounts: 1010-10-01-10014-620114 Council District 4 Discretionary
1010-10-01-10014-650119 Council District 4 Discretionary - Carryover
July 1, 2019 - January 31, 2020

Date Amount Description

A.5.a

7/31/2019 S 200.00 Sponsorship Falcon Football Jumper Deposit
No expenditures to report for August 2019
No expenditures to report for September 2019
10/31/2019 S 87.23 Large Post-It Note Boards for High School Tours
No expenditures to report for November 2019

12/31/2019 S 103.50 Sponsorship Jitterz Coffee Artwalk - Temporary Use Permit Fees
1/28/2020 S 30.00 Martin Luther King Jr. Scholarship Breakfast Ticket
1/31/2020 $ 100.00 BIA Inland Empire Economic Forecast Ticket
S 520.73 TOTAL Council Discretionary Expenditures for FY 19/20
S 3,000.00 FY 19/20 Adopted Budget Amount
S 1,726.00 Carryover Budget Amount FY 18/19

S 4,726.00 FY 19/20 Amended Budget Amount

S 4,205.27 FY 19/20 Budget Amount Remaining

Source: Unaudited financial data from the City's accounting records.
Updated as of: 02/20/2020

Attachment: July - Jan Discretionary Reports [Revision 1] (3955 : COUNCIL DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURE REPORTS FOR FISCAL YEAR
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Report to City Council

TO: Mayor and City Councll

FROM: Marshall Eyerman, Chief Financial Officer

AGENDA DATE: March 3, 2020

TITLE: BID AWARD FOR POLYPHASE ELECTRICITY METERS
FOR MORENO VALLEY UTILITY'S SMART METER
PROGRAM

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Recommendations:

1. Approve bid award to One Source Distributors for Polyphase Electricity Meters
for the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) system for Moreno Valley Utility.

2. Authorize the issuance of a Purchase Order to One Source Distributors in the
amount of $130,296 ($118,451 bid amount plus $11,845 contingency).

3. Authorize the Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer to execute any subsequent
related minor change orders up to, but not exceeding, the 10% contingency
amount of $11,845 for the equipment as stated in the report, subject to the
approval of the City Attorney.

SUMMARY

This report recommends the award of the contract for the purchase of Polyphase
Electricity Meters for the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) system, for Moreno
Valley Utility. The Polyphase smart meters will allow Moreno Valley Utility commercial
and industrial customers to convert to time-of-use rates, which will encourage lower
energy consumption during hours when energy usage is typically the highest. The
equipment includes the purchase of 120 count 3 Phase 4 Wire Self Contained — ANSI
Standard FM16S meters and 155 count 3 Phase 4 Wire Transformer Rated — with KYZ
output — ANSI Standard FM9S meters. This project will be funded from 2019 Taxable
Lease Revenue Bonds.

DISCUSSION

ID#3895 Page 1
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Electric utilities across the state, both investor-owned and publicly-owned, are
transitioning to smart meters due to state mandate under Assembly Bill 327, enacted in
2013, which requires utilities to adopt time-of-use programs. Customers now expect a
greater role in controlling their energy costs, which AMI technologies facilitate. Smart
meters are an integral facet of modernizing MVU'’s electrical distribution system and the
state electric grid.

The specifications were prepared by ENCO Utility Services, and reviewed by the City. A
Request for Quote (RFQ) was advertised and placed on PlanetBids, the City’s online
bidding portal, from December 9, 2019 through January 6, 2020. All RFQ Questions and
Answers were posted on PlanetBids.

Three responses were received. The total bid from each vendor is listed below.

1. One Source Distributors $118,451
2. McAvoy & Markham $128,590
3. Pacific Utility $200,250

One Source Distributors was deemed to be the lowest, responsive bidder.

The meters will be delivered to the Moreno Valley Utility Field Office in a single
shipment.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve and authorize the recommended actions as presented in this staff
report. Staff recommends this alternative because it will allow the utility to offer
time-of-use rates in parity with  SCE and modernize its electric distribution
system.

2. Do not approve and authorize the recommended actions as presented in this
staff report. Staff does not recommend this alternative because it will delay the
modernization of the electric distribution system and will not allow the utility to
offer time-of-use rates.

FISCAL IMPACT

This project is included in the Fiscal Year 2019/2020 & 2020/2021 Adopted Capital
Improvement Plan Budget. It will be financed by use of 2019 Taxable Lease Revenue
Bonds.

FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 — 2020/2021 PROJECT BUDGET:
MVU Restricted Fund
GL Account No. 6011-30-80-80005-720199

Page 2
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Project No. 8050045601199 ..o, $2,170,185
ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS:

Residential AMI MEterS. ..o, $1,110,012

Consultant Work Authorization...........cooooiiiiii e $ 23,850

Polyphase AMI Meters (includes 10% contingency)...................... $ 130,296
L1 €= | PP $1,264,158
NOTIFICATION

Publication of Agenda.

PREPARATION OF STAFF REPORT

Prepared By: Department Head Approval:
Dean Ayer Marshall Eyerman
Management Analyst Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer

Concurred By:
Jeannette Olko
Electric Utility Division Manager

CITY COUNCIL GOALS

Public Facilities and Capital Projects. Ensure that needed public facilities, roadway
improvements, and other infrastructure improvements are constructed and maintained.

CITY COUNCIL STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

Economic Development

Public Safety

Library

Infrastructure

Beautification, Community Engagement, and Quality of Life
Youth Programs

OuhAWNE

Objective 4.1: Develop a Moreno Valley Utility Strategic Plan to prepare for the 2020
expiration of the ENCO Utility Systems agreement.

ATTACHMENTS

None

APPROVALS

Budget Officer Approval v Approved 2/07/20 9:50 AM

Page 3
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City Attorney Approval v Approved 2/26/20 7:13 AM
City Manager Approval v Approved 2/26/20 9:38 AM
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Report to City Council

TO: Mayor and City Councll

FROM: Marshall Eyerman, Chief Financial Officer

AGENDA DATE: March 3, 2020

TITLE: RECEIPT OF QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT FOR

THE QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Recommendation:

1. Receive and file the Quarterly Investment Report for quarter ended December
31, 2019, in compliance with the City’s Investment Policy.

SUMMARY

The attached Quarterly Investment Report presents the City’s cash and investments for
the quarter that ended December 31, 2019. This report is in compliance with California
Government Code Section 53646 regarding the reporting of detailed information on all
securities, investments, and monies of the City, as well as the reporting of the market
value of the investments held. All of the investments contained within the portfolio are
in full compliance with the City’s Investment Policy and Government Code Section
53601 as to the types of investments allowed. It is recommended that the City Council
receive and file the attached Quarterly Investment Report.

DISCUSSION

The City maintains a portfolio of investments in order to earn interest on cash balances
that are not currently required to fund operations. California Government Code Sections
53601 and 53646 establish the types of investments allowed, the governing restrictions
on these investments, the third-party custodian arrangement for certain investments,
and the reporting practices related to the portfolios of local agencies. In keeping with
best practices the City has implemented an Investment Policy, which was last reviewed
by the City Council on May 7, 2019. The policy is in full compliance with the
requirements of both of the above-mentioned Code Sections.

ID#3879 Page 1
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The attached Quarterly Investment Report presents the City’s cash and investments for
the quarter that ended December 31, 2019. The report complies with California
Government Code Section 53646 regarding the reporting of detailed information on all
securities, investments, and monies of the City, as well as the reporting of the market
value of the investments held. All of the investments contained within the portfolio are in
full compliance with the City’s Investment Policy and Government Code Section 53601
as to the types of investments allowed. As stated in the attached report, there is more
than adequate liquidity within the portfolio for the City to meet its budgeted expenditures
over the next six months.

The City’s investment policy has set the primary goals of the portfolio management as
Safety and Liquidity followed by Yield. The City’s cash flow requirements are evaluated
on an ongoing basis, with short-term needs accommodated through the City’s pooled
investment funds with the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF). LAIF is a pool of
public funds managed by the State Treasurer of California, providing 24-hour liquidity
while yielding a rate of return approximately equivalent to a one-year treasury bill. With
the combined use of a conservative approach to evaluating cash flow needs and LAIF
liquidity, the City will not have to liquidate securities at current market rates that are
intended to be held for longer-term investment.

The table shows some of the key portfolio measures for the month.

Portfolio, Avg. Yield to Maturity Trends

Balance Dec 2019 Nov 2019 Dec 2018
Investments $158,388,112 2.12% 2.13% 2.14%
LAIF $50,681,584 2.043% 2.103% 2.291%

Bond proceeds are held and invested by a Trustee. The investment of these funds is
governed by an investment policy approved by the City Council as a part of the
governing documents for each specific bond issue. Deferred Compensation Plan funds
are not included in the report since these funds are held and invested by the respective
plan administrators based on the direction of the participating employees. These funds
are placed in a trust separate from City funds.

This report was scheduled for review by the Finance Subcommittee at their meeting on
February 25, 2020.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Receive and file the Quarterly Investment Report for December 31, 2019. Staff
recommends this alternative as it accomplishes timely investment
reporting.

Page 2
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2. Do not accept and file the Quarterly Investment Report and provide staff with
additional direction. Staff does not recommend this alternative as it will not
accomplish timely investment reporting.

FISCAL IMPACT

The federal funds rate target remained unchanged in December in a range of 1.50%-
1.75%. Treasury yields declined during 2019 with the 3-month T-bill yield down 81
basis points, the 2-Year Treasury yield down 92 basis points and the 10-Year Treasury
down 77 basis points. Notably, the shape of the yield curve has normalized to some
extent over the past few months and is now upward sloping, which we believe reflects
increased optimism about the domestic economic outlook.

NOTIFICATION

Publication of the agenda

PREPARATION OF STAFF REPORT

Prepared By: Department Head Approval:
Brooke McKinney Marshall Eyerman
Treasury Operations Division Manager Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer

CITY COUNCIL GOALS

Revenue Diversification and Preservation. Develop a variety of City revenue sources
and policies to create a stable revenue base and fiscal policies to support essential City
services, regardless of economic climate.

CITY COUNCIL STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

Economic Development

Public Safety

Library

Infrastructure

Beautification, Community Engagement, and Quality of Life
Youth Programs

R A

ATTACHMENTS

1. 2019-12 Investment Report
2. CAM-Newsletter-January-2020

APPROVALS
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Budget Officer Approval v Approved 1/27/20 7:42 AM
City Attorney Approval v Approved 2/26/20 7:18 AM
City Manager Approval v Approved 2/26/20 9:07 AM
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Section T

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

U= W N -

Treasurer's Cash and Investments Report
December 2019

Average

Average

A Yiel
verage Yield to Duration

General Portfolio Cost Value Maturity

3,543,229

Market Value
3,543,229

Par Value
3,543,229

Bank Accounts

State of California LAIF Pool 50,681,584 50,764,845 50,681,584 0.51 2.04%
Investments 159,356,653 160,801,873 158,388,112 2.74 2.12% 243
Total General Portfolio 213,581,466 215,109,947 212,612,925
Market Value
Construction Funds 10,390,307
Principal & Interest Accounts 1,782,383
Debt Service Reserve Funds 2,114,812
Custody Accounts 285,912
Arbitrage Rebate Accounts 10,361
Other Accounts 98
Total Bond Proceeds 14,583,873
Total Investment Portfolio 229,693,820

. I'hereby certify that the investments are in compliance with the investment policy adopted by the City Council. There are no items of non-compliance for this period.

. The market values for the specific investments in the General Portfolio are provided by the City's investment advisors, Chandler Asset Management and Insight Asset Management.
. The market value for LAIF is provided by the State Treasurer.

. The market values for investments held by fiscal agents and the deferred compensation plans are provided by each respective trustee or fiscal agent.

. The City has the ability to meet its budgeted expenditures for the next six months pending any future action by City Council or any unforeseen catastrophic event.

/S/ Marshall Eyerman
City Treasurer

Attachment: 2019-12 Investment Report (3879 : RECEIPT OF QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT -
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CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
Treasurer's Cash and Investments Report

PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE - 36 MONTH TREND

A.7.a

Local Agency  Investment Fund Chandler InSIght
Total General Portfolio (1) (LAIF) Rate of Return (3) Rate of Return (3)
Weighted
Avg YTM Avg YTM | Investment Benchmark | Asset Balance Weighted Investment Benchmark
Period Asset Balance (par) 2 Balance Yield Asset Balance (par) @) Portfolio (4) | 1-5 Gov(5) (par) Avg YTM (2) Portfolio (4) 1-3 Gov(5)
Jan-17 178,020,726 37,628,655 0.751% 83,921,074 1.56% 0.59% 0.41% 54,865,800 1.14% 0.13% 0.40%
Feb-17 186,127,218 46,028,655 0.777 % 84,036,078 1.56% 0.57% 0.38% 54,956,116 1.16% 0.26% 0.39%
Mar-17 180,720,329 40,778,655 0.821% 84,203,833 1.59% 0.27% 0.10% 55,036,202 1.17% 0.28% 0.25%
Apr-17 176,886,824 36,353,121 0.884% 84,254,557 1.58% 0.57% 0.38% 55,069,278 1.18% 0.38% 0.35%
May-17 184,129,362 43,453,119 0.925% 84,366,558 1.61% 0.95% 0.75% 55,139,856 1.21% 0.52% 0.57%
Jun-17 191,761,138 49,953,121 0.978% 84,433,672 1.63% 0.08% -0.30% 55,188,911 1.24% 0.54% 0.83%
IR VT VA 72 T [ 42548019 | T 1.051% | 84553984 | Ted% | 0.33% | 0.00% | 55200136 | 1.24% | TT074% | 0.89%
Aug-17 180,293,288 39,248,019 1.084% 84,648,884 1.65% 0.86% 0.61% 55,293,843 1.27% 0.79% 0.95%
Sep-17 180,597,317 37,148,019 1.111% 84,681,990 1.68% 0.52% 0.15% 55,327,685 1.38% 0.90% 1.00%
Oct-17 179,411,035 37,462,434 1.143% 84,785,780 1.68% 0.62% 0.26% 55,413,748 1.35% 1.01% 1.06%
Nov-17 175,469,499 34,062,434 1.172% 84,916,378 1.69% 1.16% 0.88% 55,471,666 1.38% 1.12% 1.13%
Dec-17 179,112,928 36,962,434 1.239% 85,008,412 1.73% 1.14% 0.86% 55,541,162 1.44% 0.82% 0.42%
Jan-18 192,795,926 49,974,332 1.350% 85,144,970 1.78% 0.47 % 0.12% 55,563,293 1.48% -0.13% 0.93%
Feb-18 202,940,569 55,774,331 1.412% 85,263,827 1.80% 0.08% -0.23% 55,682,887 1.55% -0.19% -0.13%
Mar-18 195,416,305 52,074,331 1.524% 85,446,356 1.82% 0.22% 0.00% 55,785,899 1.57% -0.01% 0.03%
Apr-18 191,668,439 48,358,005 1.661% 85,541,787 1.86% -0.33% -0.62% 55,920,551 1.63% 0.00% 0.00%
May-18 210,976,889 65,058,005 1.755% 85,714,498 1.91% -0.16% -0.39% 55,998,203 1.67% 0.65% 1.65%
Jun-18 207,635,739 61,758,005 1.854% 88,337,665 1.97% -0.05% -0.28% 56,077,829 1.70% 0.36% 0.08%
Juls | TT190,571,998 1T [Tz d18902 | T 1944% | T 88543794 [ "200% | 036% | 0.63% | 56116437 | 1.70% | T -01d% [ " 050%
Aug-18 191,837,452 45,518,902 1.998% 88,654,200 2.03% -0.23% -0.53% 56,196,487 1.69% 0.76% -0.01%
Sep-18 187,805,745 38,718,902 2.063% 88,810,836 2.04% -0.16% -0.47 % 56,303,716 1.76% 0.83% 0.04%
Oct-18 188,925,543 39,668,140 2.144% 88,887,254 2.09% -0.90% -0.31% 56,473,609 1.80% 0.97% 0.25%
Nov-18 192,152,043 42,768,140 2.208% 89,084,357 2.13% 0.57% 0.40% 56,568,013 1.83% 1.52% 2.25%
Dec-18 197,462,474 46,268,140 2.291% 89,215,211 2.14% 1.52% 1.47% 56,671,250 1.90% 1.68% 2.33%
Jan-19 195,050,449 45,553,390 2.355% 89,373,064 2.15% 2.50% 2.45% 56,704,121 1.96% 0.31% 2.40%
Feb-19 211,740,422 62,553,390 2.392% 89,552,434 2.17% 2.84% 2.68% 56,761,069 2.13% 0.29% 2.44%
Mar-19 216,770,725 66,553,390 2.436% 89,668,393 2.21% 3.40% 3.28% 56,827,466 2.11% 0.47 % 2.72%
Apr-19 206,696,569 59,210,262 2.445% 89,757,226 2.23% 3.83% 3.76% 56,986,412 2.10% 1.12% 3.08%
May-19 217,014,248 56,910,262 2.449% 100,691,487 2.25% 4.22% 4.27% 57,041,732 2.06% 1.51% 2.52%
Jun-19 225,003,102 62,910,263 2.428% 100,533,542 2.19% 4.88% 5.01% 57,126,387 1.98% 1.85% 2.57%
Jul-19 215,879,596 2.16% 53,598,980 2.379% 157,563,906 2.15% -0.05%
Aug-19 209,798,005 2.17% 50,148,980 2.341% 160,310,760 2.15% 5.44%
Sep-19 211,426,202 2.14% 49,048,980 2.280% 157,687,693 2.13% 5.46%
Oct-19 214,964,798 2.12% 54,181,584 2.190% 157,861,930 2.14% 5.77%
Nov-19 214,680,646 2.08% 53,481,584 2.103% 158,054,077 2.13% 5.33%
Dec-19 212,612,925 2.06% 50,681,584 2.043% 158,388,112 2.12% 4.48%
Notes:
(1) Total General Portfolio includes all assets that comprise the City's Investment Portfolio which is LAIF as well as assets managed by Chandler Asset Management.
(2) Yield to Maturity (YTM): The rate of return on an investment or security if it were to be held until maturity. This yield does not reflect changes in the market value of a security
(3) Rate of Return represents the gain or loss on an investment or portfolio of investments over a specified period, expressed as a percentage of increase over the initial investment cost. Gains on investments are
considered to be any income received from the security or portfolio plus any realized capital gain. This measure of return recognizes the changes in market values of a security or portfolio of securities.
(4) The Rate of Return for the investment portfolio reflects the performance of the portfolio during the past twelve months.
(5) The portfolio benchmark is the ICE Bank of America-Merrill Lynch 1 to 5 year Government Index

Page 2 of 22
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Treasurer's Cash and Investments Report

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
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PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS

The portfolio invested in LAIF represents the City's immediate cash liquidity needs and is managed by City staff in a manner to fund the day to day operations of the City.
The portfolio managed by Chandler is comprised of idle cash balances related to funds that generally expect to expe#&&%mﬁ thd next 12 to 60 months.




CITY OF MORENO VALLEY A.7.a
Treasurer's Cash and Investments Report

FUNDS WITH FISCAL AGENTS

% of of
Portfolio

Account
Number

Maturity
AccountName  Account Number Investment Issuer Value Date  Date Value  Rate Yield  Price  Portfol

Account Name Investment Market Value Price

Wells Fargo 2017 Refunding of the 2007 RDA TABs

Series B Revenue 22333500  cash cash 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 0.00% 0.00% 1000  0.000% income fund 49150300 49150300 49150300Money Market Money Market ~ WF GovernmentFund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 949,000  147% 229% 1000 65079
Series B Revenue 22333500  Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000 0.000% interest fund 49150301 49150301 49150301Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 2.29% 1000 a0y =
Series A Principal 22333501  Money Market WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 3,503 147% 229% 1000  0.024% reserve fund 49150304 49150304 49150304Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000 a0y OE
Series A reserve 22333502  Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 162 147% 229% 1000 0.001% expense acct 49150305 49150305 49150305Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 2.29% 1000 ooy O
Series B reserve 22333503  Money Market WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 516000  147% 229% 1000  3.744% cost of issuance 49150307 49150307 49150307Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000 00009
Series A interest 22333503 cash WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000 0.000% bond proceeds 49150308 49150308 49150308Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/17 0 147% 001% 1000 00009 LL|
Series Badmin fund 22333504  Money Market WF GovernmentFund  12/31/19  01/01/20 5 147% 229% 1000  0.000% 949,000 [hd
Series B interest 22333504 cash cash 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 001% 001% 1000  0.000% Wells Fargo Community Facilities District 7 Improvement Area 1
Series B interest 22333505  Money Market WF Govt Fund 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 147% 1000  0.000% special tax fund 77025300 77025300 77025300Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 1%/31/19  01/01/20 285219  147% 229%  1.000 19569 =
Series A Revenue 22333505  cash cash 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 001% 001% 1000  0.000% bond fund 77025301 77025301 77025301Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 1%/31/19  01/01/20 2,144  147% 229%  1.000 00159 2
Series B interest 22333506  Money Market WF Govt Fund 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 147% 1000  0.000% reserve fund 77025302 77025302 77025302Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 1%/31/19  01/01/20 171395  147% 229%  1.000 1759 LW
Series A Revenue 22333506 cash cash 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 001% 001% 1000  0.000% cost of issuance 77025303 77025303 77025303Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 1%/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 2.29% 1000 00009 =
Series B interest 22333507  Money Market WF Govt Fund 12/31/19  01/01/20 32,042 147% 147% 1000  0.220% improvement fund 77025304 77025304 77025304Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 1%/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000 00009 | —
Series A Revenue 22333507 cash cash 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 001% 001% 1000  0.000% admin exp acct 77025305 77025305 77025305Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 1%/31/19  01/01/20 5 147% 229% 1000 00009 (1)
Series B interest 22333508  Money Market WF Govt Fund 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 147% 1000  0.000% 458,763 Ll
Series A Revenue 22333508 cash cash 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 424% 424% 1000  0.000% Wells Fargo 2016 Taxable Refunding Lease Revenue Bonds (Electric Utility) S
581,712 revenue fund 84457012 84457012 84457012Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 77 147% 229% 1000 0.0019 >
Community F: i interest fund 84457013 84457013 84457013Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 2.29% 1000 00009 <
Special tax funds 22631800  cash cash 12/31/19  01/01/20 257818  0.00% 0.01% 1000  1.768% principal fund 84457014 84457014 84457014Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000 0.0009 >
special tax funds 22631800  Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000 0.000% reserve fund 84457015 84457015 84457015Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 2.29% 1000 0.000%
reserve fund 22631804  Money Market WF GovernmentFund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 1,029,973  147% 229% 1000  7.062% 77 -
admin exp acct 22631805  Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 2 147% 229% 1000 0.000% Wells Fargo 2014 Partial Refunding of the 2005 Lease Revenue Bonds o
cost of issuance 22631806  Money Market WF Government Fund  12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000  0.000% revenue fund 83478300 83478300 83478300Money Market Money Market  WF Government Fund  12/31/19  01/01/20 79 147% 229% 1000 ooory LU
debt service acct 22631809  Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 68 147% 229% 1000 0.000% interest fund 83478301 83478301 83478301Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 104 147%  229%  1.000 00019 =
debt service acct 22631809  US Treasuty Not US Treasury 123119 05/31/19 0 125% 125% 1000  0.000% principal fund 83478302 83478302 83478302Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000 0000y OC
surplus acct 22631810  Money Market  WF GovernmentFund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 519479  147% 147% 1000  3.562% redemption fund 83478303 83478303 83478303Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 147% 1000 00009 <
special tax funds 22631900  Money Market WF Government Fund  12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000  0.000% 183 )
interest acct 22631901  Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 5378 147% 229% 1000  0.037% Wells Fargo 2015 Taxable Lease Revenue Bonds (Electric Utility) o
principal fund 22631902  Money Market WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 102 147% 229% 1000  0.001% revenue fund 84457000 84457000 84457000Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund  12/31/19  01/01/20 142 147% 229% 1000 0.0019
reserve fund 22631904  Money Market  WF GovernmentFund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 366945  147% 229% 1000  2.516% interest fund 84457001 84457001 84457001Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147%  229%  1.000 00000 LL
admin exp acct 22631905  Money Market WF Government Fund  12/31/19  01/01/20 8 147% 229% 1000  0.000% principal fund 84457002 84457002 84457002Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000 00009 O
cost of issuance 22631906  Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000 0.000% reserve fund 84457005 84457005 84457005Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229%  1.000 0.000%
surplus acct 22631907  Money Market WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 10,361 147% 229% 1000  0.071% construction fund 84457006 84457006 84457006Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000 oo00r
2,190,155 construction fund 84457006 84457006 84457006Government Pool Government Pool  Local Agency Investment  12/31/19  01/01/20 0 001% 001% 1000 0.0009 E
Wells Fargo 2013 Total Road Improvement COPs cost of issuance 84467007 84467007 84467007Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 147% 1000 00009 1]
revenue fund 46612400  Money Market WF Government Fund  12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000  0.000% 142 @)
interest fund 46612401 Money Market ~ WF Government Fund 12/31/19  01/01/20 245 1.47% 2.29% 1.000 0.002% Wilmington Trust 2018 Streetlight Financing LIJ
principal fund 46612402  Money Market WF GovernmentFund  12/31/19  01/01/20 639 147% 229% 1000  0.004% construction fund 130808 130808 130808cash cash cash 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 000% 000% 1000 00000
reserve fund 46612403  Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000  0.000% construction fund 130808 130808 130808Money Market ~ Money Market ~ Federated Gov Obl Fund 12/31/19  01/01/20 _ 922270  2.07% 2.07%  1.000 63249
admin fund 46612404  Money Market WF GovernmentFund  12/31/19  01/01/20 802 147% 229% 1000  0.005% 922,270 "
surplus fund 46612405  Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 57 147% 229% 1000 0.000% Wells Fargo 2019 Taxable Lease Revenue Bonds (Electri ty)
acquisition fund 46612407  Money Market WF Advantage 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 147% 1000  0.000% revenue fund 83056100 83056100 83056100Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 110 147% 229% 1000 0.0019
1,743 construction fund 83056103 83056103 83056103Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 9,468,037 147% 229% 1000 64.921
Wells Fargo 2013 Partial Refunding of the 2005 Lease Revenue Bonds cost of issuance 83056106 83056106 83056106Money Market Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000 0.0009
revenue fund 48360700  Money Market WF GovernmentFund  12/31/19  01/01/20 504 147% 229% 1000  0.003% 9,468,147 10
interest fund 48360701  Money Market ~ WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 229% 1000  0.000% Totals 14,572,696 -
principal fund 48360702  Money Market WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147% 2.29%  1.000  0.000% -
cost of issuance 48360705  Money Market ~WF Government Fund ~ 12/31/19  01/01/20 0 147%  147% 1000 0.000% Type Summary of Bond Proceeds with Fiscal Agents
504 1 Construction Funds 10,390,307
2 Principal & Interest Accounts 1,782,383

2019-12 Investment Report (3879
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| City of Moreno Valley Consolidated

MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT
DECEMBER 1, 2019 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2019

Chandler Team:
For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian
Union Bank N.A.
Tina Guzman
(619) 230-3547

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated Portfolio Summary
As of December 31, 2019

PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS |L
x
Average Modified Duration 1.82 'iefi);"/‘:; i’;f;)’;i';'f; Local Agency Investment Fund 23.6% S
aso aso Government of United States 19.7% W
Average Coupon 2.20% Market Value 217,098,834 215,026,687 e
A dl 1015412 1.044.703 Federal Home Loan Bank 8.9% E
Average Purchase YTM 2.06% corued nterest — — Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 8.3% 4
Total Market Value 218,114,246 216,071,390 E
Average Market YTM 1.81% Income Earned 372 430 373 636 Federal National Mortgage Assoc 8.0% &
1 0,
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aal Cont/WD Federal Farm Credit Bank 1.7% Z
214,680,647 Bank Cash Account 1.6% >
Average Final Maturity 2.05 yrs par 212,612,926 0 ﬂ—:'
Book Value 215,673,698 213,627,774 John Deere ABS 1.5% &
Average Life 1.91yrs Cost Value 215,600,991 213,581,467 Total 73.3%
<
2
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P) (@4
L
LAIF 23.6% 30% 28.1% o
Agency 21.7% E— -AA (46.3%) E
25% w
US Treasury 19.7% 21.4% 8
US Corp 16.6% 20% ~
16.8% N
s >0% 14.1% R
cmMo 5.2% 15% 12.2% (i.%
Foreign Corp- 2.7% 10% g
cash|  1.6% 5.9% \AAA(5.89 &
Supras 1.5% 5% o
<l 1.3% =
Muni Bondsl 0.9% 2
% S
comm paper | 0.6% 0-25 25-5 5.1 1-2 2.3 3.4 4.5 54 NR (32.8%) A(15.1%) 2
3}
Money Mkt FdI 0.2% Maturity (Yrs) 2
~
7
o
S
«
c
)
S
S
S
<
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated Holdings Report
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Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturi E

y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duratidi®)

o

L

ABS 04
43811BAC8 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2017-2 448,449.79 04/27/2018 441,477.81 99.91 448,033.11 0.21% Aaa/AAA 1.¢ E
A3 2.62% 445,015.92 1.92% 334.84 3,017.19 NR 0.4

1.68% Due 8/16/2021 E

47788BAD6 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3 81,609.13 07/11/2017 81,603.15 99.91 81,536.37 0.04% Aaa/NR 1.5 ﬂ
1.82% Due 10/15/2021 1.83% 81,606.61 2.11% 66.01 (70.24) AAA 0. ;

47788CAC6 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 228,453.76 02/21/2018 228,437.33 100.38 229,314.51 0.11% Aaa/NR 2.2 ;
2.66% Due 4/18/2022 2.68% 228,444.64 1.95% 270.08 869.87 AAA 0.f D_CI

L

43815HAC1 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-3 750,000.00 08/21/2018 749,897.10 101.01 757,558.50 0.35% Aaa/NR 2.6 -
A3 2.98% 749,931.82 1.91% 614.58 7,626.68 AAA 0.¢ E

2.95% Due 8/22/2022 8

02587AAJ3 American Express Credit Trust 2017-1 A 1,300,000.00 Various 1,280,843.74 100.00 1,299,941.50 0.60% Aaa/NR 2.0 L
1.93% Due 9/15/2022 3.01% 1,287,129.69 1.98% 1,115.11 12,811.81 AAA 0.1 S

89238TADS Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2018-B 2,100,000.00 07/25/2019 2,122,230.47 100.98 2,120,617.80 0.98% Aaa/AAA 2. %
A3 1.48% 2,119,199.04 1.89% 2,762.67 1,418.76 NR 0 O

2.96% Due 9/15/2022 %

47788EAC2 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 875,000.00 07/18/2018 874,933.68 101.03 883,986.25 0.41% Aaa/NR 2.¢ cn
3.08% Due 11/15/2022 3.10% 874,955.80 2.00% 1,197.78 9,030.45 AAA 0.¢ B

™

65479GAD1 Nissan Auto Receivables Trust 2018-B 1,000,000.00 09/16/2019 1,013,906.25 101.35 1,013,536.00 0.47% Aaa/AAA 3.~
A3 1.40% 1,012,760.13 1.92% 1,360.00 775.87 NR 1.1 g

3.06% Due 3/15/2023 %

47789JAD8 John Deere Owner Trust 2019-A A3 1,500,000.00 08/27/2019 1,531,230.47 101.44 1,521,648.00 0.71% Aaa/NR 3.t 9_:,
2.91% Due 7/17/2023 1.87% 1,528,477.43 1.98% 1,940.00 (6,829.43) AAA 1. GC_)

43815NAC8 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2019-3 1,150,000.00 08/20/2019 1,149,990.46 99.77 1,147,389.50 0.53% Aaa/AAA 3.€ %
A3 1.79% 1,149,991.55 1.89% 909.78 (2,602.05) NR 2.1 u>.>

1.78% Due 8/15/2023 =

477870AC3 John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A3 590,000.00 07/16/2019 589,874.74 100.65 593,859.19 0.28% Aaa/NR 3.¢ ﬁ
2.21% Due 12/15/2023 2.23% 589,887.31 1.92% 579.51 3,971.88 AAA 2.1 g

o

92348AAA3 Verizon Owner Trust 2019-C A1A 785,000.00 10/01/2019 784,939.48 99.91 784,258.96 0.36% NR/AAA 4> N
1.94% Due 4/22/2024 1.95% 784,942.58 1.99% 465.33 (683.62) AAA 2.1 E'

[}

€

<

3}

8

<
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated Holdings Report
As of December 31, 2019

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturi E
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch O
o
L
ABS o
65479JAD5 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 1,230,000.00 10/16/2019 1,229,935.06 100.04 1,230,488.31 0.57% Aaa/AAA 4.t E
A3 1.94% 1,229,937.69 1.92% 1,055.07 550.62 NR 2.4 11
1.93% Due 7/15/2024 E
12,079,299.74 12,112,168.00 5.61% Aaa/AAA 3.2 ﬂ
Total ABS 12,038,512.68 2.11% 12,082,280.21 1.94% 12,670.76 29,887.79 AAA 1.2 ;
>_
T
AGENCY ||_|_J
3134G96L6 FHLMC Callable Note Qrtly 11/25/2016 1,000,000.00 08/09/2016 1,000,000.00 99.95 999,475.00 0.46% Aaa/AA+ 0.1
1.3% Due 2/25/2020 1.30% 1,000,000.00 1.64% 4,550.00 (525.00) AAA 0.1 <3E
3130AB6A9 FHLB Note 1,000,000.00 05/10/2017 999,910.00 100.01 1,000,145.00 0.47% Aaa/AA+ 0.t 8
1.65% Due 7/20/2020 1.65% 999,984.47 1.62% 7,379.17 160.53 NR 0.5 O
3130ACBY9 FHLB Callable Note Qrtly 2/28/2018 1,600,000.00 08/24/2017 1,600,000.00 100.00 1,599,993.60 0.74% Aaa/AA+ 0.¢ E
1.68% Due 8/28/2020 1.68% 1,600,000.00 1.65% 9,184.00 (6.40) NR 0.1 EJ)
3133EDWVO FFCB Note 1,860,000.00 01/10/2018 1,860,855.60 100.46 1,868,632.26 0.87% Aaa/AA+ 0.7 &
2.14% Due 10/6/2020 2.12% 1,860,239.19 1.53% 9,398.17 8,393.07 AAA 0.5 ..
o
3137EAEK1 FHLMC Note 400,000.00 11/21/2017 398,963.53 100.20 400,785.20 0.19% Aaa/AA+ 0.¢ B
1.875% Due 11/17/2020 1.96% 399,695.04 1.65% 916.67 1,090.16 AAA 0.8 O
3135G0OF73 FNMA Note 1,650,000.00 12/16/2015 1,618,815.00 99.97 1,649,425.80 0.76% Aaa/AA+ 0.¢ g
1.5% Due 11/30/2020 1.90% 1,644,245.42 1.54% 2,131.25 5,180.38 AAA 0.¢ %
3133EG2L8 FFCB Note 1,880,000.00 12/18/2017 1,873,777.20 100.33 1,886,153.24 0.87% Aaa/AA+ 0.¢ 9_:,
1.92% Due 12/28/2020 2.03% 1,877,959.55 1.59% 300.80 8,193.69 AAA 0.¢ GC_)
3130A7CV5 FHLB Note 1,410,000.00 02/17/2016 1,404,303.60 99.75 1,406,525.76 0.65% Aaa/AA+ 1.1 %
1.375% Due 2/18/2021 1.46% 1,408,709.19 1.60% 7,162.60 (2,183.43) AAA 1.1 0>->
3135G0J20 FNMA Note 1,675,000.00 Various 1,667,519.85 99.75 1,670,787.38 0.78% Aaa/AA+ 1.1 i
1.375% Due 2/26/2021 1.47% 1,673,215.85 1.60% 7,996.96 (2,428.47) AAA 1.1 ‘_.'
o
3135G0K69 FNMA Note 1,675,000.00 06/29/2016 1,680,695.00 99.53 1,667,102.38 0.77% Aaa/AA+ 1.z S
1.25% Due 5/6/2021 1.18% 1,676,578.91 1.60% 3,198.78 (9,476.53) AAA 1.: N
313379RB7 FHLB Note 1,000,000.00 08/30/2017 1,007,540.00 100.32 1,003,212.00 0.46% Aaa/AA+ 1.¢ %
1.875% Due 6/11/2021 1.67% 1,002,879.41 1.65% 1,041.67 332.59 AAA 1. g
S
8
<
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated Holdings Report
As of December 31, 2019

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturi E
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duratidi®)
o
L
AGENCY o
313373zY1 FHLB Note 2,000,000.00 02/11/2019 2,049,900.00 102.86 2,057,216.00 0.95% Aaa/AA+ 1.¢ E
3.625% Due 6/11/2021 2.51% 2,030,938.00 1.61% 4,027.78 26,278.00 NR 1.2 W
=
3130A8QS5 FHLB Note 1,100,000.00 10/04/2016 1,089,836.00 99.25 1,091,781.90 0.51% Aaa/AA+ 1.5 -
1.125% Due 7/14/2021 1.33% 1,096,732.58 1.62% 5,740.63 (4,950.68) AAA 1. ﬂ
>
3137EAEC9 FHLMC Note 1,625,000.00 Various 1,610,283.75 99.26 1,613,012.38 0.75% Aaa/AA+ 1e Z
1.125% Due 8/12/2021 1.32% 1,620,184.97 1.59% 7,058.60 (7,172.59) AAA 1.8 >
—
3135G0Q89 FNMA Note 1,740,000.00 Various 1,710,142.50 99.62 1,733,389.74 0.80% Aaa/AA+ 1.5 %
1.375% Due 10/7/2021 1.76% 1,728,844.97 1.59% 5,582.50 4,544.77 AAA 1.5 E
3130AF5B9 FHLB Note 1,400,000.00 11/29/2018 1,403,528.00 102.45 1,434,244.00 0.67% Aaa/AA+ 1.5 <DE
3% Due 10/12/2021 2.91% 1,402,190.26 1.60% 9,216.67 32,053.74 NR 1o
3135G0S38 FNMA Note 1,700,000.00 04/25/2017 1,706,205.00 100.77 1,713,101.90 0.80% Aaa/AA+ 2.( LOL
2% Due 1/5/2022 1.92% 1,702,660.84 1.61% 16,622.22 10,441.06 AAA 1.¢ -
o
3137EADB2 FHLMC Note 450,000.00 01/27/2017 457,185.15 101.54 456,936.75 0.21% Aaa/AA+ 2.0 W
2.375% Due 1/13/2022 2.03% 452,951.11 1.60% 4,987.50 3,985.64 AAA 1.C EI.I)
3135G0T45 FNMA Note 1,725,000.00 06/19/2017 1,724,739.53 100.64 1,736,114.18 0.81% Aaa/AA+ 2.2 0:
1.875% Due 4/5/2022 1.88% 1,724,877.21 1.58% 7,726.56 11,236.97 AAA 2.2 '0\7
0
3135G0T78 FNMA Note 900,000.00 12/12/2017 889,749.00 101.08 909,678.60 0.42% Aaa/AA+ 20 ™
2% Due 10/5/2022 2.25% 894,118.95 1.60% 4,300.00 15,559.65 AAA 2.6
3135G0T94 FNMA Note 1,850,000.00 04/11/2018 1,822,731.00 102.26 1,891,773.00 0.88% Aaa/AA+ 3.( 8_
2.375% Due 1/19/2023 2.71% 1,832,571.62 1.61% 19,771.88 59,201.38 AAA 2.¢ 8:')
3137EAEN5 FHLMC Note 3,000,000.00 Various 3,038,014.00 103.86 3,115,794.00 1.44% Aaa/AA+ 3. %
2.75% Due 6/19/2023 2.39% 3,035,083.26 1.60% 2,750.00 80,710.74 AAA 3. E
3130A0F70 FHLB Note 1,700,000.00 01/16/2019 1,749,623.00 106.23 1,805,869.20 0.84% Aaa/AA+ 3.¢ 8
3.375% Due 12/8/2023 2.73% 1,739,926.23 1.73% 3,665.63 65,942.97 AAA 3.¢ E
3130AB3H7 FHLB Note 1,400,000.00 04/29/2019 1,400,098.00 102.94 1,441,193.60 0.67% Aaa/AA+ 4.1 ﬁ
2.375% Due 3/8/2024 2.37% 1,400,084.41 1.64% 10,436.81 41,109.19 NR 3.¢ g'*:'
3130A1XJ2 FHLB Note 3,000,000.00 Various 3,131,160.00 105.00 3,149,862.00 1.46% Aaa/AA+ 4. 8
2.875% Due 6/14/2024 1.94% 3,117,990.57 1.71% 4,072.92 31,871.43 NR 4.1 E
3135G0V75 FNMA Note 3,000,000.00 07/16/2019 2,969,790.00 100.11 3,003,420.00 1.40% Aaa/AA+ 4.t GE)
1.75% Due 7/2/2024 1.96% 2,972,590.93 1.72% 25,229.17 30,829.07 AAA 4.; %
(]
3130A2UW4 FHLB Note 3,000,000.00 09/13/2019 3,155,070.00 105.23 3,156,990.00 1.47% Aaa/AA+ 4, &
2.875% Due 9/13/2024 1.79% 3,145,973.24 1.71% 25,875.00 11,016.76 AAA 4: <
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AGENCY
3135GO0W66 FNMA Note 1,180,000.00 10/17/2019 1,177,982.20 99.54 1,174,620.38 0.55% Aaa/AA+ 4.5
1.625% Due 10/15/2024 1.66% 1,178,065.17 1.72% 3,888.26 (3,444.79) AAA 4.t
46,198,416.91 46,637,235.25 21.68% Aaa/AA+ 2.
Total Agency 45,920,000.00 1.96% 46,219,291.35 1.63% 214,212.20 417,943.90 AAA 2.:
CASH
90CASHS00 Cash Custodial Cash Account 3,543,229.14 Various 3,543,229.14 1.00 3,543,229.14 1.64% NR /NR 0.(
0.00% 3,543,229.14 0.00% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.C
3,543,229.14 3,543,229.14 1.64% NR/NR 0.(
Total Cash 3,543,229.14 N/A 3,543,229.14 0.00% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.(
cMO
3137BDDC7 FHLMC K716 A2 475,000.00 09/12/2017 494,482.42 101.02 479,823.15 0.22% Aaa/AA+ 1.
3.13% Due 6/25/2021 1.92% 482,637.67 2.17% 247.79 (2,814.52) NR 1.2
3137BFDQ1 FHLMC K717 A2 1,048,006.43 12/28/2018 1,048,661.44 101.22 1,060,832.88 0.49% NR/NR 1.7
2.991% Due 9/25/2021 2.89% 1,048,421.47 2.31% 2,612.16 12,411.41 AAA 1.
3137BM6P6 FHLMC K721 A2 2,790,000.00 Various 2,877,120.79 102.11 2,848,804.83 1.32% Aaa/NR 2.¢
3.09% Due 8/25/2022 2.19% 2,848,080.26 2.12% 7,184.25 724.57 NR 2.2
3137B5JM6 FHLMC K034 A2 1,500,000.00 08/28/2018 1,531,816.41 104.89 1,573,369.50 0.73% NR /NR 3.t
3.531% Due 7/25/2023 3.03% 1,523,137.59 2.00% 4,413.75 50,231.91 AAA 3.2
3137B4WBS8 FHLMC K033 A2 1,500,000.00 08/19/2019 1,562,812.50 103.31 1,549,605.00 0.72%  Aaa/NR 3.
3.06% Due 7/25/2023 0.96% 1,557,026.56 2.01% 765.00 (7,421.56) NR 3.2
3137B7MZ9 FHLMC K036 A2 2,145,000.00 Various 2,209,267.38 105.09 2,254,146.18 1.04% Aaa/NR 3.¢
3.527% Due 10/25/2023 2.79% 2,200,287.72 2.03% 1,260.90 53,858.46 AAA 3.4
3137BYPQ7 FHLMC K726 A2 1,500,000.00 04/22/2019 1,510,722.66 102.77 1,541,539.50 0.72% NR/AAA 4.
2.905% Due 4/25/2024 2.72% 1,509,249.54 2.16% 3,631.25 32,289.96 NR 3.¢
11,234,883.60 11,308,121.04 5.24% Aaa/AAA 3.2
Total CMO 10,958,006.43 2.38% 11,168,840.81 2.10% 20,115.10 139,280.23 AAA 2.¢
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated
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Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturi
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duratid
COMMERCIAL PAPER
62479LDG7 MUFG Bank Ltd Discount CP 1,300,000.00 11/22/2019 1,290,035.50 99.44 1,292,765.50 0.60% P-1/A-1 0.z
1.89% Due 4/16/2020 1.93% 1,292,765.50 1.93% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.z
1,290,035.50 1,292,765.50 0.60% Aaa/AA 0.
Total Commercial Paper 1,300,000.00 1.93% 1,292,765.50 1.93% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.
FOREIGN CORPORATE
404280BA6 HSBC Holdings PLC Note 900,000.00 03/20/2019 909,477.00 104.33 938,956.50 0.44% A2 /A 3.1
3.6% Due 5/25/2023 3.33% 907,705.89 2.27% 3,240.00 31,250.61 A+ 3.1
89114QCB2 Toronto Dominion Bank Note 1,900,000.00 Various 1,940,554.00 104.72 1,989,598.30 0.93% Aa3 /A 4.
3.25% Due 3/11/2024 2.77% 1,935,711.85 2.07% 18,868.06 53,886.45 AA- 3.¢
404280BS7 HSBC Holdings PLC Callable Note 1X 1,000,000.00 08/28/2019 1,050,660.00 105.22 1,052,159.00 0.49% A2 /A 4.:
5/18/2023 2.45% 1,047,014.13 2.31% 4,718.06 5,144.87 A+ 4.(
3.95% Due 5/18/2024
78015K7C2 Royal Bank of Canada Note 1,900,000.00 12/05/2019 1,899,012.00 100.42 1,908,065.50 0.89% A2 /A 4.¢
2.25% Due 11/1/2024 2.26% 1,899,024.70 2.16% 7,956.25 9,040.80 AA 4.t
5,799,703.00 5,888,779.30 2.74% Al/A 4.
Total Foreign Corporate 5,700,000.00 2.63% 5,789,456.57 2.17% 34,782.37 99,322.73 AA- 4.(
LAIF
90LAIFS00 Local Agency Investment Fund State 50,681,584.62 Various 50,681,584.62 1.00 50,681,584.62 23.58% NR /NR 0.(
Pool 2.03% 50,681,584.62 2.03% 267,366.35 0.00 NR 0.
50,681,584.62 50,681,584.62 23.58% NR/NR 0.
Total LAIF 50,681,584.62 2.03% 50,681,584.62 2.03% 267,366.35 0.00 NR 0.
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated Holdings Report
As of December 31, 2019

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturi
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duratid

MONEY MARKET FUND FI
60934N104 Federated Investors Government 531,593.20 Various 531,593.20 1.00 531,593.20 0.25% Aaa/AAA 0.(
Obligations Fund 1.50% 531,593.20 1.50% 0.00 0.00 AAA 0.C
531,593.20 531,593.20 0.25% Aaa/AAA 0.(
Total Money Market Fund FI 531,593.20 1.50% 531,593.20 1.50% 0.00 0.00 AAA 0.(

MUNICIPAL BONDS

13063DRK6 California St TE-GO 1,915,000.00 10/16/2019 1,958,987.55 101.44 1,942,556.85 0.90% Aa2/AA- 4.
2.4% Due 10/1/2024 1.91% 1,957,305.10 2.08% 8,553.67 (14,748.25) AA 4.

1,958,987.55 1,942,556.85 0.90% Aa2/AA- 4.

Total Municipal Bonds 1,915,000.00 1.91% 1,957,305.10 2.08% 8,553.67 (14,748.25) AA 4.

SUPRANATIONAL
45950KCMO International Finance Corp Note 605,000.00 01/18/2018 603,221.30 100.60 608,626.37 0.28% Aaa/AAA 1.(
2.25% Due 1/25/2021 2.35% 604,367.07 1.68% 5,898.75 4,259.30 NR 1.(
4581X0CW6 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 1,675,000.00 01/10/2017 1,672,939.75 100.86 1,689,487.08 0.79%  Aaa/NR 2.(
2.125% Due 1/18/2022 2.15% 1,674,156.04 1.69% 16,116.06 15,331.04 AAA 1.¢
4581X0CZ9 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 850,000.00 03/23/2018 813,178.00 100.23 851,989.00 0.40% Aaa/AAA 2.5
1.75% Due 9/14/2022 2.79% 827,730.81 1.66% 4,421.18 24,258.19 AAA 2.€
3,089,339.05 3,150,102.45 1.47% Aaa/AAA 2.(
Total Supranational 3,130,000.00 2.36% 3,106,253.92 1.68% 26,435.99 43,848.53 AAA 1.¢
US CORPORATE
94974BGF1 Wells Fargo Corp Note 1,050,000.00 01/26/2015 1,048,857.60 100.02 1,050,157.50 0.49% A2/ A- 0.C
2.15% Due 1/30/2020 2.17% 1,049,981.83 1.95% 9,468.96 175.67 A+ 0.C
594918AY0 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 1/12/2020 1,000,000.00 04/07/2017 1,004,330.00 100.00 1,000,007.00 0.47% Aaa/AAA 0.1
1.85% Due 2/12/2020 1.69% 1,000,047.44 1.67% 7,143.06 (40.44) AA+ 0.C
22160KAGO Costco Wholesale Corp Note 665,000.00 02/05/2015 664,301.75 99.99 664,944.81 0.31% Aa3/A+ 0.1
1.75% Due 2/15/2020 1.77% 664,982.77 1.81% 4,396.39 (37.96) NR 0.1

Attachment: 2019-12 Investment Report (3879 : RECEIPT OF QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT -

Packet Pg. 54

Chandler Asset Management Page 12 0of 22 Execution Time:
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Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturi E

y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duratidi®)

o

US CORPORATE H:J

166764AR1 Chevron Corp Callable Note Cont 1,000,000.00 10/12/2017 1,003,180.00 99.98 999,823.00 0.47%  Aa2/AA 0.1 E

2/3/2020 1.82% 1,000,124.93 2.05% 6,427.72 (301.93) NR 0.1 W

1.961% Due 3/3/2020 E

25468PDP8 TWDC Enterprises 18 Corp Note 1,000,000.00 05/10/2017 1,003,140.00 100.00 999,969.00 0.47% A2 /A 0.1 m

1.95% Due 3/4/2020 1.83% 1,000,193.18 1.96% 6,337.50 (224.18) A 0.1 ;

747525AD5 Qualcomm Inc Note 980,000.00 06/11/2015 969,146.50 100.11 981,077.02 0.46% A2/ A- 0. ;

2.25% Due 5/20/2020 2.49% 979,155.84 1.96% 2,511.26 1,921.18 NR 0. D_CI

L

69353REP9 PNC Bank Callable Note 5/2/2020 550,000.00 12/13/2017 550,104.50 100.13 550,714.45 0.26% A2/A 0.4 =

2.3% Due 6/1/2020 2.29% 550,017.67 1.89% 1,054.17 696.78 A+ 0.: E

0258MO0DX4 American Express Credit Callable Note 900,000.00 09/20/2017 914,913.00 100.37 903,313.80 0.42% A2/ A- 0.7 8;

Cont 08/14/20 2.01% 903,188.59 1.99% 6,955.00 125.21 A 0.6 L

2.6% Due 9/14/2020 S

594918BG8 Microsoft Callable Note Cont. 425,000.00 10/29/2015 424,660.00 100.21 425,899.73 0.20% Aaa/AAA 0. %

10/3/2020 2.02% 424,942.87 1.71% 1,369.44 956.86 AA+ 0.7 O

2% Due 11/3/2020 &

00440EAT4A Chubb INA Holdings Inc Callable Note 1,050,000.00 02/06/2017 1,054,945.50 100.35 1,053,719.10 0.49% A3 /A 0.¢ Py

Cont 10/3/2020 2.16% 1,051,024.74 1.82% 3,890.83 2,694.36 A 0.7 B

2.3% Due 11/3/2020 ™

48125LRK0O JP Morgan Chase Bank Callable Note 1X 1,000,000.00 01/15/2019 992,840.00 100.05 1,000,528.00 0.47%  Aa2/ A+ 1.( g

2/1/2020 2.97% 996,194.75 1.95% 10,850.00 4,333.25 AA 0.C %

2.604% Due 2/1/2021 x

30231GAV4 Exxon Mobil Corp Callable Note Cont 1,160,000.00 Various 1,173,322.80 100.59 1,166,847.48 0.54% Aaa/AA+ 1.1 %

2/1/2021 1.97% 1,163,241.09 1.71% 8,591.74 3,606.39 NR 1.1 €

2.222% Due 3/1/2021 ‘qw‘)

24422ESL4 John Deere Capital Corp Note 425,000.00 05/24/2017 435,340.25 101.24 430,266.60 0.20% A2 /A 1.1 E

2.8% Due 3/4/2021 2.12% 428,220.98 1.73% 3,867.50 2,045.62 A 1.1 N

369550BE7 General Dynamics Corp Note 1,055,000.00 Various 1,047,595.75 101.68 1,072,754.60 0.50% A2 / A+ 1.z g'l‘—'

3% Due 5/11/2021 3.25% 1,051,633.14 1.74% 4,395.83 21,121.46 NR 1.z 8

857477AV5 State Street Bank Note 580,000.00 05/16/2016 579,698.40 100.21 581,202.34 0.27% Al/A 1.: E'

1.95% Due 5/19/2021 1.96% 579,916.75 1.80% 1,319.50 1,285.59 AA- 1.: CIEJ

594918BP8 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/2021 770,000.00 Various 769,085.90 99.87 768,981.29 0.36% Aaa/AAA 1.¢ ﬁ

1.55% Due 8/8/2021 1.57% 769,707.14 1.63% 4,740.85 (725.85) AA+ 1.t E

69371RN44 Paccar Financial Corp Note 1,100,000.00 05/23/2018 1,050,093.00 99.73 1,097,009.10 0.51% Al/ A+ 1.¢ <
1.65% Due 8/11/2021 3.15% 1,075,003.99 1.82% 7,058.33 22,005.11 NR 1.t
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated Holdings Report
As of December 31, 2019

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturi E

y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duratidi®)

o

US CORPORATE HCJ
68389XBK0O Oracle Corp Callable Note Cont 1,100,000.00 11/29/2016 1,075,371.00 100.21 1,102,304.50 0.51% Al/ A+ 1.5 E
8/15/2021 2.40% 1,091,222.04 1.77% 6,153.89 11,082.46 A 1.5 W

1.9% Due 9/15/2021 E

17275RBJO Cisco Systems Callable Note Cont 1,250,000.00 02/26/2019 1,223,812.50 100.07 1,250,856.25 0.58%  Al/AA- 1.5 m
8/20/2021 2.70% 1,232,392.13 1.80% 6,487.85 18,464.12 NR 1.¢ ;

1.85% Due 9/20/2021 ;

89236TDP7 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 1,200,000.00 Various 1,176,750.00 101.51 1,218,150.00 0.57% Aa3/AA- 2.( n—:'
2.6% Due 1/11/2022 3.19% 1,186,592.49 1.84% 14,733.34 31,557.51 A+ 1.¢ ||-I_J

89233P5T9 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 1,500,000.00 02/20/2019 1,519,035.00 102.86 1,542,891.00 0.72% Aa3/AA- 2.( E
3.3% Due 1/12/2022 2.84% 1,513,387.65 1.86% 23,237.50 29,503.35 A+ 1. 8

91159HHP8 US Bancorp Callable Cont 12/23/2021 515,000.00 01/19/2017 514,114.20 101.59 523,167.90 0.24% Al/ A+ 2.0
2.625% Due 1/24/2022 2.66% 514,634.23 1.80% 5,895.68 8,533.67 AA- 1.¢ S

69353RFE3 PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 6/28/2022 1,170,000.00 07/25/2017 1,169,894.70 101.37 1,185,985.71 0.55% A2 /A 2.t %
2.45% Due 7/28/2022 2.45% 1,169,945.85 1.88% 12,182.63 16,039.86 A+ 220

L

44932HAC7 IBM Credit Corp Note 1,050,000.00 11/29/2017 1,032,234.00 100.79 1,058,256.15 0.49% A2 /A 2.6 @
2.2% Due 9/8/2022 2.58% 1,039,995.15 1.90% 7,250.83 18,261.00 NR 2.t cn

N~

48128BAB7 JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 1X 950,000.00 02/09/2018 940,832.50 101.89 967,982.55 0.45% A2/ A- 3.( %
1/15/2022 3.19% 944,337.27 2.02% 13,019.01 23,645.28 AA- 1.¢ ~

2.972% Due 1/15/2023 g

808513AT2 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note 665,000.00 08/01/2019 673,179.50 101.96 678,028.68 0.32% A2 /A 3.0 %
Cont 12/25/2022 2.27% 672,195.05 1.97% 7,636.42 5,833.63 A 2.¢ 9_:,

2.65% Due 1/25/2023 GC_)

24422ETG4 John Deere Capital Corp Note 780,000.00 Various 786,043.20 102.62 800,453.16 0.37% A2 /A 3.1 %
2.8% Due 3/6/2023 2.49% 787,238.62 1.95% 6,976.66 13,214.54 A 3.( a>.>

037833AK6 Apple Inc Note 715,000.00 11/28/2018 681,959.85 101.71 727,200.76 0.34% Aal/AA+ 3.2 £
2.4% Due 5/3/2023 3.54% 690,081.79 1.87% 2,764.67 37,118.97 NR 3.1 ﬁ

(o))

097023BQ7 Boeing Co Callable Note Cont 800,000.00 02/13/2019 764,456.00 99.38 795,000.80 0.37% A3/ A- 3.4 S
4/15/2023 2.98% 771,650.23 2.06% 666.67 23,350.57 A 3.0 N

1.875% Due 6/15/2023 E

()

02665WCJ8 American Honda Finance Note 335,000.00 07/11/2018 334,420.45 104.69 350,720.55 0.16% A2 /A 3L g
3.45% Due 7/14/2023 3.49% 334,590.12 2.07% 5,361.40 16,130.43 NR 3.2 %

(]

06406RAJ6 Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note 1,900,000.00 Various 1,960,162.00 105.13 1,997,414.90 0.94% Al/A 3.t =
3.45% Due 8/11/2023 2.64% 1,952,415.14 1.97% 25,491.66 44,999.76 AA- 3. <
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated Holdings Report
As of December 31, 2019

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturi E
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duratidi®)
o
US CORPORATE H:J
02665WCQ2 American Honda Finance Note 1,635,000.00 Various 1,673,579.30 105.60 1,726,622.13 0.81% A2 /A 3.0 E
3.625% Due 10/10/2023 3.01% 1,669,800.39 2.07% 13,335.47 56,821.74 NR 3.5 W
=
06051GHF9 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 1,900,000.00 Various 1,930,235.00 103.79 1,971,924.50 0.92% A2/ A- 4.1 =
3/5/2023 3.03% 1,926,249.14 2.30% 21,733.89 45,675.36 A+ 2.¢ ﬂ
3.55% Due 3/5/2024 ;
91159HHX1 US Bancorp Callable Note Cont 1,750,000.00 10/10/2019 1,775,567.50 101.39 1,774,360.00 0.83% Al/ A+ 4.t ;
6/28/2024 2.07% 1,774,406.69 2.07% 17,733.33 (46.69) AA- 4.; D_CI
2.4% Due 7/30/2024 Il.I_J
009158AV8 Air Products & Chemicals Callable Note 500,000.00 08/07/2019 527,750.00 105.29 526,445.50 0.25% A2 /A 4.t E
Cont 4/30/2024 2.11% 525,418.74 2.07% 7,025.69 1,026.76 NR 3. D
3.35% Due 7/31/2024 8
69371RQ25 Paccar Financial Corp Note 670,000.00 08/08/2019 668,519.30 99.91 669,407.72 0.31% Al/ A+ 4¢ O
2.15% Due 8/15/2024 2.20% 668,631.95 2.17% 5,441.89 775.77 NR 4. E
35,113,470.95 35,614,387.58 16.62% Al/ A+ 2.1 EJ)
Total US Corporate 35,095,000.00 2.51% 35,152,762.37 1.92% 293,506.56 461,625.21 A+ 1.¢ g
o
@
US TREASURY 3
912828132 US Treasury Note 650,000.00 Various 649,748.27 99.83 648,908.00 0.30% Aaa/AA+ 0.6 +
1.375% Due 8/31/2020 1.38% 649,965.33 1.63% 3,020.09 (1,057.33) AAA 0.¢ 8_
)
912828WC0 US Treasury Note 1,300,000.00 11/27/2017 1,296,191.41 100.08 1,301,066.00 0.60% Aaa/AA+ 0.8 @
1.75% Due 10/31/2020 1.85% 1,298,913.87 1.65% 3,875.00 2,15213  AAA 0.f &
(]
912828N89 US Treasury Note 1,600,000.00 03/09/2016 1,598,442.85 99.72 1,595,563.20 0.74% Aaa/AA+ 1.C g
1.375% Due 1/31/2021 1.40% 1,599,654.93 1.63% 9,206.52 (4,091.73) AAA 1.C 8
>
912828B90 US Treasury Note 1,650,000.00 Various 1,683,525.06 100.41 1,656,768.30 0.77% Aaa/AA+ 1.1 <
2% Due 2/28/2021 1.55% 1,658,239.68 1.64% 11,151.10 (1,471.38) AAA 1.1 g
912828Q37 US Treasury Note 1,700,000.00 Various 1,676,910.00 99.54 1,692,231.00 0.79% Aaa/AA+ 1.2 g"'
1.25% Due 3/31/2021 1.58% 1,693,202.98 1.62% 5,399.59 (971.98) AAA 1.2 8
912828C57 US Treasury Note 1,500,000.00 01/28/2019 1,489,511.72 100.76 1,511,425.50 0.70% Aaa/AA+ 1.2 E’
2.25% Due 3/31/2021 2.58% 1,493,959.28 1.63% 8,575.82 17,466.22 AAA 1.2 C‘E-’
912828527 US Treasury Note 1,015,000.00 Various 980,766.29 99.30 1,007,903.12 0.47% Aaa/AA+ 1.t ﬁ
1.125% Due 6/30/2021 1.91% 1,003,695.80 1.60% 31.37 4,207.32 AAA 1.¢ g
912828734 US Treasury Note 1,700,000.00 11/09/2016 1,671,251.79 99.20 1,686,320.10 0.78% Aaa/AA+ 1.5 <
1.125% Due 9/30/2021 1.48% 1,689,724.73 1.59% 4,859.63 (3,404.63) AAA 1.7_
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Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P Maturi E
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duratidi®)
o
US TREASURY H:J
912828F21 US Treasury Note 2,200,000.00 02/11/2019 2,180,578.13 100.89 2,219,679.00 1.03% Aaa/AA+ 1.5 E
2.125% Due 9/30/2021 2.47% 2,187,105.98 1.60% 11,879.10 32,573.02 AAA 1.0 W
=
912828J43 US Treasury Note 1,785,000.00 03/13/2017 1,752,722.58 100.38 1,791,693.75 0.83% Aaa/AA+ 2.1
1.75% Due 2/28/2022 2.14% 1,770,937.67 1.57% 10,555.53 20,756.08 AAA 2.1 ﬂ
>
912828XG0 US Treasury Note 1,700,000.00 08/15/2017 1,724,111.17 101.32 1,722,445.10 0.80% Aaa/AA+ 2 Z
2.125% Due 6/30/2022 1.82% 1,712,353.92 1.58% 99.24 10,091.18 AAA 2.4 >
—
912828L57 US Treasury Note 1,750,000.00 10/17/2017 1,730,585.94 100.40 1,757,040.25 0.82% Aaa/AA+ 2.5 %
1.75% Due 9/30/2022 1.99% 1,739,229.92 1.60% 7,781.76 17,810.33 AAA 2.¢ E
912828N30 US Treasury Note 1,750,000.00 01/25/2018 1,722,792.97 101.52 1,776,659.50 0.82% Aaa/AA+ 3.( <DE
2.125% Due 12/31/2022 2.46% 1,733,449.06 1.60% 102.16 43,210.44 AAA 2L O
912828791 US Treasury Note 3,200,000.00 Various 3,176,515.63 99.91 3,197,126.40 1.48% Aaa/AA+ 3.¢ LOL
1.625% Due 10/31/2023 1.80% 3,179,097.72 1.65% 8,857.14 18,028.68 AAA 3.6
o
912828V23 US Treasury Note 3,150,000.00 Various 3,209,369.15 102.28 3,221,734.95 1.49% Aaa/AA+ 4.0 0
2.25% Due 12/31/2023 1.81% 3,202,857.49 1.66% 194.71 18,877.46 AAA 3.¢ ELI)
912828B66 US Treasury Note 3,150,000.00 Various 3,279,865.24 104.31 3,285,720.90 1.54% Aaa/AA+ 4.1 0:
2.75% Due 2/15/2024 1.81% 3,266,059.90 1.66% 32,719.77 19,661.00 AAA 3.¢ '0\7
0
912828X70 US Treasury Note 3,100,000.00 Various 3,119,312.50 101.37 3,142,504.10 1.46% Aaa/AA+ 4: ™
2% Due 4/30/2024 1.86% 3,117,318.15 1.67% 10,560.43 25,185.95 AAA 4.1
912828XX3 US Treasury Note 3,000,000.00 07/30/2019 3,018,867.19 101.39 3,041,601.00 1.41% Aaa/AA+ 4.t 8_
2% Due 6/30/2024 1.87% 3,017,249.40 1.68% 164.84 24,351.60 AAA 4.; 8:')
912828D56 US Treasury Note 3,000,000.00 08/29/2019 3,133,007.81 103.06 3,091,875.00 1.44% Aaa/AA+ 4.¢ %
2.375% Due 8/15/2024 1.45% 3,123,905.73 1.68% 26,912.36 (32,030.73) AAA 4: ¢
9128283D0 US Treasury Note 2,900,000.00 Various 2,966,847.66 102.62 2,975,898.80 1.38% Aaa/AA+ 4.¢ 8
2.25% Due 10/31/2024 1.76% 2,965,489.89 1.68% 11,114.01 10,408.91 AAA 4.t E
42,060,923.36 42,324,163.97 19.67% Aaa/AA+ 3.( ﬁ
Total US Treasury 41,800,000.00 1.85% 42,102,411.43 1.64% 167,060.17 221,752.54 AAA 2.¢ g'*:'
o
N
213,581,466.62 215,026,686.90 100.00% Aal/AA 2.( %
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 212,612,926.07 2.06% 213,627,774.22 1.81% 1,044,703.17 1,398,912.68 AAA 1.¢ £
i
TOTAL MARKET VALUE PLUS ACCRUED 216,071,390.07 %
<
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated Transaction Ledger
As of December 31, 2019

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest . =
. X
e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/L o)
o
ACQUISITIONS IEII:J
Purchase 12/01/2019 60934N104 6,325.00 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 6,325.00 0.00 6,325.00 0. E
Obligations Fund w
=
Purchase 12/02/2019 60934N104 929.50 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 929.50 0.00 929.50 0. 5
Obligations Fund g
Purchase 12/06/2019 60934N104 752,868.54  Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 752,868.54 0.00 752,868.54 0. Z
Obligations Fund >
—
Purchase 12/08/2019 60934N104 28,687.50 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 28,687.50 0.00 28,687.50 0. %
Obligations Fund =
[a
Purchase 12/09/2019 78015K7C2 1,900,000.00 Royal Bank of Canada Note 99.948 2.26% 1,899,012.00 5,343.75 1,904,355.75 0. §§
2.25% Due 11/1/2024 (@04
LL
Purchase 12/11/2019 60934N104 45,625.00 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 45,625.00 0.00 45,625.00 0. O
Obligations Fund o
Purchase 12/13/2019 9128283D0 1,400,000.00  US Treasury Note 102.352 1.75% 1,432,921.88 3,721.15 1,436,643.03 0. EJ)
2.25% Due 10/31/2024 %
Purchase 12/14/2019 60934N104 43,125.00 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 43,125.00 0.00 43,125.00 0. cn
Obligations Fund §
Purchase 12/15/2019 60934N104 7,500.00 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 0. ~—
Obligations Fund 5
o
Purchase 12/16/2019 60934N104 2,245.83  Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 2,245.83 0.00 2,245.83 0. &-’
Obligations Fund —
c
Purchase 12/16/2019 60934N104 6,384.61 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 6,384.61 0.00 6,384.61 0. GE')
Obligations Fund >
0]
Purchase 12/16/2019  60934N104 1,705.83  Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 1,705.83 0.00 1,705.83 0. E
Obligations Fund ~
Y
Purchase 12/16/2019 60934N104 3,637.50 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 3,637.50 0.00 3,637.50 0. ‘o_3|
Obligations Fund o
N
Purchase 12/16/2019 60934N104 1,086.58 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 1,086.58 0.00 1,086.58 0. E'
Obligations Fund C‘E-’
Purchase 12/16/2019 60934N104 5,180.00 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 5,180.00 0.00 5,180.00 0. ﬁ
Obligations Fund g
<

Purchase 12/16/2019 60934N104 1,978.25 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 1,978.25 0.00 1,978.25 0.

Obligations Fund
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated Transaction Ledger
As of December 31, 2019

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest =
x
e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount o)
o
ACQUISITIONS IEII:J
Purchase 12/16/2019 60934N104 2,550.00 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 2,550.00 0.00 2,550.00 0. E
Obligations Fund w
=
Purchase 12/16/2019 60934N104 2,090.83 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 2,090.83 0.00 2,090.83 0. 5
Obligations Fund g
Purchase 12/16/2019 60934N104 50,839.07 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 50,839.07 0.00 50,839.07 0. Z
Obligations Fund >
—
Purchase 12/16/2019 60934N104 7,258.29  Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 7,258.29 0.00 7,258.29 0. %
Obligations Fund =
[a
Purchase 12/16/2019 60934N104 18,828.16  Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 18,828.16 0.00 18,828.16 0. §§
Obligations Fund (04
LL
Purchase 12/19/2019 60934N104 41,250.00 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 41,250.00 0.00 41,250.00 0. ©
Obligations Fund o
Purchase 12/20/2019 60934N104 1,269.08 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 1,269.08 0.00 1,269.08 0. EJ)
Obligati Fund L
igations Fun s
Purchase 12/23/2019 60934N104 1,843.75 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 1,843.75 0.00 1,843.75 0. cn
Obligations Fund §
Purchase 12/26/2019 60934N104 3,631.25 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 3,631.25 0.00 3,631.25 0. ~—
Obligations Fund 5
o
Purchase 12/26/2019 60934N104 7,184.25 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 7,184.25 0.00 7,184.25 0. &-’
Obligations Fund —
c
Purchase 12/26/2019 60934N104 1,238.96  Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 1,238.96 0.00 1,238.96 0. GE')
Obligations Fund >
0]
Purchase 12/26/2019 60934N104 6,304.51 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 6,304.51 0.00 6,304.51 0. E
Obligations Fund ~
Y
Purchase 12/26/2019 60934N104 4,413.75 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 4,413.75 0.00 4,413.75 0. ‘o_3|
Obligations Fund o
N
Purchase 12/26/2019 60934N104 3,825.00 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 3,825.00 0.00 3,825.00 0. E'
Obligations Fund C‘E-’
Purchase 12/26/2019 60934N104 4,126.32  Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 4,126.32 0.00 4,126.32 0. ﬁ
Obligations Fund g
<

Purchase 12/28/2019 60934N104 18,048.00  Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 18,048.00 0.00 18,048.00 0.

Obligations Fund
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated Transaction Ledger
As of December 31, 2019

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 12/31/2019 60934N104 107,803.13  Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.50% 107,803.13 0.00 107,803.13 0.
Obligations Fund

Subtotal 4,489,783.49 4,521,717.37 9,064.90 4,530,782.27 0.

Security 12/04/2019 60934N104 311.00 Federated Investors Government 1.000 311.00 0.00 311.00 0.

Contribution Obligations Fund

Security 12/18/2019 90LAIFS00 5,000,000.00 Local Agency Investment Fund State 1.000 5,000,000.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 0.

Contribution Pool

Security 12/31/2019  90CASHS$00 398,243.72  Cash Custodial Cash Account 1.000 398,243.72 0.00 398,243.72 0.

Contribution

Subtotal 5,398,554.72 5,398,554.72 0.00 5,398,554.72 0.

TOTAL ACQUISITIONS 9,888,338.21 9,920,272.09 9,064.90 9,929,336.99 0.

DISPOSITIONS

Sale 12/06/2019 9128282Q2 750,000.00 US Treasury Note 99.922 1.61% 749,414.06 3,454.48 752,868.54 5,959.
1.5% Due 8/15/2020

Sale 12/09/2019 60934N104 837,017.92 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 837,017.92 0.00 837,017.92 0.
Obligations Fund

Sale 12/09/2019 78012KKUO 1,050,000.00 Royal Bank of Canada Note 100.679 1.88% 1,057,129.50 10,208.33 1,067,337.83 5,699.
2.5% Due 1/19/2021

Sale 12/13/2019 4581X0CX4 1,400,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 99.956 1.73% 1,399,384.00 1,959.03 1,401,343.03 -171.
1.625% Due 5/12/2020

Sale 12/13/2019 60934N104 35,300.00 Federated Investors Government 1.000 1.54% 35,300.00 0.00 35,300.00 0.
Obligations Fund

Subtotal 4,072,317.92 4,078,245.48 15,621.84 4,093,867.32 11,487.

Paydown 12/16/2019 02587AAJ3 0.00 American Express Credit Trust 2017-1 A 100.000 0.00 2,090.83 2,090.83 0.
1.93% Due 9/15/2022

Paydown 12/16/2019 43811BAC8 50,141.04 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2017-2 100.000 50,141.04 698.03 50,839.07 0.

A3
1.68% Due 8/16/2021

Attachment: 2019-12 Investment Report (3879 : RECEIPT OF QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT -
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated Transaction Ledger
As of December 31, 2019

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest =
ad

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount o)
o

DISPOSITIONS IEIKJ
Paydown 12/16/2019  43815NACS8 0.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2019-3 100.000 0.00 1,705.83 1,705.83 0. E
A3 I

1.78% Due 8/15/2023 E

Paydown 12/16/2019 477870AC3 0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2019-B A3 100.000 0.00 1,086.58 1,086.58 0. m
2.21% Due 12/15/2023 ;

Paydown 12/16/2019  47788BAD6 7,123.71  John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3 100.000 7,123.71 134.58 7,258.29 0. Z
1.82% Due 10/15/2021 @

LLl

Paydown 12/16/2019  47788CAC6 18,281.23  John Deere Owner Trust 2018-A A3 100.000 18,281.23 546.93 18,828.16 0. E
2.66% Due 4/18/2022 <

-]

Paydown 12/16/2019  47788EAC2 0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 100.000 0.00 2,245.83 2,245.83 0. ©
3.08% Due 11/15/2022 LOL

Paydown 12/16/2019 47789JAD8 0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2019-A A3 100.000 0.00 3,637.50 3,637.50 0. E
2.91% Due 7/17/2023 w

O

Paydown 12/16/2019 65479GAD1 0.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Trust 2018-B 100.000 0.00 2,550.00 2,550.00 0. %
A3 ..

3.06% Due 3/15/2023 '0\’

0

Paydown 12/16/2019 65479JAD5 0.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 100.000 0.00 1,978.25 1,978.25 0. &
A3 —

1.93% Due 7/15/2024 8_

)

Paydown 12/16/2019  89238BAB8 6,373.46  Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2018-A 100.000 6,373.46 11.15 6,384.61 0.
A2A =

2.1% Due 10/15/2020 £

Paydown 12/16/2019 89238TADS 0.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2018-B 100.000 0.00 5,180.00 5,180.00 0. 8
A3 2

2.96% Due 9/15/2022 ;

—

Paydown 12/20/2019  92348AAA3 0.00 Verizon Owner Trust 2019-C A1A 100.000 0.00 1,269.08 1,269.08 0. &
1.94% Due 4/22/2024 §

Paydown 12/23/2019  43815HAC1 0.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-3 100.000 0.00 1,843.75 1,843.75 0. E'
A3 ()

2.95% Due 8/22/2022 E

Q

Paydown 12/26/2019  3137B4WBS 0.00 FHLMC K033 A2Due 7/25/2023 100.000 0.00 3,825.00 3,825.00 0. g
Paydown 12/26/2019  3137B5JM6 0.00 FHLMCKO034 A2 100.000 0.00 4,413.75 4,413.75 0. <

3.531% Due 7/25/2023
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated

Transaction Ledger
As of December 31, 2019

Transaction Settlement Interest =
. . o o

e Date Quantity Security Description Pur/Sold Total Amount o)
a

DISPOSITIONS IEIKJ
Paydown 12/26/2019  3137B7MZ9 0.00 FHLMC K036 A2Due 10/25/2023 100.000 0.00 6,304.51 6,304.51 0. E
Paydown 12/26/2019  3137BDDC7 0.00 FHLMCK716 A2 100.000 0.00 1,238.96 1,238.96 0. UEJ
3.13% Due 6/25/2021 5

Paydown 12/26/2019  3137BFDQ1 1,510.40 FHLMCK717 A2 100.000 1,510.40 2,615.92 4,126.32 0. g
2.991% Due 9/25/2021 P4

>.

Paydown 12/26/2019  3137BM6P6 0.00 FHLMC K721 A2Due 8/25/2022 100.000 0.00 7,184.25 7,184.25 0. n_:'
Paydown 12/26/2019  3137BYPQ7 0.00 FHLMCK726 A2 100.000 0.00 3,631.25 3,631.25 0. '|"_J
2.905% Due 4/25/2024 E

Subtotal 83,429.84 83,429.84 54,191.98 137,621.82 0. 8,
LL

Security 12/03/2019 90LAIFS00 2,800,000.00 Local Agency Investment Fund State 1.000 2,800,000.00 0.00 2,800,000.00 0. O
Withdrawal Pool =
o

Security 12/04/2019 60934N104 311.00 Federated Investors Government 1.000 311.00 0.00 311.00 0. EJ)
Withdrawal Obligations Fund |
x

Security 12/10/2019 90LAIFS00 4,000,000.00 Local Agency Investment Fund State 1.000 4,000,000.00 0.00 4,000,000.00 0. -
Withdrawal Pool g
Security 12/17/2019 90LAIFS00 1,000,000.00 Local Agency Investment Fund State 1.000 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0. e
Withdrawal Pool g
Subtotal 7,800,311.00 7,800,311.00 0.00 7,800,311.00 0. %
x

TOTAL DISPOSITIONS 11,956,058.76 11,961,986.32 69,813.82 12,031,800.14 11,487. %
£

)

OTHER TRANSACTIONS E
Interest 12/01/2019 69353REP9 550,000.00 PNC Bank Callable Note 5/2/2020 0.000 6,325.00 0.00 6,325.00 0. ;
—

2.3% Due 6/1/2020 &

I

Interest 12/08/2019 3130A0F70 1,700,000.00 FHLB Note 0.000 28,687.50 0.00 28,687.50 0. 8
3.375% Due 12/8/2023 o

c

Interest 12/11/2019 313373zY1 2,000,000.00 FHLB Note 0.000 36,250.00 0.00 36,250.00 0. GE)
3.625% Due 6/11/2021 %

Interest 12/11/2019 313379RB7 1,000,000.00 FHLB Note 0.000 9,375.00 0.00 9,375.00 0. §
<

1.875% Due 6/11/2021
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City of Moreno Valley Consolidated Transaction Ledger
As of December 31, 2019

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest =
@

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount o)
a

OTHER TRANSACTIONS IEII:J
Interest 12/14/2019 3130A1XJ2 3,000,000.00 FHLB Note 0.000 43,125.00 0.00 43,125.00 0. E
2.875% Due 6/14/2024 w

=

Interest 12/15/2019  097023BQ7 800,000.00 Boeing Co Callable Note Cont 0.000 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.
N

4/15/2023 Ll

1.875% Due 6/15/2023 ;

Interest 12/19/2019  3137EAENS 3,000,000.00 FHLMC Note 0.000 41,250.00 0.00 41,250.00 0. Z
2.75% Due 6/19/2023 @

LLl

Interest 12/28/2019 3133EG2L8 1,880,000.00 FFCB Note 0.000 18,048.00 0.00 18,048.00 0. E
1.92% Due 12/28/2020 <

D

Interest 12/31/2019  912828N30 1,750,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 18,593.75 0.00 18,593.75 0. ©
2.125% Due 12/31/2022 LOL

Interest 12/31/2019 912828527 1,015,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 5,709.38 0.00 5,709.38 0. E
1.125% Due 6/30/2021 w

O

Interest 12/31/2019  912828V23 3,150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 35,437.50 0.00 35,437.50 0. %
2.25% Due 12/31/2023 -

o

Interest 12/31/2019  912828XGO 1,700,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 18,062.50 0.00 18,062.50 0. B
2.125% Due 6/30/2022 ®

Interest 12/31/2019 912828XX3 3,000,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0. g
2% Due 6/30/2024 %

Subtotal 24,545,000.00 298,363.63 0.00 298,363.63 0. 9_:,
c

o

Dividend 12/02/2019 60934N104 208,077.63  Federated Investors Government 0.000 929.50 0.00 929.50 0. &
Obligations Fund ‘qw")

Subtotal 208,077.63 929.50 0.00 929.50 0. E
N

TOTAL OTHER TRANSACTIONS 24,753,077.63 299,293.13 0.00 299,293.13 0. ;
S

N

c

o

S

<

3}

8

<
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Market Data
World Stock Market Indices
data as of 12/31/2019
Diff %
(11/30/19) Change
S&P 500
3,230.78 89.80 2.86%
NASDAQ
8,972.60  307.13 3.54%
DOW JONES
28,538.44  487.03 1.74%
FTSE (UK)
7,542.44 195.91 2.67%
DAX (Germany)
13,249.01 12.63 0.10%

Hang Seng (Hong Kong)

28,189.75  1,843.26 7.00%
Nikkei (Japan)
23,656.62  362.71 1.56%

Source: Bloomberg. Please see
descriptions of indices on Page 2.

Toll Free: 800.317.4747
info@chandlerasset.com
chandlerasset.com

A.7.b

BOND MARKET REVIcvwv

A Monthly Review of Fixed Income Market:

Market Summary

We expect US economic growth to moderate in 2020 toward trend growth of about 1.8% compare
t0 2.3% in 2019. We believe the impact of monetary policy on economic growth is somewhat lagge«
and the more accommodative monetary policy stance of the Federal Reserve and other glob:
central banks throughout 2019 should provide a tailwind for the economy in 2020. Though slo
global growth continues to create a headwind for the US economy, recent domestic economic dat
has been mostly in line with expectations and consistent with modest growth. Most notably, the U
labor market remains firm which should continue to support consumer spending trends as well as th
housing market.

The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) kept the target fed funds rate unchanged in Decembe
in a range of 1.50%-1.75%. The vote to keep policy unchanged was unanimous and the Fed's quarter!
update on their Summary of Economic Projections was little changed from the September 201
forecast. Notably the Fed's forecast calls for no change to the fed funds rate in 2020. We believe th
hurdle rate to tighten policy remains high, as market-based measures of inflation are still too lov
Conversely, if market-based inflation metrics fail to improve, and/or the domestic or global econom
experiences an exogenous shock, we believe the Fed has left the door open for additional polic
accommodation.

The Treasury yield curve steepened slightly in December. The 2-year Treasury yield decreased abot
four basis points to 1.57%, the 5-year Treasury yield increased almost seven basis points to 1.69%, an
the 10-year Treasury yield increased about 14 basis points to 1.92%. We believe the increase in longe
term yields were driven by more favorable developments with regard to global trade and Brexit.

Treasury Yields Have Declined Year-Over-Year

DEC 2018 NOV 2019 DEC 2019
3.00%
f

- P
- //—/
1.50% [——-

Source: Bloomberg

0.75%

° &® &, $ a8 < <

PANIAY ) 9 A & o

Treasury yields declined meaningfully in 2019. At year-end, the 3-month T-bill yield was down 81 bas
points, the 2-Year Treasury yield was down 92 basis points, and the 10-Year Treasury yield was down 7
basis points. We believe the year-over-year decline in long-term Treasury yields largely reflects a declin
in global economic growth and inflation expectations, while the decline in shorter-term rates is in lin
with the Fed's three 25 basis point rate cuts in 2019. Notably, the shape of the yield curve has normalize
to some extent over the past few months and is now upward sloping, which we believe reflects increase
optimism about the domestic economic outlook.

TREASURY YIELDS Trend (a/Y) 12/31/2019 11/30/2019 Change
3-Month v 1.54 1.57 -0.03
2-Year v 1.57 1.61 -0.04
3-Year A 1.61 1.61 0
5-Year A 1.69 1.63 0.06
7-Year A 1.83 1.73 0.10
10-Year A 1.92 1.78 0.14
30-Year A 2.39 2.21 0.18

Attachment: CAM-Newsletter-January-2020 (3879 : RECEIPT OF QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT - QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31,
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BOND MARKET REVIEW A.7.b

Credit Spreads Tightened in December

CREDIT SPREADS Spread to Treasuries (%)  One Month Ago (%) Change
Since 1988, Chandler 3-month top rated commercial paper 0.11 0.18 (0.07)
Asset Management
.. . 2-year A corporate note 0.29 0.31 (0.02)
has specialized in
providing fixed 5-year A corporate note 0.46 0.53 (0.07)
income investment 5-year Agency note 0.05 0.07 (0.02)
solutions to risk-averse Source: Bloomberg Data as of 12/31/201¢
public agencies and . . . .
institutions. Chandler’s Economic Data Remains Consistent with Trend Growth
mission is to provide ECONOMIC INDICATOR Current Release Prior Release One Year Ago
fully customizable, Trade Balance (43.10) $BIn NOV 19 (46.90) $BIn OCT 19 (53.60) $BIn NOV 18
client-centered portfolio  Gross Domestic Product 2.10% SEP 19 2.00% JUN 19 2.90% SEP 18
management ”_‘atl Unemployment Rate 3.50% DEC 19 3.50% NOV 19 3.90% DEC 18
reserves princi
preserves principa, Prime Rate 4.75% DEC 19 4.75% NOV 19 5.50% DEC 18
mitigates risk and
. . Commodity Research Bureau Index 185.79 DEC 19 176.65 NOV 19 169.80 DEC 18
generates income in
our clients’ portfolios Oil (West Texas Int.) $61.06 DEC 19 $55.17 NOV 19 $45.41 DEC 18
Consumer Price Index (y/o/y) 2.10% NOV 19 1.80% OCT 19 2.20% NOV 18
Producer Price Index (y/o/y) 1.10% NOV 19 (0.20%) OCT 19 2.00% NOV 18
Dollar/Euro 1.12DEC 19 1.10NOV 19 1.15DEC 18

Source: Bloomberg

Economic Roundup

Consumer Prices

The Consumer Price Index (CPI) was up 2.1% year-over-year in November, up from 1.8% in October. Core CPI (CPI less food and energy) was up 2.3% year-over-year i
November, unchanged from October. The Personal Consumption Expenditures (PCE) index was up 1.5% year-over-year in November versus up 1.4% year-over-ye:
in October. Core PCE, which is the Fed's primary inflation gauge, was up 1.6% year-over-year in November versus 1.7% year-over-year in October. Core PCE softene
and remains below the Fed'’s 2.0% inflation target.

Retail Sales
Retail sales increased 0.2% in November, following growth of 0.4% in October. Excluding auto and gas, retail sales were flat in November, below expectations of
0.4%. On a year-over-year basis, retail sales increased 3.3% in November, versus 3.2% in October.

Labor Market

U.S. nonfarm payrolls rose by 145,000 in December, below expectations of 160,000. Payrolls for October and November were revised down by a total of 14,000. On
trailing 3-month and 6-month basis, payrolls increased an average of about 184,000 and 189,000 per month, respectively. The unemployment rate was unchange
at 3.5% and the participation rate held steady at 63.2%. A broader measure of unemployment called the U-6, which includes those who are marginally attached t
the labor force and employed part time for economic reasons, declined to 6.7% in December from 6.9% in November. Wages edged up 0.1% in December, belo
expectations of 0.3%, but the November increase in wages was revised up slightly to 0.3% from 0.2%. The average workweek was unchanged at 34.3 hours. On
year-over-year basis, wages were up 2.9% in December, versus up 3.1% in November.

Housing Starts

Housing starts increased 3.2% in November to a 1.365 million annualized rate and starts in the prior month were revised higher. Permits were also stronger tha
expected in November, up 1.4%. Multi-family starts rose 4.9% month-over-month in November to an annualized rate of 427,000. Single-family starts rose 2.4% i
November to an annualized rate of 938,000. The trends suggest that low mortgage rates and a strong labor market continue to drive housing activity.

World Stock Market Index Descriptions

S&P 500- The S&P 500 is a market value weighted index of 500 large-capitalization stocks. The 500 companies included in the index capture approximately 80% of availab
US market capitalization. NASDAQ-The NASDAQ Composite Index is the market capitalization-weighted index of over 3.300 common stocks listed on the NASDAQ stoc
exchange. Dow Jones-The Dow Jones Industrial Average is an index that tracks 30 large, publicly-owned companies trading on the New York Stock Exchange and the NASDA(
The Financial Times Stock Exchange Group (FTSE)-The FTSE is a share index of the 100 companies listed on the London Stock Exchange with the highest market capitalizatiol
DAX-The Deutscher Aktienindex (DAX) is a blue chip stock market index consisting of the 30 major German companies trading on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. Hang Senc
The Hang Seng Index is a freefloat-adjusted market-capitalization-weighted stock market index in Hong Kong. It is used to record and monitor daily changes of the large
companies of the Hong Kong stock market and is the main indicator of overall market performance in Hong Kong. Nikkei-Japan's Nikkei 225 Stock Average is a price-weighte
index composed of Japan's top 225 blue-chip companies traded on the Tokyo Stock Exchange.

©2020 Chandler Asset Management, Inc, An Independent Registered Investment Adviser.

Data source: Bloomberg. This report is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as specific investment or legal advice. The information co
tained herein was obtained from sources believed to be reliable as of the date of publication, but may become outdated or superseded at any time without notice. Ar
opinions or views expressed are based on current market conditions and are subject to change. This report may contain forecasts and forward-looking statements which a
inherently limited and should not be relied upon as an indicator of future results. Past performance is not indicative of future results. This report is not intended to constitu
an offer, solicitation, recommendation or advice regarding any securities or investment strategy and should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise
their own judgment. Fixed income investments are subject to interest, credit, and market risk. Interest rate risk: the value of fixed income investments will decline as intere

Attachment: CAM-Newsletter-January-2020 (3879 : RECEIPT OF QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT - QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31,

rates rise. Credit risk: the possibility that the borrower may not be able to repay interest and principal. Low rated bonds generally have to pay higher interest rates to attract

investors willing to take on greater risk. Market risk: the bond market in general could decline due to economic conditions, especially during periods of rising interest rates.
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Report to City Council
TO: Mayor and City Councll
FROM: Marshall Eyerman, Chief Financial Officer
AGENDA DATE: March 3, 2020
TITLE: LIST OF PERSONNEL CHANGES

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Recommendation:
1. Ratify the list of personnel changes as described.

DISCUSSION

The attached list of personnel changes scheduled since the last City Council meeting is
presented for City Council ratification.

Staffing of City positions ensures assignment of highly qualified and trained personnel
to achieve Momentum MoVal priorities, objectives and initiatives.

FISCAL IMPACT

All position changes are consistent with appropriations previously approved by the City
Council.

PREPARATION OF STAFF REPORT

Prepared By: Department Head Approval:
Vanessa Leccese Marshall Eyerman
Executive Assistant Chief Financial Officer

CITY COUNCIL GOALS

None

CITY COUNCIL STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

ID#3931 Page 1
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A.8

Economic Development

Public Safety

Library

Infrastructure

Beautification, Community Engagement, and Quality of Life
Youth Programs

R A

ATTACHMENTS

1. Personnel Changes

APPROVALS

Budget Officer Approval v Approved 2/24/20 1:42 PM
City Attorney Approval v__Approved 2/26/20 7:14 AM
City Manager Approval v Approved 2/26/20 9:08 AM

Page 2
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City of Moreno Valley
Personnel Changes
March 3, 2020

New Hires

Steven Pivovaroff, Maintenance & Operations Division Manager, Public Works/ Maintenance &
Operations Division

Gail Smerkol, Management Aide, Public Works Department/Capital Projects Division
Promotions

None

Transfers

None

Separations

None

A.8.a
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Report to City Council

TO: Mayor and City Councll

FROM: Michael L. Wolfe, P.E., Public Works Director/City Engineer
AGENDA DATE: March 3, 2020

TITLE: ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION AMENDING APPLICABLE

TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Recommendation:

1. Adoption of the attached Resolution No. 2020- , amending applicable
Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee (“TUMF”) schedule.

SUMMARY

In compliance with Gov. Code 88 66000 et seq., at its November 4, 2019 Executive
Board Meeting, the Western Riverside Council of Governments (“WRCOG”) approved
changes to their fee schedule as part of an administrative element of the TUMF
program associated with Construction Cost Index (CCI) adjustments. As such, the City,
as a Member Jurisdiction of WRCOG, has been asked to approve a corresponding
update to the City’s TUMF fee schedule to reflect the changes. This report recommends
adoption of the Resolution No. 2020-__, amending the applicable TUMF schedule to all
developments in the City.

DISCUSSION

The current TUMF fee schedule is based upon WRCOG’s 2016 Nexus Study, which
was prepared pursuant to applicable Mitigation Fee Act requirements. In accordance
with the Mitigation Fee Act, the Ordinance and 2016 Nexus Study: (i) identify the
purpose of the revised fees; (ii) identify the use to which the revised fees is to be put,
including identification of any facilities to be financed; (iii) determine how there is a
reasonable relationship between the fee’s use and the type of development project on
which the fee is imposed; (iv) determine how there is a reasonable relationship between
the need for the public facilities and the type of development project upon which the
fees are imposed; and (v) determine how there is a reasonable relationship between the

ID#3923 Page 1
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A.9

amount of the fees and the cost of the public facilities or portion or the public facility
attributable to the development on which the fees are imposed.

Pursuant to the TUMF Program, WRCOG Staff is required to bring annual Construction
Cost Index (CCI) adjustment information through the WRCOG Committee structure for
discussion and recommendation for final consideration by the Executive Committee.
The CCI is an administrative element of the TUMF Program and is intended to keep the
dollar value of the TUMF Program whole. In recent years, the WRCOG Executive
Committee has not approved a CCI adjustment to the TUMF.

Since the adoption of the most current Nexus Study in 2016, construction, labor, and
land costs have demonstrated an increasing trend. Factors contributing to a potential
increase in the CCI include tariffs and the rebounding economy placing competition on
transportation construction from other sectors for materials and labor.

In November 2019, the WRCOG Executive Committee approved adjustments in the
TUMF Fee Schedule to account for the increased costs in construction. The following
table outlines the current fees and the proposed changes, over time, for implementation
and adoption by each of WRCOG’s member agencies consistent with WRCOG’s
Executive Board approval.

TUMF Fee Schedule Summary
Land Use type Current Fee Jul 1, 2020 Jan 1, 2021
Single-family residential $9,146 $9,478 $9,810
Multi-family residential $6,134 $6,389 $6,389
Industrial $1.77 $1.81 $1.81
Retail $7.50 $7.50 $7.50
Service Commercial $4.56 $4.75 $4.75
Service Class A & B Office $2.19 $2.38 $2.38

To effectuate the above changes, the proposed resolution will establish the City’s Fee
Schedule for TUMF as follows:

A.  Continuation of the previously adopted TUMF schedule:

(1) $9,146.00 per single-family residential unit

(2) $6,134.00 per multi-family residential unit

(3) $1.77 per square foot of an industrial project

(4) $7.50 per square foot of a retail commercial project

(5) $4.56 per square foot of a service commercial project
(6) $2.19 per square foot of a service Class A and B Office

Page 2
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B. For single-family residential, multi-family residential and retail non-
residential projects, the fees set shall be phased in as follows:

From July 1, 2020 to December 31!, 2020, the fee schedule shall be as follows:

(1) $9,478.00 per single-family residential unit

(2) $6,389.00 per multi-family residential unit

(3) $1.81 per square foot of an industrial project

(4) $7.50 per square foot of a retail commercial project

(5) $4.75 per square foot of a service commercial project
(6) $2.38 per square foot of a service Class A and B Office

From January 1, 2021, the fee schedule shall be as follows:

(1) $9,810.00 per single-family residential unit

(2) $6,389.00 per multi-family residential unit

(3) $1.81 per square foot of an industrial project

(4) $7.50 per square foot of a retail commercial project

(5) $4.75 per square foot of a service commercial project
(6) $2.38 per square foot of a service Class A and B Office

On February 25, 2020, Finance Subcommittee reviewed the proposed changes to the
TUMF Fee Schedule and recommended for adoption by City Council.

To be in good standing with the TUMF program, staff recommends approving the
attached resolution to account for WRCOG’s Executive Committee’s changes to the
TUMF Fee Schedule.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve and authorize the recommended actions as presented in this staff
report. This alternative will continue the City’s participation in the TUMF program
and amend the applicable TUMF schedule per 2016 TUMF Nexus Study to all
developments.

2. Do not approve and authorize the recommended actions as presented in this

staff report. This alternative will discontinue the City’s participation in the TUMF
program.

FISCAL IMPACT

Participating in the TUMF program will provide needed resource to enlarge the capacity
of the Regional System of Highways and Arterials due to new development in Western
Riverside County. There is no impact on the General Fund.
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NOTIFICATION

Notice of Adoption of Resolution Amending Applicable TUMF was published in The
Press-Enterprise on February 20, 2020.

PREPARATION OF STAFF REPORT

Prepared By: Department Head Approval:

Henry Ngo, P.E. Michael L. Wolfe

Capital Projects Division Manager Public Works Director/City Engineer
Concurred By:

Patty Nevins

Acting Community Development Director

CITY COUNCIL GOALS

Public Facilities and Capital Projects. Ensure that needed public facilities, roadway
improvements, and other infrastructure improvements are constructed and maintained.

Positive Environment. Create a positive environment for the development of Moreno
Valley's future.

Community Image, Neighborhood Pride and Cleanliness. Promote a sense of
community pride and foster an excellent image about our City by developing and
executing programs which will result in quality development, enhanced neighborhood
preservation efforts, including home rehabilitation and neighborhood restoration.

CITY COUNCIL STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

Economic Development

Public Safety

Library

Infrastructure

Beautification, Community Engagement, and Quality of Life
Youth Programs

R A

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution No. 2020-___

Ordinance No. 925

Resolution No. 2017-50

WRCOG November 4, 2019 Staff Report

Hw NP

APPROVALS
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Budget Officer Approval v Approved 2/24/20 10:27 AM
City Attorney Approval v Approved 2/26/20 7:07 AM
City Manager Approval v Approved 2/26/20 9:13 AM
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RESOLUTION NO. 2020-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MORENO VALLEY AMENDING THE APPLICABLE
TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE (TUMF)
APPLICABLE TO ALL DEVELOPMENTS IN THE CITY OF
MORENO VALLEY

WHEREAS, the City of Moreno Valley (“City”) is a member agency of the Western
Riverside Council of Governments (“WRCOG”), a joint powers agency comprised of the County
of Riverside and eighteen cities located in Western Riverside County; and

WHEREAS, the member agencies of WRCOG recognized that there was insufficient
funding to address the impacts of new development on the regional system of highways and
arterials in Western Riverside County (the “Regional System”); and

WHEREAS, in order to address this shortfall, the member agencies formulated a plan
whereby a transportation mitigation fee would be assessed on new development and would be
used to fund the necessary improvements for the Regional System; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of this plan, the WRCOG Executive Committee adopted the
“‘Western Riverside County Transportation Uniform Fee Nexus Study”, dated October 18, 2002
(the “2002 Nexus Study”); and

WHEREAS, based on the 2002 Nexus Study, the City adopted Ordinance 623 on March
11, 2003 (the “TUMF Ordinance”) pursuant to California Government Code sections 66000 et
seq. authorizing the City to impose the Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee (“TUMF”) upon
new development; and

WHEREAS, the City adopted Ordinance 719 on May 09, 2006 amending Chapter 3.44
of Title 3 of the City of Moreno Valley Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, based on the 2009 Nexus Study, the City adopted Ordinance No. 807 on
January 12, 2010 and Ordinance No. 835 on January 10, 1012 amending Chapter 3.44 of Title 3
of the City of Moreno Valley Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, WRCOG, with the assistance of TUMF Program participating jurisdictions,
has prepared an updated Nexus Study entitled “Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee Nexus
Study: 2016 Update” (“2016 Nexus Study”) pursuant to California Government Code sections
66000 et seq. (the Mitigation Fee Act), for the purpose of updating the fees. On July 10, 2017,
the WRCOG Executive Committee reviewed the 2016 Nexus Study and TUMF Program and
recommended TUMF participating jurisdictions amend their applicable TUMF ordinances to
reflect changes in the TUMF network and the cost of construction in order to update the TUMF
Program; and

WHEREAS, the City adopted Ordinance No. 925 on September 19, 2017 amending
Chapter 3.44 of Title 3 of the City of Moreno Valley Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, consistent with its previous findings made in the adoption of Ordinance No.
925 (TUMF Ordinance), the City Council has been informed and advised, and hereby finds, that
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if the capacity of the Regional System is not enlarged and unless development contributes to
the cost of improving the Regional System, the result will be substantial traffic congestion in alll
parts of Western Riverside County, with unacceptable Levels of Service. Furthermore, the
failure to mitigate growing traffic impacts on the Regional System will substantially impair the
ability of public safety services (police and fire) to respond and, thus, adversely affect the public
health, safety and welfare. Therefore, continuation of a TUMF Program is essential; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that there is a reasonable and rational
relationship between the use of the TUMF and the type of development projects on which the
fees are imposed because the fees will be used to construct the transportation improvements
that are necessary for the safety, health, and welfare of the residential and non-residential users
of the development in which the TUMF will be levied; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that there is a reasonable and rational
relationship between the need for the improvements to the Regional System and the type of
development projects on which the TUMF is imposed because it will be necessary for the
residential and non-residential users of such projects to have access to the Regional system.
Such development will benefit from the Regional System improvements and the burden of such
developments will be mitigated in part by payment of the TUMF; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the cost estimates set forth in the
new 2016 Nexus Study are reasonable cost estimates for constructing the Regional System
improvements and the facilities that compromise the Regional System, and that the amount of
the TUMF expected to be generated by new development will not exceed the total fair share
cost to such development; and

WHEREAS, the fees collected pursuant to the TUMF Ordinance shall be used to help
pay for the design, planning, construction of and real property acquisition for the Regional
System improvements and its facilities as identified in the 2016 Nexus Study. The need for the
improvements and facilities is related to new development because such development results in
additional traffic and creates the demand for the improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the 2016 Nexus Study proposes a fair and
equitable method for distributing a portion of the unfunded costs of improvements and facilities
to the Regional system.

WHEREAS, the TUMF Ordinance authorizes periodic review and adjustment to the
applicable TUMF in accordance with any adjustments made by the WRCOG Executive
Committee; and

WHEREAS, the fees collected pursuant to this Resolution shall be used to finance the
public facilities described or identified in the Nexus Study; and

WHEREAS, the levying of TUMF has been reviewed by the City Council and staff in
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and the CEQA Guidelines
and it has been determined that the adoption of this Resolution is exempt from CEQA pursuant
to Section 15061(b)(3) of the CEQA Guidelines.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of City of Moreno Valley does resolve as follows:

SECTION 1. Findings. The recitals set forth above are hereby adopted as findings in
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support of this Resolution. In addition, the City Council re-adopts the findings contained in
Section 2 of Ordinance No. 925 in support of the adjusted TUMF contained herein.

SECTION 2. TUMEFE Schedule. In accordance with the TUMF Ordinance, there is
hereby adopted the following fee schedule for the TUMF which replaces the fee schedule set
forth in Sections 2 of Resolution No. 2017-50 in its entirety and shall go into effect upon the
Effective Date set forth in Section 4, below:

A.

B.

Continuation of the previously adopted TUMF schedule:

(1) $9,146.00 per single-family residential unit

(2) $6,134.00 per multi-family residential unit

(3) $1.77 per square foot of an industrial project

(4) $7.50 per square foot of a retail commercial project

(5) $4.56 per square foot of a service commercial project
(6) $2.19 per square foot of a service Class A and B Office

For single-family residential, multi-family residential, and retail non-residential

projects, the fees set forth in Section 2.A. shall be phased in as follows:

From July 1, 2020, to December 31, 2020, the fee schedule shall be as follows:

(1) $9,478.00 per single family residential unit

(2) $6,389.00 per multi-family residential unit

(3) $1.81 per square foot of an industrial project

(4) $7.50 per square foot of a retail commercial project

(5) $4.75 per square foot of a service commercial project
(6) $2.38 per square foot of a service Class A and B Office

From January 1, 2021, the fee schedule shall be as follows:

(1) $9,810.00 per single family residential unit

(2) $6,389.00 per multi-family residential unit

(3) $1.81 per square foot of an industrial project

(4) $7.50 per square foot of a retail commercial project

(5) $4.75 per square foot of a service commercial project
(6) $2.38 per square foot of a service Class A and B Office

SECTION 3. CEOQA Findings. The City Council hereby finds that in accordance with
the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and the CEQA Guidelines the adoption of this
Resolution is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15061 (b)(3).

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective on March 3, 2020.

ADOPTED this day of 2020.

By:

Dr. Yxstian Guttierrez, Mayor
City of Moreno Valley
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ATTEST:

By:

Pat Jacquez-Nares, City Clerk
City of Moreno Valley

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

Martin Koczanowicz, City Attorney
City of Moreno Valley
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A.9.b

ORDINANCE NO. 925

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
AMENDING AND SUPERSEDING ORDINANCE NO. 807 &
835, AMENDING CHAPTER 3.44 OF TITLE 3 OF THE CITY
OF MORENO VALLEY MUNICIPAL CODE TO UPDATE
PARTICIPATION IN THE WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY
TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE (TUMF)
PROGRAM

The City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, California “(City”) ordains as
follows:

SECTION 1. PRIOR ENACTMNETS REPEALED

1.1 All prior enactments of Chapter 3.44 of the Municipal Code are hereby
repealed, effective upon the date which this Ordinance becomes effective and
operative.

SECTION 2. MUNICIPAL CODE AMENDED

2.1 Chapter 3.44 of Title 3 of the City of Moreno Valley Municipal Code is hereby
amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Chapter 3.44
Western Riverside County
Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee Program
Sections:
3.44.010 Title
3.44.020 Findings
3.44.030 Definitions
3.44.040 Establishment of the Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee
3.44.050 Reimbursements
3.44.060 Procedures for the Levy, Collection, and Disposition of Fees
3.44.070 Appointment of TUMF Fund Administrator
3.44.080 Effect
3.44.090 Severability
3.44.100 Judicial Review
3.44.110 No Procedural Defenses

3.44.010  Title.

This Ordinance shall be known as the “Western Riverside County Transportation
Uniform Mitigation Fee Program Ordinance of 2017” (“Ordinance”).

1
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3.44.020 Findings.

A. The City is a member agency of the Western Riverside Council of
Governments (“WRCOG"), a joint powers agency comprised of the County of Riverside
and 18 cities located in Western Riverside County. Acting in concert, the WRCOG
Member Agencies developed a plan whereby the shortfall in funds needed to enlarge
the capacity of the Regional System of Highways and Arterials in Western Riverside
County (the “Regional System”) could be made up in part by a Transportation Uniform
Mitigation Fee (“TUMF”) on future residential, commercial and industrial development.
A map depicting the boundaries of Western Riverside County and the Regional System
is attached here as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein. As a Member Agency of
WRCOG and as a TUMF Participating Jurisdiction, the City participated in the
preparation of a certain “Western Riverside County Transportation Uniform Fee Nexus
Study,” dated October 18, 2002 (the “2002 Nexus Study”) prepared in compliance with
the Mitigation Fee Act (Gov. Code §§ 66000 et seq.) and adopted by the WRCOG
Executive Committee. Based on the 2002 Nexus Study, the City adopted and
implemented an ordinance authorizing the City’s participation in a TUMF Program.

B. WRCOG, with the assistance of TUMF Participating Jurisdictions, has
prepared an updated nexus study entitled “Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee Nexus
Study: 2016 Update” (“2016 Nexus Study”) pursuant to California Government Code
sections 66000 et seq. (the Mitigation Fee Act), for the purpose of updating the fees.
On July 10, 2017, the WRCOG Executive Committee reviewed the 2016 Nexus Study
and TUMF Program and recommended TUMF Participating Jurisdictions amend their
applicable TUMF ordinances to reflect changes in the TUMF network and the cost of
construction in order to update the TUMF Program.

C. Consistent with its previous findings made in the adoption of Ordinances
No. 807 & 835, the City Council has been informed and advised, and hereby finds, that
if the capacity of the Regional System is not enlarged and unless development
contributes to the cost of improving the Regional System, the result will be substantial
traffic congestion in all parts of Western Riverside County, with unacceptable Levels of
Service. Furthermore, the failure to mitigate growing traffic impacts on the Regional
System will substantially impair the ability of public safety services (police and fire) to
respond and, thus, adversely affect the public health, safety and welfare. Therefore,
continuation of a TUMF Program is essential.

D. The City Council finds and determines that there is a reasonable and
rational relationship between the use of the TUMF and the type of development projects
on which the fees are imposed because the fees will be used to construct the
transportation improvements that are necessary for the safety, health and welfare of the
residential and non-residential users of the development in which the TUMF will be
levied.

E. The City Council finds and determines that there is a reasonable and
rational relationship between the need for the improvements to the Regional System
and the type of development projects on which the TUMF is imposed because it will be

2
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necessary for the residential and non-residential users of such projects to have access
to the Regional system. Such development will benefit from the Regional System
improvements and the burden of such developments will be mitigated in part by
payment of the TUMF.

F. The City Council finds and determines that the cost estimates set forth in
the new 2016 Nexus Study are reasonable cost estimates for constructing the Regional
System improvements and the facilities that compromise the Regional System, and that
the amount of the TUMF expected to be generated by new development will not exceed
the total fair share cost to such development.

G. The fees collected pursuant to this Ordinance shall be used to help pay for
the design, planning, construction of and real acquisition for the Regional System
improvements and its facilities as identified in the 2016 Nexus Study. The need for the
improvements and facilities is related to new development because such development
results in additional traffic and creates the demand for the improvements.

H. By notice duly given and published, the City Council set the time and
place for a public hearing on the 2016 Nexus Study and the fees proposed thereunder
and at least ten (10) days prior to this hearing, the City Council made the 2016 Nexus
Study available to the public.

l. At the time and place set for the hearing, the City Council duly considered
data and information provided by the public relative to the cost of the improvements and
facilities for which the fees are proposed and all other comments, whether written or
oral, submitted prior to the conclusion of the hearing.

J. The City Council finds that the 2016 Nexus Study proposes a fair and
equitable method for distributing a portion of the unfunded costs of improvements and
facilities to the Regional system.

K. The City Council hereby adopts the 2016 Nexus Study and its findings.
The 2016 Nexus Study is attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit “B.”

L. The City Council hereby adopts this Ordinance to amend and supersede
the provisions of Ordinances No. 807 & 835.

3.44.030 Definitions.

For the purpose of this Ordinance, the following words, terms and phrases shall
have the following meanings:

A. “Class ‘A’ Office” means an office building that is typically characterized by
high quality design, use of high end building materials, state of the art technology for
voice and data, on site support services/maintenance, and often includes full service
ancillary uses such as, but not limited to a bank, restaurant/office coffee shop, health
club, printing shop, and reserved parking. The minimum requirements of an office
building classified as Class ‘A" Office shall be as follows: (i) minimum of three stories

3
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(exception will be made for March JPA, where height requirements exist); (ii) minimum
of 10,000 square feet per floor; (iii) steel frame construction; (iv) central, interior lobby;
and (v) access to suites shall be from inside the building unless the building is located in
a central business district with major foot traffic, in which case the first floor may be
accessed from the street to provide entrances/ exits for commercial uses within the
building.

B. ‘Class 'B’ Office” means an office building that is typically characterized by
high quality design, use of high end building materials, state of the art technology for
voice and data, on site support services/maintenance, and often includes full service
ancillary uses such as, but not limited to a bank, restaurant/office coffee shop, health
club, printing shop, and reserved parking. The minimum requirements of an office
building classified as Class ‘B” Office shall be as follows: (i) minimum of two stories; (ii)
minimum of 15,000 square feet per floor; (iii) steel frame, concrete or masonry shell
construction; (iv) central, interior lobby; and (v) access to suites shall be from inside the
building unless the building is located in a central business district with major foot traffic,
in which case the first floor may be accessed from the street to provide entrances/exits
for commercial uses within the building.

C. ‘Development Project” or “Project’” means any project undertaken for the
purposes of development, including the issuance of a permit for construction.

D. ‘Gross Acreage” means the total property area as shown on a land
division of a map of record, or described through a recorded legal description of the
property. This area shall be bounded by road rights of way and property lines.

E. ‘Habitable Structure” means any structure or part thereof where persons
reside, congregate or work and which is legally occupied in whole or part in accordance
with applicable building codes, and state and local laws.

F. “Industrial Project” means any development project that proposes any
industrial or manufacturing use. Retail, office and financial, restaurant, service or auto
service or non-industrial uses are not included in this classification.

G. ‘Low Income Residential Housing” means "Residential Affordable Units”:
(A) for rental housing, the units shall be made available, rented and restricted to “lower
income households” (as defined in Health and Safety Code Section 50079.5) at an
“affordable rent’ (as defined in Health and Safety Code Section 50053), ). Affordable
units that are rental housing shall be made available, rented, and restricted to lower
income households at an affordable rent for a period of at least fifty-five (55) years after
the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for new residential development. and (B) for
for-sale housing, the units shall be sold to “persons or families of low or moderate
income” (as defined in Health and Safety Code Section 50093) at a purchase price that
will not cause the purchaser's monthly housing cost to exceed “affordable housing cost
(as defined in Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5) Affordable units that are for-
sale housing units shall be restricted to ownership by persons and families of low or
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moderate income for at least forty-five (45) years after the issuance of a certificate of
occupancy for the new residential development.

H. ‘Multi-Family Residential Unit” means a development project that has a
density of greater than eight (8) residential dwelling units per gross acre.

l. “Non-Residential Unit" means retail commercial, service commercial and
industrial development which is designed primarily for non-dwelling use, but
shall include hotels and motels.

J. ‘Recognized Financing District” means a Financing District as defined in
the TUMF Administrative Plan as may be amended from time to time.

K. ‘Residential Dwelling Unit" means a building or portion thereof used by
one (1) family and containing but one (1) kitchen, which is designed primarily for
residential occupancy including single-family and multi-family dwellings. “Residential
Dwelling Unit” shall not include hotels or motels.

L. ‘Retail Commercial Project’” means any development project that
proposes any commercial use not defined as a service commercial project, per “service
commercial project” definition below, and consisting of retail sales of goods or services
produced or warehoused on site, as defined in the city of Moreno Valley Municipal
Code.

M. ‘Service Commercial Project’” means any development project that is
predominately dedicated to business activities associated with professional or
administrative services, and typically consists of corporate offices, financial institutions,
legal, and medical offices.

N. ‘Single Family Residential Unit” means each residential dwelling unitin a
development that has a density of eight (8) units to the gross acre or less.

0. “TUMF _Participating Jurisdiction” means a jurisdiction in Western
Riverside County which has adopted and implemented an ordinance authorizing
participation in the TUMF Program and complies with all regulations established in the
TUMF Administrative Plan, as adopted and amended from time to time by the WRCOG.

P. ‘Disabled Veteran” means any veteran who is retired or is in process of
medical retirement from military service who is or was severely injured in a theatre of
combat operations and has or received a letter of eligibility for the Veterans
Administration Specially Adapted Housing (SAH) Grant Program.

Q. Government/public_buildings, public schools, and public facilities means
any owned and operated facilities by a government entity in accordance with Section G.
Exemptions, Subsection 2. of this Ordinance. A new development that is subject to a
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long-term lease with a government agency for government/public buildings, public
schools, and public facilities shall apply only if all of the following conditions are met:

(a) The new development being constructed is subject to a long-term
lease with a government agency.

(b) The project shall have a deed restriction placed on the property that
limits the use to government/public facility for the term of the lease,
including all extension options, for a period of not less than 20 years. Any
change in the use of the facility from government shall trigger the payment
of the TUMF in effect at the time of the change is made.

(c) No less than ninety percent of the total square footage of the
building is leased to the government agency during the term of deed
restriction the long term and any extensions thereof.

(d) The new development is constructed at prevailing wage rates.

(e) A copy of the lease is provided to the applicable jurisdiction and to
WRCOG.

(f) Based on the facts and circumstances WRCOG determines that the
intent of the lease is to provide for a long-term government use, and not to
evade payment of TUMF.

R. “Non-profit Organization” means an organization operated exclusively for
exempt purposes set forth in section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and none
of its earnings may inure to any private shareholder or individual. In addition, it may not
be an action organization, i.e., it may not attempt to influence legislation as a substantial
port of its activities and it may not participate in any campaign activity for or against
political candidates. For the purposes of the TUMF Program, the non-profit may be a
501(c) (3) charitable organization as defined by the Internal Revenue Service.

S. ‘Long-Term Lease” as used in the TUMF Program, a “long-term lease”
shall mean a lease with a term of no less than twenty years.

T. ‘Mixed-Use Development” as used in the TUMF Program, means
Developments with the following criteria: (1) three or more significant revenue-producing
uses, and (2) significant physical and functional integration of project components.

u. ‘Guest Dwellings” and “Detached Second Units” according to the State of
California legal definition as following: 1) The second unit is not intended for sale and
may be rented; 2) The lot is zoned for single-family dwellings; 3) The lot contains an
existing single-family dwelling; 4) The second unit is either attached to the existing
dwelling and located within the living area of the existing dwelling or detached from the
existing dwelling and located on the same lot as the existing dwelling; and 5) Are
ministerially amended by each jurisdiction’s local codes.

V. “TUMF Administrative Plan” means that the TUMF Administration Plan
adopted by the WRCOG Execution Committee May 5, 2003, as amended, setting forth
detailed administration procedures and requirements for the TUMF program.
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3.44.040 Establishment of the Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee.

A. Adoption of TUMF Schedule. The City Council shall adopt an applicable
TUMF schedule through a separate resolution, which may be amended from time to
time.

B. Fee Calculation. The fees shall be calculated according to the calculation
methodology fee set forth in the WRCOG TUMF Fee Calculation Handbook adopted
July 14, 2003, as amended from time to time. In addition to data in the Fee Calculation
Handbook, WRCOG Staff and the local agency may consider the following items when
establishing the appropriate fee calculation methodology:

Underlying zoning of the site

Land-use classifications in the latest Nexus Study

Project specific traffic studies

Latest Standardized reference manuals such as the Institute of Traffic
Engineers Trip Generation Manual

Previous TUMF calculations for similar uses

e WRCOG staff shall approve final draft credit / reimbursement agreement
prior to execution

WRCOG shall have final determination regarding the appropriate methodology to
calculate the fee based on the information provided. In case of a conflict between the
applicant, WRCOG, and/or the local agency regarding the fee calculation methodology,
the dispute resolution process in the TUMF Administrative Plan will apply.

C. Fee Adjustment. The fee schedule may be periodically reviewed and the
amounts adjusted by the WRCOG Executive Committee. By amendment to the
Resolution reference is subsection A, above, the fees may be increased or decreased
to reflect the changes in actual and estimated costs of the Regional System including,
but not limited to, debt service, lease payments and construction costs. The adjustment
of the fees may also reflect changes in the facilities required to be constructed, in
estimated revenues received pursuant to this Ordinance, as well as the availability or
lack thereof of other funds with which to construct the Regional System. WRCOG shall
review the TUMF Program no less than every four (4) years after the effective date of
this Ordinance.-

D. Purpose. The purpose of the TUMF is to fund those certain improvements
to the Regional System as depicted in Exhibit “A" and identified in the 2016 Nexus
Study, Exhibit “B.”

E Applicability. The TUMF shall apply to all new development within the
City, unless otherwise exempt hereunder.
F. Exemptions. The following types of new development shall be

exempt from the provisions of this Ordinance and in TUMF Administrative Plan:
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1. Low income residential housing as described in Section 3
Definitions, Subsection G of this Ordinance and in the TUMF Administrative Plan.
2. Government/public buildings, public schools, and public facilities as

described in Section 3. Definitions, Subsection Q. of this Ordinance and in the
TUMF Administrative Plan. Airports that are public use airports and are
appropriately permitted by Caltrans or other state agency.

3. The rehabilitation and/or reconstruction of any habitable structure in
use on or after January 1, 2000, provided that the same or fewer traffic trips are
generated as a result thereof.

4. Development Projects which are the subject of a Public Facilities
Development Agreement entered into pursuant to Government Code section
65864 et seq, prior to the effective date of Ordinance No. 623 Section 2.2, 2003,
wherein the imposition of new fees are expressly prohibited, provided that if the
term of such a Development Agreement is extended by amendment or by any
other manner after the effective date of Ordinance No. 623 Section 2.2, 2003, the
TUMEF shall be imposed.

5. Guest Dwellings as defined in the city of Moreno Valley Municipal
Code.

6. Additional single-family residential units located on the same parcel
pursuant to the provisions of any agricultural zoning classifications as defined in
the city of Moreno Valley Municipal Code.

/4 Kennels and Catteries established in connection with an existing
single family residential unit.

8. Detached Second Units and attached second units as defined in
the city of Moreno Valley Municipal Code

9. Any sanctuary, or other activity under the same roof of a church or
other house of worship that is not revenue generating and is eligible for a
property tax exemption (excluding concert venues, coffee/snack shops, book
stores, for-profit pre-school day-cares, etc., which would be assessed TUMF.)

10.  Any nonprofit corporation or nonprofit organization offering and
conducting full-time day school at the elementary, middle school or high school
level for students between the ages of five and eighteen years.

11.  New single-family homes, constructed by non-profit organizations,
specially adapted and designed for maximum freedom of movement and
independent living for qualified Disabled Veterans.”

12. Other uses may be exempt as determined by the WRCOG Executive
Committee as further defined in the TUMF Administrative Plan.

G. Credit. Regional System improvements may be credited toward the
TUMEF in accordance with the TUMF Administrative Plan and the following:

Regional Tier

i. Arterial Credits: If a developer constructs arterial improvements
identified on the Regional System, the developer shall receive credit for all costs
associated with the arterial component based on approved Nexus Study for the

8
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Regional System effective at the time the credit agreement is entered into.
WRCOG staff must pre-approve any credit agreements that deviate from the
standard WRCOG approved format.

i. Other Credits: In special circumstances, when a developer
constructs off-site improvements such as an interchange, bridge, or railroad
grade separation, credits shall be determined by WRCOG and the City in
consultation with the developer. All such credits must have prior written approval
from WRCOG.

ii. The amount of the development fee credit shall not exceed the
maximum amount determined by the Nexus Study for the Regional System at the
time the credit agreement is entered into or actual costs, whichever is less.

Local Tier

i. The local jurisdictions shall compare facilities in local fee programs
against the Regional System and eliminate any overlap in its local fee program
except where there is a Recognized Financing District has been established.

i If there is a Recognized Financing District established, the local
agency may credit that portion of the facility identified in both programs against
the TUMF in accordance with the TUMF Administrative Plan.

3.44.050 Reimbursements.

Should the developer construct Regional System improvements in excess of the
TUMF fee obligation, the developer may be reimbursed based on actual costs or the
approved Nexus Study effective at the time the agreement was entered into, whichever
is less. Reimbursements shall be enacted through an agreement between the
developer and the City, contingent on funds being available and approved by WRCOG.
In all cases, however, reimbursements under such special agreements must coincide
with construction of the transportation improvements as scheduled in the five-year Zone
Transportation Improvement Program'’s adopted annually by WRCOG.

3.44.060 Procedures for the Levy, Collection and Disposition of Fees.

A. Authority of the Community Development Department. The Director of
Community Development, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized
to levy and collect the TUMF and make all determinations required
by this chapter.

B. Payment. Payment of the fees shall be as follows:

i. The fees shall be paid at the time a certificate of occupancy is
issued for the Development Project or upon final inspection, whichever comes
first (the “Payment Date”). However this section should not be construed to
prevent payment of the fees prior to issuance of an occupancy permit or final
inspection. Fees may be paid at the issuance of a building permit, and the fee
payment shall be calculated based on the fee in effect at that time, provided the
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developer tenders the full amount of his/her TUMF obligation. If the developer
makes only a partial payment prior to the Payment Date, the amount of the fee
due shall be based on the TUMF fee schedule in place on the Payment Date.
The fees shall be calculated according to fee schedule set forth in the Ordinance
and the calculation methodology set forth in the Fee Calculation Handbook
adopted July 14, 2003, as amended from time to time.

ii. The fees required to be paid shall be the fee amounts in effect at
the time of payment is due under this Ordinance, not the date the Ordinance is
initially adopted. The City shall not enter into a development agreement which
freezes future adjustments of the TUMF.

ii. If all or part of any development project is sold prior to payment of
the fee, the property shall continue to be subject to the requirement for payment
of the fee. The obligation to pay the fee shall run with the land and be binding on
all the successors in interest to the property.

iv. Fees shall not be waived.

C. Disposition of Fees. All fees collected hereunder shall be transmitted to
the Executive Director of WRCOG along with a corresponding Remittance Report by the
tenth (10) day of the close of the month for the previous month in which the fees were
collected for deposit, investment, accounting and expenditure in accordance with the
provisions of this Ordinance, TUMF Administrative Plan, and the Mitigation Fee Act.

D. Appeals. Appeals shall be filed with WRCOG in accordance with the
provisions of the TUMF Administrative Plan. Appealable issues shall be the application
of the fee, application of credits, application of reimbursement, application of the legal
action stay and application of exemption.

E. Reports to WRCOG. The Director of Community Development, or
designee, shall prepare and deliver to the executive director of WRCOG periodic reports
as will be established in the administrative plan.

3.44.070 Appointment of the TUMF Administrator.

WRCOG is hereby appointed as the Administrator of the Transportation Uniform
Mitigation Fee Program. WRCOG is hereby authorized to receive all fees generated
from the TUMF within the City, and to invest, account for and expend such fees in
accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance and the Mitigation Fee Act. The
detailed administrative procedures concerning the implementation of this Ordnance
shall be contained in the TUMF Administrative Plan . Furthermore, the TUMF
Administrator shall use the Fee Calculation Handbook adopted July 14, 2003, as
amended from time to time, for the purpose of calculating a developer's TUMF
obligation. In addition to detailing the methodology for calculating all TUMF obligations
of different categories of new development, the purpose of the Fee Calculation
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Handbook is to clarify for the TUMF Administrator, where necessary, the definition and
calculation methodology for uses not clearly defined in the respective TUMF
ordinances.

WRCOG shall expend only that amount of the funds generated from the TUMF
for staff support, audit, administrative expenses, and contract services that are
necessary and reasonable to carry out its responsibilities and in no case shall the funds
expended for salaries and benefits exceed one percent (1%) of the revenue raised by
the TUMF Program. The TUMF Administrative Plan further outlines the fiscal
responsibilities and limitations of the Administrator.

3.44.080 Effect.

No provisions of this Ordinance shall entitle any person who has already paid the
TUMF to receive a refund, credit or reimbursement of such payment. This Ordinance
does not create any new TUMF.

3.44.090 Severability.

If any one or more of the terms, provisions or sections of this Ordinance shall to
any extent be judged invalid, unenforceable and/or voidable for any reason whatsoever
by a court of competent jurisdiction, then each and all of the remaining terms, provisions
and sections of this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby and shall be valid and
enforceable.

3.44.100 Judicial Review.

In accordance with State law, any judicial action or proceeding to attack, review,
set aside, void or annul this Ordinance shall be commenced within 90 days of the date
of adoption of this Ordinance.

3.44.110 No Procedural Defenses.

Prohibition of Jurisdictions from raising procedural defenses, including
without limitation a statute of limitations, laches, the California Government Tort Claims
Act, and necessary parties in a dispute with WRCOG regarding the matters set forth
herein.

SECTION 3. ORDINANCES

This Ordinance supersedes the provisions of Ordinance No. 807 & 835 provided
this Ordinance is not declared invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent
jurisdiction. If, for whatever reason, this Ordinance is declared invalid or unenforceable
by a court of competent jurisdiction, Ordinances No. 807 & 835, and all other related
ordinances and polices shall remain in full force and effect.
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SECTION 4. MUNICIPAL CODE AMENDED

Section 4. Effective Date.
This Ordinance shall take effect on November 1, 2017.

MOVED AND PASSED upon this 19" day of September 2017, by the following

vote:
AYES: Council Members Marquez, Cabrera, Mayor Pro Tem Baca and
Mayor Gutierrez
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: Council Member Giba
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM

Ngs bn'-&

Martin D, Koczanowicz, City Attorney

12
Ordinance No. 925
Date Adopted: September 19, 2017

Attachment: Ordinance No. 925 (3923 : ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION AMENDING APPLICABLE TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE)

Packet Pg. 90




5 (334 NOILVYDILIN NHOHINN NOILY.LHOdSNYHL 379Vv211ddY ONIANIAY NOILNTOSTH 40 NOILJOAY : €Z6€) GZ6 "ON 8dueulpiO
<
' ainbi4 | weiboid 994 uonebmy wioyun uonenodsued |
(VHSY) sjelially pue sAemybiH Jo wia)sAg jeuoibay
A
o " 18 .. ‘m.—l .f... v ? \ £ [ v z
- \Nﬂ ; Ry
L] Q - ,.\.\ﬂ - .. % :
i = /v/.
v . - D) St 38U07 }samMyInos
] A,.,. R v
e sy o Loy “ = N A ﬂrﬂ
auo e | i TN ._
ik L= SR ojujoepr :thaEmI e __.__w J. L’ 5 ...m_,u oA s
L 0 1l 7 A R
7 . - . D. . 1 «“., ﬂvf.
X ] B ) § E e
S " . el
e s A NN Il £ 2o
e it U o : n e b
:.....“aH M “i““m \ % ..“ T 1 i . : m:mMam_o..Bctﬁm . N
tons L 3 z..s..s,....u.,..sﬂ.”ii | auoz _."mb:oo 15 ., .__. (ol . 3 }L._B_H\J; &
T NS e @ 5 S/ i 18I oK
N T e ™ [ p—— = . . it B LT B ' § | A %
P g — Y S Flaf
T e~ VR N
Oy W e, AN auoz'sseq ,_<\/ T K N i : = ﬁ -
Ao 3 mpevms s =) . NS / Yy /o 7 o
- w—r N ‘.ﬁn = L = — g i =1
SR jo quInN SR I ﬁ.._h_ = #
puaba < |_|_m__|_xm

=T




EXHIBIT B

WRCOG

Prepared for the Western Riverside Council of Governments

In Cooperation wyith

The City of Banning

The City of Beaumont

The City of Calimesa

The City of Canyon Lake

The City of Corona

The City of Eastvale

The City of Hemet

The City of Jurupa Valley

The City of Lake Elsinore

The City of Menifee

The City of Moreno Valley

The City of Murrieta

The City of Norco

The City of Perris

The City of Riverside

The City of San Jacinto

The City of Temecula

The City of Wildomar

The County of Riverside

Eastern Municipal Water District
March Joint Powers Authority
Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Riverside County Superintendent of Schools
Riverside Transit Agency
Western Municipal Water District

Prepared by WSP

As adopted by the WRCOG Executive Committee, July 10, 2017

FINAL REPORT

TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE
NEXUS STUDY
2016 UPDATE
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ES.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ES.1 Introduction and Purpose of the Nexus Study

Western Riverside County includes 18 incorporated cities and the unincorporated
county covering an area of approximately 2,100 square miles. Through the mid 2000's,
this portion of Riverside County was growing at a pace exceeding the capacity of
existing financial resources to meet increasing demand for transportation infrastructure.
Although the economic recession of the late 2000's, and the associated crises in the
mortgage and housing industries, has slowed this rate of growth, the region is expected
to rebound and the projected growth in Western Riverside County is expected to
increase. This increase in growth could significantly increase congestion and degrade
mobility if substantial investments are not made in transportation infrastructure. This
challenge is especially critical for arterial roadways of regional significance, since
fraditional sources of transportation funding (such as the gasoline tax and local general
funds) will not be nearly sufficient to fund the needed improvements.

In February 1999, the cities of Temecula, Murrieta and Lake Elsinore, the Western
Riverside Council of Governments (WRCOG), the Riverside County Transportation
Commission (RCTC) and the Building Industry Association (BIA) met to discuss the
concept of a Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee (TUMF) for southwest Riverside
County. In August 2000, the concept was expanded to include the entire WRCOG sub-
region.

The TUMF Program is implemented through the auspices of WRCOG. As the council of
governments for Western Riverside County, WRCOG provides a forum for
representatives from 18 cities, the Riverside County Board of Supervisors, the Eastern
and Western Municipal Water Districts, the Riverside County Superintendent of Schools,
the March Joint Powers Authority, the Riverside Transit Agency and the Morongo Band
of Mission Indians to collaborate on issues that affect the entire subregion, such as air
qudlity, solid waste, transportation and the environment. While the TUMF cannot fund
all necessary transportation system improvements, it is intended to address a current
transportation funding shortfall by establishing a new revenue source that ensures future
development will contribute toward addressing the impacts of new growth on regional
transportation infrastructure. Funding accumulated through the TUMF Program will be
used to construct transportation improvements that will be needed to accommodate
future fravel demand in Western Riverside County. By levying a fee on new
developments in the region, local agencies will be establishing a mechanism by which
developers and in turn new county residents and employees will effectively contribute
their “fair share" toward sustaining the regional transportation system.

This TUMF Draft Nexus Study is intended to satisfy the requirements of Cadlifornia
Government Code Chapter 5 Section 66000-66008 Fees for Development Projects (also
known as California Assembly Bill 1600 (AB 1600) or the Mitigation Fee Act) which
governs imposing development impact fees in Cadlifornia. The initial WRCOG TUMF
Nexus Study was completed in October 2002 and adopted by the WRCOG Executive
Committee in November 2002. The results of the first review of the Program were
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documented in the TUMF Nexus Study 2005 Update adopted by the WRCOG Executive
Committee on February 6, 2006. A second comprehensive review of the TUMF Program
was conducted in 2008 and 2009 in part to address the impacts of the economic
recession on the rate of development within the region and on transportation project
costs. The findings of the 2009 review of the program were adopted by the WRCOG
Executive Committee on October 5, 2009.

A third comprehensive review of the TUMF Program was conducted in 2014 and 2015
leading to a Draft Nexus Study document being distributed for review in August 2015.
The WRCOG Executive Committee subsequently considered comments related to the
Draft Nexus Study 2015 Update at the meeting held on September 14, 2015 where it was
resolved to "delay finalizing the Nexus Study for the TUMF Program Update until the 2016
Southern California Association of Governments' 2016 Regional Transportation Plan /
Sustainable Communities Strategy growth forecast is available for inclusion in the Nexus
Study”. The Southern Cdlifornia Association of Governments (SCAG) adopted the 2016-
2040 Regional Transportation Plan/ Sustainable Communities Strategy (2016 RTP/SCS) on
April 7, 2016 enabling WRCOG staff to proceed with finalizing the update of the TUMF
Nexus Study.

The overall process for establishing the TUMF nexus is illustrated in Figure ES.1. Each
technical step is denoted with a number on the flow chart with the numbers correlating
to the detailed description of each step provided in Section 1.3 of the Nexus Study
Report. The flow chart also incorporates color coding of the steps to indicate those
steps that involved the application of the Riverside County Traffic Analysis Model
(RivTAM), steps that utilized other input data, steps that are computations of various
inputs, and steps that required specific actions of the various WRCOG committees to
confirm major variables. Where appropriate, the flow chart also includes specific cross
references to the sections or tables included in the Nexus Study document that
correlate to the particular step.

This version of the WRCOG TUMF Nexus Study Report documents the final results of the
third comprehensive review of the TUMF Program to incorporate the revisions
completed during 2016. This version of the document also incorporates revisions in
response to comments received during the 45 day review of the earlier Draft TUMF
Nexus Study 2016 Update. The findings of this report were ultimately adopted by the
WRCOG Executive Committee on July 10, 2017.
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ES.2 Future Growth

For earlier versions of the TUMF Nexus Study, the primary available source of
consolidated demographic information for Western Riverside County was provided by
the Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG). Recognizing the need to
develop a more comprehensive source of socioeconomic data for Riverside County,
the Riverside County Center for Demographic Research (RCCDR) was established
under the joint efforts of the County of Riverside, the Western Riverside Council of
Governments, the Coachella Valley Association of Governments, and the University of
Cadlifornia, Riverside in 2005. RCCDR provided demographic estimates and forecasts for
Riverside County as input to the SCAG regional forecasts as well as providing the
demographic basis for the Riverside County Traffic Analysis Model (RivTAM). RCCDR
data was used as the basis for the TUMF Nexus Study 2009 Update.

As directed by the WRCOG Executive Committee, the SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS
demographics forecasts were utilized as the basis for this 2016 Update of the TUMF
Nexus Study. A major distinction between RCCDR data used for the TUMF Nexus Study
2009 Update and the SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS data used for this 2016 Update is the change
in the base year from 2007 to 2012, as well as the change in the horizon year from 2035
to 2040. This shift in the base year and horizon year demographic assumptions of the
program carries through all aspects of the nexus analysis, including the travel demand
forecasting, network review and fee calculation.

The population of Western Riverside County is projected to increase by 37% in the
period between 2012 and 2040. During the same period, employment in Western
Riverside County is anticipated to grow by 87%. Figure ES.2 illustrates the forecast
growth in population, household and employment for Western Riverside County.

ES.3 Need for the TUMF

The WRCOG TUMF study area was extracted from the greater regional model network
for the purpose of calculating measures for Western Riverside County only. Peak period
performance measures for the TUMF study area included total vehicle miles of travel
(VMT), total vehicle hours of travel (VHT), total combined vehicle hours of delay (VHD),
and total VMT experiencing unacceptable level of service (LOS E).

As a resull of the new development and associated growih in population and
employment in Western Riverside County, additional pressure will be placed on the
transportation infrastructure, particularly the arterial roadways, with the peak period
VMT on the TUMF Network estimated to increase by 63% between 2012 and 2040. By
2040, 57% of the total VMT on the TUMF Network is forecast to be traveling on facilities
experiencing peak period LOS E or worse. Without improvements to the arterial
highway system, the total vehicle hours of delay (VHD) experienced by area motorists
on the TUMF Network will increase over 4.9% per year. The need to improve these
roadways and relieve future congestion is therefore directly linked to the future
development which generates the travel demand.

A.9.b
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Figure ES.2 - Population, Households and Employment in Western Riverside County
(2012 to 2040)
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A.9.b

As population and employment in Western Riverside County grows as a result of new
development, demand for regional transit services in the region is also expected to
grow. Weekday system ridership for RTA bus transit services is approximately 31,016
riders per day in Western Riverside County in 2015. By 2025, bus transit services are
forecast to serve approximately 46,572 riders per weekday. This represents an average
increase of 1,414 weekday riders each year. Based on this rate of ridership growth,
weekday ridership is estimated to increase by 41,011 riders per weekday between 2012
and 2040.

The idea behind a uniform mitigation fee is to have new development throughout the
region contribute equally to paying the cost of improving the transportation facilities
that serve these longer-distance trips between communities. Thus, the fee should be
used to improve transportation facilities that serve trips between communities within the
region (primarily arterial roadways) as well as the infrastructure for public transportation.
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The fee should be assessed proportionately on new residential and non-residential
development based on the relative impact of each use on the transportation system.

ES.4 The TUMF Network

The Regional System of Highways and Arterials {also referred to as the TUMF Network) is
the system of roadways that serve inter-community trips within Western Riverside County
and therefore are eligible for improvement funding with TUMF funds. Transportation
facilities in Western Riverside County that generally satisfied select performance
guidelines were identified, and a skeletal regional transportation framework evolved
from facilities where multiple guidelines were observed. This framework was reviewed
by representatives of all WRCOG constituent jurisdictions and private sector
stakeholders, and endorsed by the WRCOG Public Works Committee, WRCOG
Technical Advisory Committee, TUMF Policy Committee and the WRCOG Executive
Committee.

The TUMF Network was refined to distinguish between facilities of *“Regional
Significance" and facilities of "Zonal Significance”. The Facilities of Regional
Significance have been identified as the “backbone"” highway network for Western
Riverside County. Facilities of Zonal Significance (the “secondary” network) represent
the balance of the Regional System of Highways and Arterials for Western Riverside
County. A portion of the TUMF is specifically designated for improvement projects on
the backbone system and on the secondary network within the zone in which it is
collected.

Figure ES.3 illustrates the TUMF improvements to the Regional System of Highways and
Arterials.

The total cost of improving the TUMF system is $3.76 billion. Accounting for obligated
funds and unfunded existing needs, the estimated maximum eligible value of the TUMF
Program is $2.96 billion. The maximum eligible value of the TUMF Program includes
approximately $2.71 billion in eligible arterial highway and street related improvements
and $92.6 million in eligible transit related improvements. An additional $43.3 million is
also eligible as part of the TUMF Program to mitigate the impact of eligible TUMF related
arterial highway and street projects on critical native species and wildlife habitat, while
$112.2 million is provided to cover the costs incurred by WRCOG to administer the TUMF
Program.
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ES.5 TUMF Nexus Analysis

There is a reasonable relationship between the future growth and the need for
improvements to the TUMF system. These factors include:

> Western Riverside County is expected to continue growing as a result of future new
development.

» Continuing new growth will result in increasing congestion on arterial roadways.

» The future arterial roadway congestion is directly attributable to the cumulative
regional transportation impacts of future development in Western Riverside County.

> Capacity improvements to the transportation system will be needed to mitigate the
cumulative regional impacts of new development.

> Roads on the TUMF network are the facilities that merit improvement through this fee
program.

> Improvements to the public transportation system will be needed to provide
adequate mobility for transit-dependent travelers and to provide an alternative to
automobile travel.

The split of fee revenues between the backbone and secondary highway networks is
related to the proportion of highway vehicle travel that is relatively local (between
adjacent communities) and longer distance (between more distant communities but
still. within Western Riverside County). To estimate a rational fee split between the
respective networks, the future travel forecast estimates were aggregated to a matrix
of peak period trips between zones. The overall result is that 50.7% of the regional travel
is attributable to the backbone network and 49.3% is assigned to the secondary
network.

In order to establish the approximate proportionality of the future traffic impacts
associated with new residential development and new non-residential development,
peak period growth in VMT between 2012 and 2040 was derived from RivTAM and
aggregated by trip purpose. It was concluded that home-based person trips represent
71.0% of the total future person trips, and the non-home-based person trips represent
29.0% of the total future person trips.

ES.6 Fair-Share Fee Calculation

The balance of the unfunded TUMF system improvement needs is $2.96 billion which is
the maximum value attributable to the mitigation of the cumulative regional
transportation impacts of future new development in the WRCOG region, and will be
captured through the TUMF Program. By levying the uniform fee directly on future new
developments (and indirectly on new residents and new employees to Western
Riverside County), these transportation system users are assigned their “fair share” of the

A.9.b

Attachment: Ordinance No. 925 (3923 : ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION AMENDING APPLICABLE TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE)

24
WRCOG Adopted WRCOG ExecutivtdimaritteeNo. 925
TUMF Nexus Study - 2016 Program Update X Date Adopted: Sphe HH 2017

Packet Pg. 102




A.9.b

costs to address the cumulative impacts of additional traffic they will generate on the
regional transportation system.

Of the $2.96 billion in unfunded future improvement needs, 71.0% ($2.10 billion) will be
assigned to future new residential development and 29.0% ($858.7 million) will be
assigned to future new non-residential development.

ES.7 Conclusions

Based on the results of the Nexus Study evaluation, it can be demonstrated that there is
reasonable relationship between the cumulative regional transportation impacts of
new land development projects in Western Riverside County and the need to mitigate
these transportation impacts using funds levied through the proposed TUMF Program.
Factors that reflect this reasonable relationship include:

» Western Riverside County is expected to continue growing as a result of future new
development.

» Continuing new growth will result in increasing congestion on arterial roadways;

> The future arterial roadway congestion is directly attributable to the cumulative
regional transportation impacts of future development in Western Riverside County;

» Capacity improvements to the transportation system will be needed to mitigate the
cumulative impacts of new development;

> Roads on the TUMF network are the facilities that merit improvement through this fee
program;

> Improvements to the public transportation system will be needed to provide
adequate mobility for transit-dependent travelers and to provide an alternative to
automotive travel.

The Nexus Study evaluation has established a proportional “fair share" of the
improvement cost attributable to new development based on the impacts of existing
development and the availability of obligated funding through traditional sources. The
fair share fee allocable to future new residential and non-residential development in
Western Riverside County is summarized for differing use types in Table ES.1.
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Table ES.1 - Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee for Western Riverside County

26

Land Use Type Units Development Fee Per Unit Total Revenue
Change ($ million)

Single Family Residential DU 173,043 $9,418 $1,629.8

Multi Family Residential DU 77,039 56,134 $472.5
Industrial SF GFA 64,710,138 $1.77 $114.8

Retail SF GFA 17,920,500 [ $12.31 $220.5

Service SF GFA 105.211,915 . s456 $480.0
Government/Public SF GFA 2,696,349 '$'J 6'.0_8 $43.4
MAXIMUM TUMF VALUE $2,961.0
WRCOG Adopted WRCOG Exec utive(ldinaitieeNo. 925

TUMF Nexus Study - 2016 Program Update
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A.9.b

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE NEXUS STUDY

1.1 Background

Western Riverside County includes 18 incorporated cities and the unincorporated
county covering an area of approximately 2,100 square miles. Through the mid 2000's,
this portion of Riverside County was growing at a pace exceeding the capacity of
existing financial resources to meet increasing demand for transportation infrastructure.
Although the economic recession of the late 2000's, and the associated crises in the
mortgage and housing industries, slowed this rate of growth, the regional economy is
continuing to rebound and the projected rate of development in Western Riverside
County is expected to increase. This increase in growth could significantly increase
congestion and degrade mobility if substantial investments are not made in
transportation infrastructure. This challenge is especially critical for arterial roadways of
regional significance, since traditional sources of transportation funding (such as the
gasoline tax and local general funds) will not be nearly sufficient to fund the needed
improvements. Development exactions only provide improvements near the
development site, and the broad-based county-level funding sources (i.e., Riverside
County’s half-cent sales tax known as Measure A) designate only a small portion of their
revenues for arterial roadway improvements.

In anticipation of the continued future growth projected in Riverside County, several
county-wide planning processes were initiated in 1999. These planning processes
include the Riverside County General Plan Update, the Community Environmental
Transportation Acceptability Process (CETAP) and the Multi-Species Habitat
Conservation Plan (MSHCP). Related to these planning processes is the need to fund
the mitigation of the cumulative regional transportation impacts of future new
development.

Regional arterial highways in Western Riverside County are forecast to carry significant
traffic volumes by 2040. While some localized fee programs exist to mitigate the local
impacts of new development on the transportation system in specific areas, and while
these programs are effective locally, they are insufficient in their ability to meet the
regional demand for transportation infrastructure. Former Riverside County Supervisor
Buster recognized the need to establish a comprehensive funding source to mitigate
the cumulative regional transportation impacts of new development on regional
arterial highways. The need to establish a comprehensive funding source for arterial
highway improvements has evolved into the development of the Transportation
Uniform Mitigation Fee (TUMF) for Western Riverside County.

In February 1999, the cities of Temecula, Murrieta and Lake Elsinore, the Western
Riverside Council of Governments (WRCOG), the Riverside County Transportation
Commission (RCTC) and the Building Industry Association (BIA) met to discuss the
concept of a TUMF. The intent of this effort was to have the southwest area of Western
Riverside County act as a demonstration for the development of policies and a process
for a regional TUMF Program before applying the concept countywide. From February
1999 to September 2000, the Southwest Area Transportation Infrastructure System
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Funding Year 2020 (SATISFY 2020} Program progressed with policy development, the
identification of transportation improvements, traffic modeling, cost estimates, fee
scenarios and a draft Implementation Agreement.

In May 2000, Riverside County Supervisor Tavaglione initiated discussions in the
northwest area of Western Riverside County to determine the level of interest in
developing a TUMF for that area of the county. Interest in the development of a
northwest area fee program was high. In August 2000, the WRCOG Executive
Committee took action to build upon the work completed in the southwest area for the
SATISFY 2020 program and to develop a single consolidated mitigation fee program for
all of Western Riverside County. This action was predicated on the desire to establish a
single uniform mitigation fee program to mitigate the cumulative regional impacts of
new development on the regional arterial highway system, rather than multiple discrete
and disparate fee programs with varying policies, fees and improvement projects. A
TUMF Policy Committee comprising regional elected officials was formed to
recommend and set policies for staff to develop the TUMF Program and provide overall
guidance to all other staff committees.

While the TUMF cannot fund all necessary fransportation system improvements, it is
intfended to address a current transportation funding shortfall by establishing a new
revenue source that ensures future new development will contribute foward addressing
its indirect cumulative traffic impacts on regional transportation infrastructure. Funding
accumulated through the TUMF Program will be used to construct transportation
improvements such as new arterial highway lanes, reconfigured freeway interchanges,
railroad grade separations and new regional express bus services that will be needed
to accommodate future travel demand in Western Riverside County. By levying a fee
on new developments in the region, local agencies will be establishing a mechanism
by which developers and in turn new county residents and employees will effectively
contribute their “fair share" toward sustaining the regional transportation system.

This TUMF Nexus Study is intended to satisfy the requirements of California Government
Code Chapter 5 Section 66000-66008 Fees for Development Projects (also known as
Cadlifornia Assembly Bill 1600 (AB 1600) or the Mitigation Fee Act), which governs
imposing development impact fees in California. The Mitigation Fee Act requires that
all local agencies in California, including cities, counties, and special districts follow two
basic rules when instituting impact fees. These rules are as follows:

1) Establish a nexus or reasonable relationship between the development
impact fee's use and the type of project for which the fee is required.

2) The fee must not exceed the project's proportional “fair share” of the
proposed improvement and cannot be used to correct current problems or
to make improvements for existing development.

1.2 TUMF Nexus Study History

The TUMF Program is implemented through the auspices of WRCOG. As the council of
governments for Western Riverside County, WRCOG provides a forum for
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representatives from 18 cities, the Riverside County Board of Supervisors, the Eastern
and Western Municipal Water Districts, the Riverside County Superintendent of Schools,
the March Joint Powers Authority, the Riverside Transit Agency and the Morongo Band
of Mission Indians to collaborate on issues that affect the entire subregion, such as air
quality, solid waste, transportation and the environment. A current list of the standing
WRCOG TUMF related committees and committee membership is included in Appendix
A.

The initial WRCOG TUMF Nexus Study was completed in October 2002 and adopted by
the WRCOG Executive Committee in November 2002. Its purpose was to establish the
nexus or reasonable relationship between new land development projects in Western
Riverside County and the proposed development impact fee that would be used to
improve regional transportation facilities. It also identified the proportional “fair share”
of the improvement cost attributable to new development.

Consistent with the provisions of the Mitigation Fee Act, the WRCOG Executive
Committee has established that the TUMF Nexus Study will be subject of a
comprehensive review of the underlying program assumptions at least every five years
to confirm the Nexus. Acknowledging the unprecedented and unique nature of the
TUMF Program, the Executive Committee determined that the first comprehensive
review of the Program should be initiated within two years of initial adoption of the
Program primarily to validate the findings and recommendations of the study and to
correct any program oversights. The results of the first review of the Program were
documented in the TUMF Nexus Study 2005 Update adopted by the WRCOG Executive
Committee on February 6, 2006. A second comprehensive review of the TUMF Program
was conducted in 2008 and 2009 in part to address the impacts of the economic
recession on the rate of development within the region and on iransportation project
costs. The findings of the 2009 review of the program were adopted by the WRCOG
Executive Committee on October 5, 2009.

A third comprehensive review of the TUMF Program was conducted in 2014 and 2015
leading to a Draft Nexus Study document being distributed for review in August 2015.
The WRCOG Executive Committee subsequently considered comments related to the
Draft Nexus Study 2015 Update at the meeting held on September 14, 2015 where it was
resolved to "delay finalizing the Nexus Study for the TUMF Program Update until the 2016
Southern California Association of Governments' 2016 Regional Transportation Plan /
Sustainable Communities Strategy growth forecast is available for inclusion in the Nexus
Study". The Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) adopted the 2016-
2040 Regional Transportation Plan/ Sustainable Communities Strategy (2016 RTP/SCS) on
April 7, 2016 enabling WRCOG staff to proceed with finalizing the update of the TUMF
Nexus Study. This version of the WRCOG TUMF Nexus Study Report documents the final
results of the third comprehensive review of the TUMF Program to incorporate the
revisions completed during 2016. The findings of this report were ultimately adopted by
the WRCOG Executive Committee on July 10, 2017.

To ensure new development continues to contribute a fair share of the cost to mitigate
its cumulative regional transportation impacts in the period between the

comprehensive review of program assumptions completed at least every five years, the S
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WRCOG Executive Committee has also established that the TUMF Schedule of Fees will
be reviewed annually, and adjusted, as needed, on July 1¢ to reflect current costs. The
revised schedule of fees will be recalculated in February of each year based on the
percentage increase or decrease in the Engineering News Record (ENR) Construction
Cost Index (CCI) for the twelve (12) month period from January of the prior year to
January of the current year, and the percentage increase or decrease in the National
Association of Realtors (NAR) Median Sales Price of Existing Single Family Homes in the
Riverside/San Bernardino Metropolitan Statistical Area for the twelve {12) month period
from the 39 Quarter of the second year prior to the 39 Quarter of the prior year (to
coincide with the publication of the most recently updated index). If approved by the
Executive Committee, the resultant percentage change for each of the indices will be
applied to the unit cost assumptions for roadway and bus transit costs, and land
acquisition costs, respectively, to reflect the combined effects of changes in eligible
project costs on the resultant per unit fee for each defined land use category.

1.3 TUMF Nexus Study Process

In coordination with WRCOG, city and county representatives, developers, and other
interested parties reviewed and updated the underlying assumptions of the Nexus
Study as part of this comprehensive program review. In particular, the most recent
socioeconomic forecasts developed by SCAG as the basis for the 2016 RTP/SCS were
incorporated, as resolved by the WRCOG Executive Committee at the September 14,
2015 meeting. This use of the most recent SCAG forecasts resulted in a shift of the
program base year from 2007 to 2012, as well as a shift in the program horizon year from
2035 to 2040. Furthermore, the TUMF Network was re-examined in detail based on travel
demand forecasts derived from the most recent version of the Riverside County
Transportation and Analysis Model (RivTAM) to more accurately reflect future project
needs to address the cumulative regional impacts of new development in Western
Riverside County as well as eliminating those projects having been completed prior to
the commencement of the Nexus review in 2016.

The subsequent chapters of this Nexus Study document describe the various
assumptions, data inputs and analysis leading to the determination of each major
variable in the TUMF calculation, and ultimately leading to the determination of the
TUMF Schedule of Fees that indicates the maximum “fair share” fee for each of the
various use types defined in the TUMF program. The overall process for establishing the
TUMF nexus is summarized in this section, including the flow chart in Figure 1.1 that
illustrates the various technical steps in this fee calculation process. Each technical step
that was followed to determine the TUMF Schedule of Fees and establish the program
nexus is summarized below, with the numbers denoted on the flow chart correlating to
the steps described. The flow chart also incorporates color coding of the steps to
indicate those steps that involved the application of RivTAM, steps that utilized other
input data, steps that are computations of various inputs, and steps that required
specific actions of the various WRCOG committees to confirm major variables. Where
appropriate, the flow chart also includes specific cross references to the sections or
tables included in this Nexus Study document that correlate to the particular step.

A.9.b
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1.1.1. Establish the TUMF Network Project List

The roadway network in Western Riverside County must be evaluated to determine how
new development activity will impact the performance of the network, and how the
resultant traffic impacts can be mitigated by completing various roadway
improvements. The following steps integrate the latest SCAG socio-economic forecasts
into RivTAM as the basis for determining future roadway deficiencies and identifying the
list of eligible improvements to address these future deficiencies. The rational and
methodology for accomplishing these steps is further explained in Chapters 2 and 3 of
this report, with the resultant TUMF Network described in Chapter 4.

1)  The SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS was developed using housing and employment data for
2012 as its base year. This officially-adopted dataset was updated for the base
for the TUMF 2016 Nexus Update, including redistribution of the SCAG data to
correspond to the RivTAM TAZ structure.

2) The RiVTAM model' has datasets available that represent the capacity of the
different facilities in the road network for several different study years. For this
nexus update, the RivTAM 2012 base network that was developed following the
adoption of the SCAG 2012 RTP was selected as the one most closely resembling
current conditions. This network was subsequently reviewed and updated,
including a detailed review by WRCOG and participating jurisdictions, as well as
partner entities, including BIA, to identify projects that were completed on the
arterial network in the period between 2012 and December 2015. The arterial
network was then recoded to reflect the changes to the TUMF Network to create
a 2015 existing network as the basis for analysis.

3) RivTAM was run using the 2012 socio-economic data (SED) and the 2015 road
network to produce the baseline volumes on the roads in the TUMF Network.

4) The baseline volume-to-capacity (V/C) ratio was then determined. The target
LOS for TUMF facilities is “D", meaning that facilities with LOS “E" or “F", i.e. those
with a V/C ratio of 0.9 or higher, are deemed to have inadequate capacity. The
result of this step is a list of roads that have existing capacity deficiencies.

5)  The SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS was developed using housing and employment data for
2040 as its forecast horizon year. This officially-adopted dataset was also used as
the future base year for the TUMF update calculation.

6) RiVTAM was run using the arterial road network for 2015 with the land use
assumptions for 2040. This “No Build" scenario was used to determine where

' The macro-leve! traffic forecasting was conducted using the Riverside County Transportation and Analysis Model
(RivTAM). RivTAM Is a version of SCAG's six-county model with additional detail {traffic analysis zones and local roads)
added within Riverside County. It was developed for use in traffic studies in Riverside County as a replacement for
several older models that covered different portions of the county. RivIAM has both the geographic scope needed o
analyze all TUMF facilities and conformity with regional planning assumptions. There is a memorandum of understanding
among the jurisdictions of Riverside County that encourages the use of the RivTAM model for use in traffic studies.
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deficiencies would occur in the roadway system if development occurred as
expected but no roadway improvements were implemented.

7) Comparing the existing capacity deficiencies with the future deficiencies
showed where new deficiencies would occur that are entirely attributable to
new development. Comparing the existing and future traffic volume to capacity
ratio on the roads that are currently deficient shows the portion of the future
deficiency that is attributable to new development.

8) It is generally acknowledged that the TUMF program cannot and should not
attempt to fund every roadway improvement needed in Western Riverside
County. WRCOG has adopted a set of selection criteria that was used to choose
which roadway improvements would be eligible for TUMF funding.

9} The selection criteria were applied to the forecast deficiencies to identify
projects for the TUMF Project List. The project list was subsequently reviewed to
confirm the eligibility of proposed projects, including projects previously included
in the TUMF program, as well as additional projects requested for inclusion as part
of the current update. The project list was then subsequently updated to reflect
those projects considered eligible for TUMF funding as part of the 2016 Nexus.

1.1.2. Determine the TUMF Network Project Costs

The estimated costs of proposed improvements on the TUMF Network are calculated
based on the prices of construction materials, labor and land values for the various
eligible project types included as part of the TUMF program. The approach and
outcomes of the following steps is described in Chapter 4 of this report.

10) The TUMF program has design standards covering the road project components
that are eligible for TUMF funding. This ensures that projects in jurisdictions with
different design standards are treated equally2.

11) The unit costs for the various construction components were updated based on
the current cost values for labor and materials such as cement, asphalt,
reinforcing steel, etc., as derived from Caltrans cost database, RCTC and other
sources, effective March 2016. Additionally, the ROW cost componenis per
square foot for various land use types were also updated based on current
property valuations in Riverside County as researched by Overland, Pacific and
Cutler in March 2016.

12) The design standards and the unit cosis were combined to create conceptual
engineering cost estimates for different eligible project types (road costs per
lane-mile, typical costs per arterial-freeway interchange, bridge costs per linear
foot, etc.). The unit costs from the previous step were then applied to the project
list to estimate the costs of the improvements on the TUMF project list.

2 A jurisdiction may choose to design to a higher standard, but if it does so TUMF will only fund up to the equivalent of
what costs would have been had the TUMF design standards been followed.
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13)

The percentage of each project that was attributable to new development was
then applied to the costs of TUMF road projects to find the total road project cost
that is attributable to new development.

1.1.3. Determine the TUMF Transit Component

A portion of the TUMF funding is made available for transit services that provide an
alternative to car travel for medium-to-long distance intra-regional trips. The eligible
transit projects and their associated costs are determined using the following steps, with
additional explanation provided in Chapter 4 of this report.

14)

15)

16)

17)

18)
19)

20)

21)

1.1.4.

The Riverside Transit Agency (RTA) commissioned a Comprehensive Operational
Analysis (COA) that was completed in January 2015. This analysis looked at
existing and future ridership and identified potential projects to expand and
improve transit service in Riverside County.

The COA's ridership figures for 2015 and 2025 were extrapolated to 2012 and
2040 to match the analysis years used for TUMF road projects.

The growth in ridership between 2012 and 2040 was compared to total ridership
in 2040 to determine the portion of 2040 ridership that is attributable to existing
passengers and the portion attributable to new growth.

As was the case for road improvements, possible transit projects from the COA
were screened using a set of criteria to determine whether they should receive
TUMF funding. The COA project list was then reviewed by WRCOG and RTA staff
to confirm the validity of the project list and to reflect any changes in RTA project
recommendations established since the adoption of the COA to establish a final
recommended transit project list to be included as part of the program. The
result was the TUMF Transit Project List.

RTA provided information on current costs for transit infrastructure.

The cost information was then used to determine the cost of the items on the
TUMF Transit Project List.

The percent attribution from Step 21 was applied to the project cost estimates
from Step 24 to determine the cost of transit improvements that are attributable
to new development.

The costs for road and transit projects that are attributable to new development
are then combined along with information on other (non-TUMF) funds to
determine the total cost for TUMF projects that is to be cover by new
development through the imposition of the fees. The available alternate
funding sources were reviewed as part of the Nexus update, specifically
including the completion of a detailed review of available federal, state and
local funding sources administered by RCTC.

Computing the Fee for Residential Developments

Having determined the total project costs to be covered by new development under
the TUMF program, it is necessary to divide these costs among different types of
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developments roughly in proportion to their expected traffic impacts. The following
steps described the process for determining the proportion attributable to new
residential development. These approach for accomplishing these steps along with the
findings of this analysis are described in detail in Chapter 5 and Chapter é of this report.

22) California legislation encourages the use of vehicle miles of travel (VMT) as the
primary indicator of traffic impacts because it takes into account both to the
number of vehicle trips and the average length of those trips to reflect the
proportional impact to the roadway network. As a result, the methodology for
determining the relative distribution of traffic impacts between residential and
non-residential uses for the purposes of TUMF was revised from a trip based
approach used in the earlier nexus studies to a VMT based approach for the
2016 update. The RiVTAM 2012 existing and 2040 no-build model runs were
examined o determine the VMT of various trip types that would take place in
Western Riverside County (excluding through trips). The results were compared
to determine the growth in VMT for each trip type. Per WRCOG policy (based on
National Cooperative Highway Research Program (NCHRP) recommended
practice) trips originating in or destined for a home are attributed to residential
development while trips where neither the origin nor the destination are a home
are attributed to non-residential development.

23) The SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS socio-economic forecasts were used to estimate the
number of single-family and multi-family dwelling units that will be developed
during the 2012 to 2040 period.

24) The Institute of Transportation Engineers' (ITE's) trip generation rates, which come
from surveys of existing sites for various development types, were then used to
estimate the daily number of trips that will be generated by future single- and
multi-family developments that will occur in the region from 2012 to 2040.

25) The cost to be covered by residential development was divided into the portion
attributable to new single-family dwellings and portion attributable to new multi-
family development to calculate the cost share for each use.

26) The cost share for single-family dwellings and mulii-family dwellings was divided
by the number of dwellings of each type to determine the fee level required
from each new dwelling unit to cover their fair share of the cost to mitigate the
impacts of new developments.

1.1.5. Computing the Fee for Non-Residential Developments

A process similar to that used for residential units was used to determine the fee level for
non-residential development. However, the determination of fees for non-residential
development involves additional steps due to the additional complexity of accounting
for a greater variety of development types within each use category. Chapter 5 and
Chapter 6 of this report provide additional explanation regarding the methodology for
accomplishing these steps along with the results of this analysis.

27) Like most impact fee programs, TUMF groups similar development projects
together into general use categories in order to simplify the administration of the
program. TUMF groups the various land use categories found in ITE's Trip
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28)

29)

30)

31)

32)

33)

34)

35)

Generation Manual into four non-residential categories (industrial, retail, service,
and government/public sector) based on the North American Industry
Classification System (NAICS), which is also used by the U.S. Census Bureau and
SCAG for demographic classifications, and is the basis for such classifications in
the SCAG Regional Travel Demand Model as well as and the RivTAM model. The
ITE trip generation rates for all uses were reviewed for accuracy updated to
reflect the most current ITE published rates. The median value for the trip-
generation rates for all uses within each category was used in the nexus study to
represent the trip-generation characteristics for the category as a whole.

The trip-generation rates of retail uses and service uses were adjusted to take
into account the share of pass-by trips these uses generate. Pass by trip rates for
various retail and service uses were derived from the ITE Trip Generation Manual
to determine the median value of all uses as the basis for the adjustment. The ITE
pass by trip rates for all uses were reviewed for accuracy and updated to reflect
the most current ITE published rates.

The SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS socio economic forecasts included non-residential
employment for 2012 and 2040. These forecasts were used to estimate the
growth in employment in each of the four non-residential uses.

The SCAG employment forecasts are denominated in jobs while development
applications are typically denominated in square feet of floorspace. The ratio of
floorspace per employee was determined as a median value derived from four
studies, including a comprehensive study San Bernardino and Riverside Counties
conducted in 1990, an OCTA study conducted in 2001, a SCAG study (including

a specific focus on Riverside County) conducted in 2001, and the Riverside

County General Plan adopted in 2015. 1t should be noted the SCAG study and
Riverside County General Plan were identified and included as part of the 2016
Nexus Update in response to a recommendation made during the review of the
prior draft 2015 Nexus Study.

The forecast growth in employees was multiplied by the floorspace per
employee to produce a forecast of the floorspace that will be developed for
each of the four non-residential use types.

The trip-generation rate for each of the four uses was multiplied by the forecast
of new floorspace to estimate the number of trips generated by each use.

The amount of project costs to be covered by non-residential development was
split between the four non-residential uses to determine the TUMF cast share for
each.

The TUMF cost share for each of the four non-residential uses was divided by the
forecast growth in floorspace to determine the fee level required from each new
square foot of non-residential development to cover their fair share of the cost to
mitigate the impacts of new developments.

WRCOG has adopted a TUMF Fee Calculation Handbook that allows for fee
adjustments to be made to account for unusual circumstances for certain types
of residential and non-residential development (fuel filling stations, golf courses,
high-cube warehouses, wineries, electric charging stations, etc.) These
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adjustments are intended to calculate a fairer proportional fee based on the
unigue trip generation characteristics of these particular development types.

The outcome of this process is a schedule of fees for the various use categories
identified as part of the TUMF program. The study conclusions including the Schedule
of Fees is presented in Chapter 7 of this report. The schedule of fees represents the
maximum fee permissible under California law for the purposes of the TUMF program.
The WRCOG Executive Committee has the option to adopt lower fees, however, in
doing so each use category subject to a lower fee would not be contributing a fair
share of the cost of their impacts. This would in turn create a funding gap for the
program that would necessitate identifying additional project funding from some other
source in order to ensure the cumulative regional impacts of new development are
being mitigated fully in accordance with the program.
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2.0 FUTURE GROWTH

2.1 Recent Historical Trend

Western Riverside County experienced robust growth in the period from the late 1990's
to the mid 2000's. The results of Census 2000 indicate that in the year 2000, Western
Riverside County had a population of 1.187 million representing a 30% increase (or 2.7%
average annual increase) from the 1990 population of 912,000. Total employment in
Western Riverside County in 2000 was estimated by the SCAG to be 381,000
representing a 46% increase (or 3.9% average annual increase) over the 1990
employment of 261,000.

Despite the impacts of the Great Recession and the associated residential mortgage
and foreclosure crisis, Western Riverside County continued to grow due to the
availability of relatively affordable residential and commercial property, and a
generally well-educated workforce. By 2010, the population of the region had grown
to 1.742 milion, a further 47% growth in population from 2000. Similarly, total
employment in the region had also grown from 2000 to 2010 with 434,000 employees
estimated to be working in Western Riverside County. This represents a 12% increase
from the 381,000 employees working in the region in 2000.

2.2 Available Demographic Data

A variety of alternate demographic information that quantifies future population,
household and employment growth is available for Western Riverside County. For
earlier versions of the TUMF Nexus Study, the primary available source of consolidated
demographic information for Western Riverside County was provided by SCAG. SCAG
is the largest of nearly 700 Councils of Government (COG]) in the United States and
functions as the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) for six counties in Southern
Cadlifornia including Los Angeles, Orange, San Bernardino, Riverside, Ventura and
Imperial. SCAG is mandated by the federal government to research and plan for issues
of regional significance including transportation and growth management. As part of
these responsibilities, SCAG maintains a comprehensive database of regional
socioeconomic data and develops demographic projections and travel demand
forecasts for Southern California.

Recognizing the need to develop a more comprehensive source of socioeconomic
data for Riverside County, the Riverside County Center for Demographic Research
(RCCDR) was established under the joint efforts of the County of Riverside, the Western
Riverside Council of Governments, the Coachella Valley Association of Governments,
and the University of Cadlifornia, Riverside in 2005. RCCDR was responsible for
establishing and maintaining demographic information and ensuring data consistency
through a centralized data source of demographic characteristics. RCCDR provided
demographic estimates and forecasts for Riverside County as input to the SCAG
regional forecasts as well as providing the demographic basis for RivTAM. RCCDR
forecasts were utilized as the basis for the TUMF Nexus Study 2009 Update.
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The functions of the RCCDR have been subsequently integrated into the Riverside
County Information Technology — Geographic Information Systems (RCIT-GIS) group,
and their role in the development and distribution of SED has recently diminished.
Although RCIT-GIS, WRCOG and other regional partners participated in the process to
develop regional demographic forecasts as part of the SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS, SCAG
remained the lead agency in the compilation and dissemination of the forecasts that
were ultimately adopted in 2016, including those specific to Western Riverside County.
For this reason, the SCAG forecasts adopted for the 2016 RTP/SCS were used as the
basis for the TUMF Nexus Study 2016 Update, with the adopted SCAG data being
disaggregated to correlate to the traffic analysis zone (TAZ) structure utilized for RivTAM.

2.3 Demographic Assumptions Used for the Nexus Study Analysis

A major distinction between RCCDR data used for the TUMF Nexus Study 2009 Update
and the SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS data used for this 2016 Update is the change in the base
year from 2007 to 2012, as well as the change in the horizon year from 2035 to 2040.
This shift in the base year and horizon year demographic assumptions of the program
carries through all aspects of the nexus analysis, including the travel demand
forecasting, network review and fee calculation.

The SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS data were compared to the RCCDR 2007 data used in the
TUMF Nexus Study 2009 Update. As can be seen in Table 2.1 and Figure 2.1, the 2012
data reflects a modest increase in population, a very slight decline in households, and
a modest decline in overall employment, with a notable shift in employment away from
industry and government/public sector to retail. These changes reflect a restructuring
of the regional economy in response to the influences of the Great Recession during this
time.

Table 2.1 - Base Year Socioeconomic Estimates for Western Riverside County

A.9.b

SED Type 200(92357d)afe 201(6231‘)2(1)0“; Change Percent
Total Population & ‘I 569 393 93 | 1 773 935 204,542 204 542 :
Total Households : L’ 30 ; |
Single-Family 395, 409 366, 588 -28,821
Multi-Family

Total Employment 515 1 4| 460,787 ” D[ ,I _m_y‘l ]
Industrial 175,571 120, 736 -54,835 |

Retail

Service

Government/Public Sector i : |
Source: Riverside County CDR, May 2008; SCAG 2016 RTP; WSP, April 2016
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Figure 2.1 - Base Year Socioeconomic Estimates for Western Riverside County
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Table 2.2 and Figure 2.2 compare the socioeconomic forecasts for the program horizon
year of 2035 used in the TUMF Nexus Study 2009 Update and 2040 for this study. The
most recent forecasts reflect a reduction in the horizon year population, households
and overall employment in Western Riverside County, as well as shifts in the projected
growth in employment sectors away from government/public sector and service
towards retail. These changes are considered to be consistent with the influence of the
economic recession on the rate of growth in Western Riverside County.
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Table 2.2 - Horizon Year Socioeconomic Estimates for Western Riverside County
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TUMEF Retail

TUMF Service

TUMF Government/Public Sector

Source: Riverside County CDR, May 2008; SCAG 2016 RTP; WSP, April 2016

Figure 2.2 - Horizon Year Socioeconomic Estimates for Western Riverside County
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Table 2.3 and Figure 2.3 summarize the socioeconomic data obtained from SCAG and
used as the basis for completing this Nexus Study analysis. The SCAG employment data
for 2012 and 2040 was provided for thiteen employment sectors consistent with the
Cdlifornia Employment Development Department (EDD) Major Groups including:
Farming, Natural Resources and Mining; Construction; Manufacturing; Wholesale Trade;
Retail Trade; Transportation, Warehousing and Utilities; Information; Financial Activities;
Professional and Business Service; Education and Health Service; Leisure and Hospitality;
Other Service; and Government. For the purposes of the Nexus Study, the EDD Major
Groups were aggregated to Industrial (Farming, Natural Resources and Mining;
Construction; Manufacturing; Wholesale Trade; Transportation, Warehousing and
Utilities), Retail (Retail Trade), Service (Information; Financial Activities; Professional and
Business Service; Education and Health Service; Leisure and Hospitality; Other Service)
and Government/Public Sector (Government). These four aggregated sector types
were used as the basis for calculating the fee as described in Section 6.2. Appendix B
provides a table detailing the EDD Major Groups and corresponding North American
Industry Classification System (NAICS) Categories that are included in each non-
residential sector type.

Table 2.3 - Population, Households and Employment in Western Riverside County
(2012 to 2040)
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SED Type 2012 2040 Change Percent

Total Population

1,773,935 | 2,429,633 6 698|  37%

Total Households

Single-Family

Multi-Family

Total Employment I Ei

TUMF Industrial 120, 736 201,328 | 80, 592

TUMF Retail

TUMF Service

TUMF Government/Public Sector

Source: SCAG 2016 RTP; WSP, April 2016
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Figure 2.3 - Population, Households and Employment in Western Riverside County
(2012 to 2040)
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The combined effects of the changes in the base year and horizon year
socioeconomic data is a notable reduction in the total growth in population,
households and employment for the current Nexus Update compared to the 2009
Nexus Update. Table 2.4 and Figure 2.4 provide a comparison of the changes in
population, households and employment between the 2016 Nexus Update and the
2009 Nexus Update. The table and figure clearly illustrate the reduction in the rate of
growth in Western Riverside County largely attributable to the effects of the economic
recession. This reduced rate of growth in the region will serve as the basis for
reevaluating the level of impact of new development on the transportation system in
the next section, as well as providing the basis for the determination of the fair share fee
for each land use type.
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Table 2.4 - Population, Households and Employment in Western Riverside County

(Existing to Future Change Comparison)
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SED Type

2009 Update
(2007-2035)

2015 Update
(2012-2040)

Difference

Percent

Total Population

Total Households

Single-Family

Multi-Family

Total Employment

TUMF Industrial

TUMF Retail

TUMF Service

TUMF Government/Public Sector

Source: Riverside County CDR, May 2008; SCAG 2016 RTP; WSP, April 2016

655,698

|

!'__‘ _.ED 4 ) !1_._'[]'1 1
101,211 80,592 -20,619
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173043 | 16,298 |

Figure 2.4 - Population, Households and Employment in Western Riverside County
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3.0 NEED FOR THE TUMF

All new development has some effect on the transportation infrastructure in a
community, city or county due to an increase in travel demand. Increasing usage of
the transportation facilities leads to more traffic, progressively increasing VMT, iraffic
congestion and decreasing the level of service (LOS)3. In order to meet the increased
travel demand and keep traffic flowing, improvements to transportation facilities
become necessary to sustain pre-development traffic conditions.

The projected growth in Western Riverside County (37% growth in population and 87%
growth in employment in under 30 years) and the related growth in VMT can be
expected to significantly increase congestion and degrade mobility if substantial
investments are not made in the transportation infrastructure. This challenge is
especially critical for arterial highways and roadways that carry a significant number of
the trips between cities, since traditional sources of transportation improvement funding
(such as the gasoline tax and local general funds) will not be nearly sufficient to fund
the improvements needed to serve new development. Development exactions
generally provide only a fraction of the improvements with improvements confined to
the area immediately adjacent to the respective development, and the broad-based
county-level funding sources (i.e., Riverside County’s half-cent sales tax known as
Measure A) designate only a small portion of their revenues for arterial roadway
improvements.

This section documents the existing and future congestion levels that demonstrate the
need for future improvements to the transporiation system to specifically mitigate the
cumulative regional transportation impacts of new development. It then describes the
TUMF concept that has been developed to fund future new developments' fair share of
needed improvements.

The forecast of future congestion levels is derived from Year 2040 No-Build travel
demand forecasts for Western Riverside County developed using RiVIAM. The Year
2040 No-Build scenario evaluates the effects of 2040 population, employment and
resultant traffic generation on the 2015 existing arterial highway network.

3.1 Future Highway Congestion Levels

To support the evaluation of the cumulative regional impacts of new development on
the existing arterial highway system in Western Riverside County, existing (2012) and

3 The Highway Capacity Manual (Transportation Research Board, National Research Council,
Washington, D.C., 2010, pp 2-2, 2-3) describes LOS as a "quality measure describing operational
conditions within a traffic stream, generally in terms of such service measures as speed and
fravel time, freedom to maneuver, traffic interruptions, and comfort and convenience.” Letters
are used to designate each of six LOS (A to F), with LOS A representing the best operating
conditions and LOS F representing the worst. According to the Highway Capacity Manual, LOS
C or D is typically used in planning efforts to ensure an acceptable operating service for facility
users. Therefore, LOS E represents the threshold for unacceptable LOS.
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future (2040) SED were modeled on the existing (2015) arterial highway network using
RivTAM. To quantify traffic growth impacts, various traffic measures of effectiveness
were calculated for the AM and PM peak periods for each of the two scenarios. The
WRCOG TUMF study area was extracted from the greater regional model network for
the purpose of calculating measures for Western Riverside County only. Peak period
performance measures for the Western Riverside County TUMF study area included total
VMT, total vehicle hours of travel (VHT), total combined vehicle hours of delay (VHD),
and total VMT experiencing unacceptable level of service (LOS E). These results were
tabulated in Table 3.1. Plots of the Network Extents are attached in Appendix C.

Total Arterial VMT, VHT, VHD and LOS E Threshold VMT were calculated to include all
principal arterials, minor arterials and major connectors, respectively. Regional values
for each threshold were calculated for a total of all facilities including arterials,
freeways, freeway ramps and High-Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lanes.

A.9.b

Table 3.1 - Regional Highway System Measures of Pefformance (2012 Baseline to 2040

No-Build)
Peak Periods (Total)
Measure of Performance* 2012 2040 % Change | % Annual

VMT - Total ALL FACILITIES 19,532,437 29,277,587 50% 1.5%
VMT - FREEWAYS 11,019,155 14,487,570 31% 1.0%
VMT - ALL ARTERIALS 8,513,282 14,790,016 74% 2.0%
TOTAL - TUMF ARTERIAL VMT 5,585,202 9,089,495 63% 1.8%
VHT - TOTAL ALL FACILITIES 575,154 1,361,907 137% 3.1%
VHT - FREEWAYS 296,542 736,433 148% 3.3%
VHT - ALL ARTERIALS 278,611 625,474 124% 2.9%
TOTAL TUMF ARTERIAL VHT 181,151 396,981 119% 2.8%
VHD - TOTAL ALL FACILITIES 175,765 739,075 320% 5.3%
VHD - FREEWAYS 117,430 502,549 328% 5.3%
VHD - ALL ARTERIALS 58,334 236,527 305% 5.1%
TOTAL TUMF ARTERIAL VHD 45,080 172,944 284% 4.9%
VMT LOS E - TOTAL ALL FACILITIES 6,188,644 16,966,992 174% 3.7%
VMT LOS E - FREEWAYS 4,532,703 10,156,363 124% 2.9%
VMT LOS E & F - ALL ARTERIALS 1,655,941 6,810,629 311% 5.2%
TOTAL TUMF ARTERIAL VMT w/ LOS E or worse 1,462,061 5,160,911 253% 4.6%
% of TUMF ARTERIAL VMT w/ LOS E or worse 26% 57%

* Based on RivTAM 2012 network provided by Riverside County Transportation Department and SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS SED with
updated 2015 arterial network completed by WSP, September 2016.

NOTES:
Volume is adjusted by PCE factor

VMT = vehicle miles of travel (the total combined distance that all vehicles travel on the system)
VHT = vehicle hours of travel (the total combined time that all vehicles are traveling on the system)

VHD = vehicle hours of delay (the total combined time that all vehicles have been delayed on the system
based on the difference between forecast travel time and free-flow (ideal) travel time)

LOS = level of service (based on forecast volume to capacity ratios).

LOS E or Worse was determined by V/C ratio that exceeds 0.9 thresholds as indicated in the Riverside County General Plan.
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The following formulas were used to calculate the respective values:

VMT = Link Distance * Total Daily Volume

VHT = Average Loaded (Congested) Link Travel Time * Total Daily Volume
VHD = VHT - (Free-flow (Uncongested) Link Travel Time * Total Daily Volume)
VMT LOS E or F = VMT (on links where Daily V/C exceeded 0.90)

Note: Volume to capacity (v/c) ratio thresholds for LOS E are based on the Transportation Research Board 2010
Edition of the Highway Capacity Manual (HCM 2010} LOS Maximum V/C Criteria for Multilane Highways
with 45 mph Free Flow Speed (Exhibit 14-5, Chapter 14, Page 14-5).

The calculated values were compared to assess the total change between 2012
Baseline and 2040 No-Build, and the average annual change between 2012 Baseline
and 2040 No-Build. As can be seen from the RivIAM outputs summarized in Table 3.1,
the additional traffic generated by new development will cause VMT on the arterial
highway network to increase by approximately 74% by the year 2040 (approximately
2.0% per year}. In the absence of additional improvements to the transportation
network in Western Riverside County, the growth in VMT will cause congestion on the
highway system to increase almost exponentially, with the most significant increase in
congestion observed on the arterial highway system that includes the TUMF Network.
Many facilities will experience a significant increase in vehicle delay and deterioration
in LOS to unacceptable levels as a result of new development and the associated
growth in traffic. According to the Highway Capacity Manudal (Transportation Research
Board, 2010), LOS C or D are required to “ensure an acceptable operating service for
facility users.” LOS E is generally recognized to represent the threshold of unacceptable
operating service and the onset of substantial systemic traffic congestion.

The Congestion Management Program for Riverside County (CMP) published by the
Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) in 2011 designates LOS E as the
“traffic standards must be set no lower than LOS E for any segment or intersection along
the CMP System of Highways and Roadways" in Riverside County. “The intent of the
CMP is to more directly link land use, transportation, and air quality, thereby prompting
reasonable growth management programs that will effectively utilize new
transportation funds, alleviate traffic congestion and related impacts, and improve air
quality.” 4 The CMP provides a mechanism for monitoring congestion on the highway
system and, where congestion is observed, establishes procedures for developing a
deficiency plan to address improvement needs. The reactive nature of the CMP to
identify and remediate existing congestion differs from the proactive nature of the TUMF
program to anticipate and provide for future traffic needs. For this reason, the TUMF
program follows the guidance of the Highway Capacity Manual in establishing LOS E as
the threshold for unacceptable level of service, and subsequently as the basis for
measuring system performance and accounting for existing needs. This approach
ensures a more conservative accounting of existing system needs as part of the

4 Congestion Management Program for Riverside County — Executive Summary (Riverside County
Transportation Commission, 2011) Page ES-3, ES-1
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determination of the “fair share" of mitigating the cumulative regional impacts of future
new development on the transportation system.

The continuing need for a mitigation fee on new development is shown by the adverse
impact that new development will have on Western Riverside County's transportation
infrastructure, and in particular, the arterial highway network. As a result of the new
development and associated growth in population and employment in Western
Riverside County, additional pressure will be placed on the transportation infrastructure
with the total VMT on the Western Riverside County Regional System of Highways and
Arterials (RSHA; also referred to as the TUMF Network) estimated to increase by
approximately 63% or 1.8% compounded annually.

As shown in Table 3.1, the VMT on arterial facilities within the TUMF Network experiencing
LOS of E or worse will increase by approximately 253% or 4.6% compounded annually in
Western Riverside County in the period between 2012 and 2040. By 2040, 57% of the
total VMT on the TUMF arterial highway system is forecast to be traveling on facilities
experiencing daily LOS E or worse. Without improvements to the TUMF arterial highway
system, the total vehicle hours of delay (VHD) experienced by area motorists on TUMF
arterial highways will increase by approximately 4.9% per year. The combined
influences of increased travel demand and worsened LOS that manifest themselves in
severe congestion and delay highlight the continuing need to complete substantial
capacity expansion on the TUMF arterial highway system to mitigate the cumulative
regional impact of new development.

The RIiVTAM outputs summarized in Table 3.1 clearly demonstrate that the travel
demands generated by future new development in the region will lead to increasing
levels of traffic congestion, especially on the arterial roadways. The need to improve
these roadways to accommodate the anticipated growth in VMT and relieve future
congestion is therefore directly linked to the future development which generates the
additional travel demand.

3.2 Future Transit Utilization Levels

In addition to the roadway network, public transportation will play a role in serving
future travel demand in the region. Transit represents a critical component of the
transportation system by providing an alternative mode choice for those not wanting to
use an automobile, and particularly for those who do not readily have access to an
automobile. As population and employment in Western Riverside County grows as a
result of new development, demand for regional transit services in the region is also
expected to grow.

While some future transit trips will be accommodated by inter-regional transit services
such as Metrolink, a substantial number of the trips within Western Riverside County will
be served by bus transit services and for this reason the provision of regional bus transit
service is considered integral to addressing the cumulative regional transportation
impacts of new developments. Regional bus transit services within Western Riverside
County are primarily provided by RTA. To support the evaluation of regional bus service
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needs to accommodate new development, daily transit trip forecasts were derived
from the RTA Comprehensive Operational Analysis’. Weekday projected system
ridership for 2015 and 2025 were interpolated to 2012 and 2040 to represent existing and
future transit trips consistent with the analysis of highway trips described in Section 3.1.
The interpolated year 2012 and year 2040 existing and future transit ridership were
compared in order to assess the impact of new development on transit demand. The
weekday projected system ridership indicates that RTA bus transit services
accommodate approximately 31,016 riders per day in Western Riverside County in 2015.
By 2025, bus transit services are forecast to serve approximately 46,572 riders per
weekday. This represents an increase in projected weekday ridership of 15,556
between 2015 and 2025, or an average increase of 1,414 weekday riders each year.
Based on these projected weekday ridership levels and rate of ridership growth each
year, the interpolated weekday ridership for 2012 is 26,773 while the interpolated
weekday ridership for 2040 would be 67,785. This translates into an increase of 41,011
riders per weekday between 2012 and 2040. Weekday projected system ridership for
2015 and 2025, as presented in Table 7 of the RTA Comprehensive Operational Analysis
Executive Summary, along with the interpolated weekday system ridership in 2012 and
2040 are included in Appendix D.

The significant future growth in demand for public transit services is reflective of the
cumulative regional impacts of new development, and the associated increase in
demand for all types of transportation infrastructure and services to accommodate this
growth. Furthermore, bus transit ridership is expected to grow as the improved services
being planned and implemented by RTA atiracts new riders and encourages existing
riders to use transit more often as an alternative to driving. Attracting additional riders
to bus transit services contributes to the mitigation of the cumulative regional
transportation impacts of new development by reducing the number of trips that need
to be served on the highway system. The need to provide additional bus transit services
within Western Riverside County to satisfy this future demand is therefore directly linked
to the future development that generates the demand.

3.3 The TUMF Concept

A sizable percentage of trip-making for any given local community extends beyond the
bounds of the individual community as residents pursue employment, education,
shopping and entertainment opportunities elsewhere. As new development occurs
within a particular local community, this migration of trips of all purposes by new
residents and the new business that serve them contributes to the need for
transportation improvements within their community and in the other communities of
Western Riverside County. The idea behind a uniform mitigation fee is to have new
development throughout the region contribute uniformly to paying the fair share cost of
improving the transportation facilities that serve these longer-distance trips between
communities. Thus, the fee is intended to be used primarily to improve transportation

5 Riverside Transit Agency (RTA), Comprehensive Operational Analysis Executive Summary,
January 2015, Table 7
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facilities that serve trips between communities within the region (in particular, arterial
roadways and regional bus transit services).

Some roadways serve trips between adjacent communities, while some also serve trips
between more distant communities within the region. The differing roadway functions
led to the concept of using a portion of the fee revenues for a backbone system of
arterial roadways that serve the longer-distance trips (i.e. using TUMF revenues from the
entire region), while using a second portion of the fee revenues for a secondary system
of arterials that serve inter-community trips within a specific subregion or zone (i.e. using
TUMF revenues from the communities most directly served by these roads - in effect, a
return-to-source of that portion of the funds). Reflecting the importance of public
fransit service in meeting regional travel needs, a third portion of fee revenues was
reserved for improvements to regional bus transit services (i.e. using TUMF revenues from
the entire region).

Much, but not all, of the new trip-making in a given area is generated by residential
development (i.e. when people move into new homes, they create new trips on the
fransportation system as they travel to work, school, shopping or entertainment). Some
of the new ftrips are generated simply by activities associated with new businesses (i.e.
new businesses will create new trips through the delivery of goods and services, etc.).
With the exception of commute trips by local residents coming to and from work, and
the ftrips of local residents coming to and from new businesses to get goods and
services, the travel demands of new businesses are not directly attributable to
residential development. The consideration of different sources of new travel demand
is therefore reflected in the concept of assessing both residential and non-residential
development for their related transportation impacts.

In summary, the TUMF concept includes the following:

> A uniform fee that is levied on new development throughout Western Riverside
County.

> The fee is assessed roughly proportionately on new residential and non-residential
development based on the relative impact of each new use on the transportation
system.

> A portion of the fee is used to fund capacity improvements on a backbone system
of arterial roadways that serve longer-distance trips within the region; a portion of
the fee is returned to the subregion or zone in which it was generated to fund
capacity improvements on a secondary system of arterial roadways that link the
communities in that area; and a portion of the fee is used to fund improvements to
regional bus transit services that serve longer-distance trips between the
communities within the region.
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4.0 THE TUMF NETWORK

4.1 Identification of the TUMF Roadway Network

An integral element of the initial Nexus Study was the designation of the Western
Riverside County Regional System of Highways and Arterials. This network of regionally
significant highways represents those arterial and collector highway and roadway
facilities that primarily support inter-community trips in Western Riverside County and
supplement the regional freeway system. As a result, this system also represents the
extents of the network of highways and roadways that would be eligible for TUMF
funded improvements. The TUMF Network does not include the freeways of Western
Riverside County as these facilities primarily serve longer distance inter-regional trips and
a significant number of pass-through trips that have no origin or destination in Western
Riverside Countys.

The TUMF Network is the system of roadways that serve inter-community trips within
Western Riverside County and therefore are eligible for improvement funding with TUMF
funds. The RSHA for Western Riverside County was identified based on several
transportation network and performance guidelines as follows:
1. Arterial highway facilities proposed to have a minimum of four lanes at ultimate
build-out (not including freeways).
2. Facilities that serve multiple jurisdictions and/or provide connectivity between
communities both within and adjoining Western Riverside County.
3. Facilities with forecast traffic volumes in excess of 20,000 vehicles per day in the
future horizon year.
4. Facilities with forecast volume to capacity ratio of 0.90 (LOS E) or greater in the
future horizon year.
Facilities that accommodate regional fixed route transit services.
Facilities that provide direct access to major commercial, industrial, institutional,
recreational or tourist activity centers, and multi-modal transportation facilities
(such as airports, railway terminals and transit centers).

O8O

Appendix E includes exhibits illustrating the various performance measures assessed
during the definition of the RSHA.

Transportation facilities in Western Riverside County that generally satisfied the
respective guidelines were initially identified, and a skeletal regional transportation
framework evolved from facilities where multiple guidelines were observed.
Representatives of all WRCOG constituent jurisdictions reviewed this framework in the
context of current local transportation plans to define the TUMF Network, which was

é Since pass-though trips have no origin or destination in Western Riverside County, new development within Western
Riverside County cannot be considered responsible for mitigating the impacts of pass through trips. The impact of pass-
through trips and the associated cost to mitigate the impact of pass through trips {and other inter-regional freeway frips)
is addressed in the Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) Western Riverside County Freeway Strateqic Plan,
Phase |l - Detailed Evalyation and Impact Fee Nexys Determingtion, Final Report dated May 31, 2008.
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subsequently endorsed by the WRCOG Public Works Committee, WRCOG Technical
Advisory Committee, TUMF Policy Committee and the WRCOG Executive Committee.

The RSHA is illustrated in Figure 4.1. As stated previously, the RSHA represents those
regional significant highway facilities that primarily serve inter-community trips in
Western Riverside County and therefore also represents the extents of the network of
highways and roadways that would be eligible for TUMF funded improvements.

Consistent with the declining rate of new development forecast for Western Riverside
County post the Great Recession, the TUMF Network was reviewed as part of the 2016
Nexus Update to ensure facilities generally stil met the previously described
performance guidelines, and/or that the scope and magnitude of specific
improvements to the TUMF Network were roughly proportional to the impacts needing
to be mitigated. This review process resulted in the removal of various facilities from the
TUMF Network, as well as various changes in the scope and magnitude of specific
improvements to the TUMF Network are discussed in Section 4.3 of this report.
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4.2 Backbone Network and Secondary Network

As indicated previously, the TUMF roadway network was refined to distinguish between
facilities of “Regional Significance” and facilities of “Zonal Significance.” Facilities of
Regional Significance were identified as those that typically are proposed to have a
minimum of six lanes at general plan build-out’, extend across and/or between multiple
Area Planning Districts8, and are forecast to carmry at least 25,000 vehicles per day in
2040. The Facilities of Regional Significance have been identified as the "backbone”
highway network for Western Riverside County. A portion of the TUMF fee is specifically
designated for improvement projects on the backbone system. The backbone network
is illustrated in Figure 4.2.

Facilities of Zonal Significance (the “secondary” network) represent the balance of the
RSHA for Western Riverside County. These facilities are typically within one zone and
carry comparatively lesser fraffic volumes than the backbone highway network,
although they are considered significant for circulation within the respective zone. A
portion of the TUMF is specifically designated for improvement projects on the
secondary network within the zone in which it is collected. The WRCOG APD or zones
are illustrated in Figure 4.3.

7 Although facilities were identified based on the minimum number of lanes anticipated at
general plan buildout, in some cases it was determined that sufficient demand for all additional
lanes facilities may not exist on some facilities until beyond the current timeframe of the TUMF
Program (2040). As a result, only a portion of the additional lanes on these facilities have
currently been identified for funding with TUMF revenues, reflecting the cumulative impact of
new development through the current duration of the TUMF Program.

8 Area Planning Districts (APD) are the five aggregations of communities used for regional
planning functions within the WRCOG area. Area Planning Districts are interchangeably referred
to as TUMF Zones.
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4.3 Future Roadway Transportation Needs

For the purpose of calculating a “fair share” fee for new development, it is necessary to
estimate the cost of improvements on the TUMF system that will be needed to mitigate
the cumulative regional impacts of future transportation demands created by new
development. Estimates of the cost to improve the network to mitigate the cumulative
impacts of new development were originally developed based on unit costs prepared
for the Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG) Regional Arterial Cost
Estimate (RACE)?, and the WRCOG Southwest District SATISFY 2020 Summary of Cost
Estimates'® (TKC/WRCOG 2000). The RACE cost estimates were developed based on a
summary of actual construction costs for projects constructed in Riverside County in
1998.

The initial unit cost estimates for the TUMF (based on inflated RACE cost estimates) were
reviewed in the context of the SATISFY 2020 Draft Cost Estimates and were consolidated
to provide typical improvement costs for each eligible improvement type. The
refinement of unit costs was completed to simplify the process of estimating the cost to
improve the entire TUMF network. Based on RACE and SATISFY 2020, consolidated cost
estimates included typical per mile or lump sum costs for each of the improvement
types eligible under the TUMF Program. The resultant revised unit cost estimates were
used as the basis for estimating the cost to complete the necessary improvements to
the TUMF network to mitigate the cumulative regional transportation impacts of new
development.

Variations in the consolidated cost estimates for specific improvement types were
provided to reflect differences in topography and land use across the region. Unit costs
for roadway construction were originally varied to account for variations in construction
cost (and in particular, roadway excavation and embankment cost) associated with
construction on level (code 1) roling (code 2) and mountainous (code 3) terrain,
respectively. Right-of-way acquisition costs which originally included consideration for
land acquisition, documentation and legal fees, relocation and demolition costs,
condemnation compensation requirements, utility relocation, and environmental
mitigation costs were also varied to account for variations in right-of-way costs
associated with urban (developed commercial/residential mixed uses - code 1),
suburban (developed residential uses — code 2} and rural {undeveloped uses — code 3)
land uses, respectively. Lump sum costs for interchange improvements were originally
varied to account for variations in cost associated with new complex, new standard (or
fully reconstructed), or major (or partially reconstructed) or minor (individual ramp
improvements) interchange improvements.

As part of the 2016 TUMF Nexus Update, the original unit cost categories were revised to
generate entirely new unit cost values based on the most recent available construction
cost, labor cost and land acquisition cost values for comparable projects within

? Parsons Brinckerhoff/Coachella Valley Association of Governments, 1999, Regional Arterial Cost
Estimate (RACE)
10 TKC/Western Riverside Council of Governments, 2000, SATISFY 2020 Summary of Cost Estimates
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Riverside County. The recalculation of the TUMF unit cost components was completed
as part of the 2016 Nexus Update to reflect the effects of the ongoing recovery from
the economic recession that has seen the costs of materials, labor and land acquisition
in California rebound from relative historical lows. Appendix F provides a detailed
outline of the assumptions and methodology leading to the revised TUMF unit cost
assumptions developed as part of the 2016 Nexus Update. In addition, supplemental
categories were added to the cost assumptions to better delineate the need 1o
mitigate the cumulative multi-species habitat impacts of TUMF arterial highway
improvements in accordance with the Riverside County Multiple Species Habitat
Conservation Plan (MSHCP), and to account for the costs associated with WRCOG
administration of the TUMF Program.

Section 8.5.1 of the Riverside County Integrated Project (RCIP) MSHCP adopted by the
Riverside County Board of Supervisors on June 17, 2003 states that "each new
transportation project will contribute to Plan implementation. Historically, these projects
have budgeted 3% - 5% of their construction costs to mitigate environmental impacts.”
This provision is reiterated in the MSHCP Final Mitigation Fee Nexus Report (David Taussig
and Associates, Inc., July 1, 2003) section 5.3.1.2 which states that “over the next 25
years, regional infrastructure projects are expected to generate approximately $250
million in funding for the MSHCP" based on mitigation at 5% of construction costs. To
clearly demonstrate compliance with the provisions of the MSHCP, the TUMF Program
will incorporate a cost element to account for the required MSHCP contribution to
mitigate the multi-species habitat impacts of constructing TUMF projects. In
accordance with the MSHCP Nexus Report, an amount equal io 5% of the construction
cost for new TUMF network lanes, bridges and rairoad grade separations will be
specifically included as part of TUMF Program with revenues to be provided to the
Western Riverside County Regional Conservation Authority (RCA) for the acquisition of
land identified in the MSHCP. The relevant sections of the MSHCP document and the
MSHCP Nexus Report are included in Appendix F.

Table 4.1 summarizes the unit cost estimate assumptions used to develop the TUMF
network cost estimate as part of the current Nexus Update. Table 4.1 also includes a
comparison of the original TUMF unit cost assumptions, and the 2009 Nexus Update unit
cost assumptions. Cost estimates are provided in current year values as indicated.

To estimate the cost of improving the regional transportation system to provide for
future traffic growth from new development, the transportation network characteristics
and performance guidelines (outlined in Section 4.1) were initially used as a basis for
determining the needed network improvements. The initial list of improvements
needed to provide for the traffic generated by new development was then compared
with local General Plan Circulation Elements to ensure that the TUMF network included
planned arterial roadways of regional significance. A consolidated list of proposed
improvements and the unit cost assumptions were then used to establish an initial
estimate of the cost to improve the network to provide for future traffic growth
associated with new development. This initial list of proposed improvements has since
been revised and updated as part of each subsequent Nexus Update to reflect the
changing levels of new development and the associated travel demand and
transportation system impacts to be mitigated as part of the TUMF program.

A.9.b

WRCOG 32 Adopted WRCOG Executive Qudinaitee No. 925

58

Attachment: Ordinance No. 925 (3923 : ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION AMENDING APPLICABLE TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE)

TUMF Nexus Study - 2016 Program Update Date Adopted: Septémhig8ing, 2017

Packet Pg. 136




A.9.b

As discussed in Section 2.3, the effects of the economic recession since the 2009 Nexus
Update have included a reduction in the rate of forecasted growth in Western Riverside
County. As indicated in Table 2.4 and Figure 2.4, the anticipated rate of forecasted
growth in Western Riverside County has been reduced overall by 32% for population,
29% for households and 30% for employment. This reduced rate of socioeconomic
growth is reflected in a reduction in the forecast horizon year population, households
and employment depicted in Table 2.2 and Figure 2.2, with the 2040 forecasts used as
the basis for the 2016 Nexus Update being reduced by 4% for population, 12% for
households and 21% for employment compared to the 2035 horizon year forecasts used
as the basis for the 2009 Nexus Update, despite the horizon year being extended out by
5 years in the most recent SCAG forecasts. This reduced rate of forecasted
socioeconomic growth has a commensurate impact on the forecasted daily traffic in
the region as demonstrated by the 2009 Nexus Update VMT compared to the 2016
Nexus Update VMT in Table 4.2. As shown in the table, the forecast daily traffic is
reduced by about 7% in the year 2040 as the basis for the 2016 Nexus Update
compared to the year 2035 as used for the 2009 Nexus Update. As a result of the
reduced traffic growth in the region, it is anticipated that the cumulative regional
impacts of new development on the arterial highway and transit systems in the region is
also reduced necessitating a reduction in the projects identified on the TUMF Network
to mitigate the impacts of new development.
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Table 4.1 - Unit Costs for Arterial Highway and Street Construction

A.9.b

TUMF eligible construction cost

= Cost
Onglno! . Assumptions Cost
Assumptions as
Component ¥ per 2009 Nexus | Assumptions e
published Description
Type October 18 Update per2016
2002 J October 5, Nexus Update
2009
Terrain 1 $550,000 $628,000 $692,000 Construction cost per lane mile - level terrain
Terrain 2 $850,000 $761,000 $878,000 Construction cost per lane mile - rolling terrain
1 AZA DOR Construction cost per lane mile - mountainous
Terrain 3 $1,150,000 $895,000 $_1,0__64,:Qg). terrain
Landuse 1 $900,000 $1,682,000 $2,509,000 ROW cost factor per lane mile - urban areas
Landuse 2 $420,000 $803,000 ' $2,263,000 ROW cost factor per lane mile - suburban areas
Landuse 3 $240,000 $237,000 ~ §287,000 | ROW cost factor per lane mile - rural areas
[#&] 2 Aann | Complex new interchange/interchange

Interchange 1 n/a $43,780,000 '. $50032000 | modificotion cost .
Inferchange 2 | $20,000000 | $22.280,000 | §25,568,000 | ;v riorcnonos/interchonge modifcation
Interchange 3 $10,000,000 $10,890,000 | $12,343,000 | Majorinferchange improvement total cost
Bridge 1 $2,000 $2.,880 $3','18'(I)' Bridge fotal cost per lane per linear foot
RRXing 1 $4,500,000 $4,550,000 | 6,376,000 | New Rail Grade Crossing perlane
RRXing 2 $2,250,000 $2,120,000 1 §2,733,000 | Existing Rail Grade Crossing per lane

- ._ Planning, preliminary engineering and
Planning 10% 10% 10% environmental assessment costs based on

= = construction cost only

T e | Project study report, design, permitting and

Engineering 25% 25% - - 25% construction oversight costs based on
= _ e ] consfruction cost only
Contin gency 10% 10% 10% ((::gsr;hngency costs based on total segment
o TUMF program administration based on total

Administration 3% =3 '-:-4% 4 TUMF eligible network cost
MSHCP 5% F. 5%' s TUMF component of MSHCP based on total

Table 4.2 - Forecasted Daily Traffic in Western Riverside County

2016 Nexus Update 2009 Nexus Update
Measure of Performance Daily Daily
2012 Baseline 2040 No-Build 2007 2035
VMT - Total ALL FACILITIES 36,844,082 56,574,656 39,187,718 60,772,353
VMT - FREEWAYS 21,798,155 30,678,958 24,056,704 32,920,502
VMT - ALL ARTERIALS 15,045,927 25,895,698 15,131,014 27,851,851
TOTAL - TUMF ARTERIAL VMT 10,059,547 16,515,642

Source: Based on RivIAM 2012 network provided by Riverside County Transportation Department and SCAG 2016
RTP/SCS SED with updated 2015 arterial network completed by WSP, September 2016; RivTAM provided by Iteris {2008)
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A peer review process utilizing real world experience and perspectives from both the
private and public sectors was critical in developing a realistic network of proposed
improvements to mitigate the additional traffic resulting from future development in
Western Riverside County. Representatives of private development firms and the BIA
have continued to pariicipate in the process of developing and updating the TUMF
Program. This involvement has included active participation of private developer staff
at various workshops conducted at critical milestone points in the process of
completing the Nexus update, as well as a formal review of the TUMF Network and
associated elements of the Nexus Study by the BIA and their hired consultant staff.

As part of the 2015 Nexus Update, the list of proposed improvements included in the
initial Nexus Study and validated during the subsequent Nexus updates was reviewed
for accuracy and, where necessary, amended to remove or modify projects that have
changed in need to mitigate impacts based on changes in the patterns of growth and
travel demand within the region. Projects completed since the adoption of the 2009
Nexus Update were also removed from the network to reflect the fact that mitigation at
these locations is no longer required. The specific network changes were screened by
the WRCOG Public Works Committee for consistency with TUMF network guidelines
including travel demand and traffic performance, and were subsequently reviewed by
representatives of the public and privates sectors at a series of workshop meetings
conducted between November 2014 and January 2015.

In response to the release of the 2015 Nexus Update draft study document, the TUMF
Network was further reviewed by a consultant team hired by the BIA, with findings and
recommendations provided in a letter dated August 8, 2015. A final review of the TUMF
Network and associated improvements was conducted by WRCOG staff in
cooperation with the Public Works Committee during the summer and fall of 2016
specifically in conjunction with the 2016 Nexus Update to include consideration of the
revised travel forecasts based on the SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS demographic forecasts.

Based on the findings of the network screening, workshop meetings and other reviews,
elements of specific projects were revised to reflect necessary network corrections and
modifications to project assumptions. Matrices summarizing the disposition of the
requests received as part of both the 2015 and 2016 TUMF Nexus Updates were
developed and are included in Appendix G.

Eligible arterial highway and street improvement types to mitigate the cumulative
regional transportation impacts of new development on Network facilities include:

Construction of additional Network roadway lanes;

Construction of new Network roadway segments;

Expansion of existing Network bridge structures;

Construction of new Network bridge structures;

Expansion of existing Network interchanges with freeways;
Construction of new Network interchanges with freeways;

Grade separation of existing Network at-grade railroad crossings;

550 SIS ROIDESS
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All eligible improvement types provide additional capacity to Network facilities to
accommodate future traffic growih generated by new development in Western
Riverside County. Following the comprehensive update of the TUMF Program, the
estimated total cost to improve the RSHA for Western Riverside County is $3.45 billion
with this cost including all arterial highway and street planning, engineering, design,
right-of-way acquisition and capital construction costs, but not including transit, MSHCP
or program administration costs that will be subsequently described. It should be noted
that the full cost to improve the TUMF Network cannot be entirely attributed to new
development and must be adjusted to account for the previous obligation of other
funds to complete necessary improvements and unfunded existing needs. Sections 4.5
and 4.6 describe the adjustments to the total TUMF Network improvement need to
account for existing needs and obligated funds.

In addition to the arterial highway and street improvement costs indicated above, the
TUMF Nexus Update included specific consideration for the TUMF Program obligation to
the MSHCP program to mitigate the impact of TUMF network improvements on species
and habitat within Western Riverside County. The TUMF obligation to MSHCP was
calculated at a rate of 5% of the total construction (capital) cost of new lane
segments, bridges and railroad grade separations on the TUMF Network. The total
obligation to the MSHCP as indicated in the TUMF Network cost fee table is
approximately $45.4 million, although the total obligation specific to the TUMF program
is reduced to account for MSHCP obligations associated with improvements addressing
existing needs and therefore excluded from TUMF.

The TUMF 2016 Nexus Update similarly includes specific consideration of the costs
associated with WRCOG administration of the TUMF Program. The average cost for
WRCOG to administer the TUMF Program was calculated at a rate of 4% of the total
eligible cost of new lane segments (including interchanges, bridges and railroad grade
separations) on the TUMF Network and new ftransit services. Administration costs
incurred by WRCOG include direct salary, fringe benefit and overhead costs for
WRCOG staff assigned to administer the program and support participating
jurisdictions, and costs for consultant, iegal and auditing services to support the
implementation of the TUMF program. The total cost for WRCOG administration of the
TUMF Program as indicated in the TUMF Network cost fee table is approximately $112.2
million.

The detailed TUMF network cost calculations are provided in Section 4.7, including each
of the individual segments and cost components considered as part of the TUMF
Program, and the maximum eligible TUMF share for each segment following
adjustments for obligated funding and unfunded existing needs as described in
subsequent sections.

4.4 Public Transportation Component of the TUMF System
In addition to the roadway network, public transportation plays a key role in serving

future travel demand in the region. Public transportation serving inter-community trips is
generally provided in the form of public bus transit services and in particular express bus
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or other high frequency services between strategically located community transit
centers. In Western Riverside County, these bus transit services are typically provided by
RTA. Transit needs to serve future regional travel in Western Riverside County via bus
transit include vehicle acquisitions, transit centers, express bus stop upgrades,
maintenance facilities and other associated capital improvements to develop express
bus or other high frequency inter-community transit bus services within the region.
Metrolink commuter rail service improvements were not included in the TUMF Program
as they typically serve longer inter-regional commute trips equivalent to freeway trips
on the inter-regional highway system.

The network of regionally significant bus transit services represents those express bus
and other high frequency transit bus services that primarily support inter-community trips
in Western Riverside County and supplement the regional highway system and inter-
regional commuter rail services. As a result, this portion of the bus transit system also
represents the extents of the network of bus services that would be eligible for TUMF
funded improvements.

The TUMF Bus Transit Network is the system of bus services that serve inter-community
trips within Western Riverside County and therefore are eligible for improvement funding
with TUMF funds. The Bus Transit Network for Western Riverside County was identified
based on several transit network and performance guidelines as follows:

1. Bus transit routes (or corridors comprised of multiple overlapping routes)
proposed to have a frequency of greater than three buses per direction
during peak hours at ultimate build out.

2. Routes or corridors that serve multiple jurisdictions and/or provide
connectivity between communities, both within and adjoining western
Riverside County.

3. Routes or corridors with forecast weekday bus ridership in excess of 1,000
person trips per day by 2040.

4. Routes or corridors that are proposed to provide timed interconnections with

at least four other routes or corridors at ultimate build out.

Routes or corridors that utilize the majority of travel along the TUMF RSHA.
Routes or corridors that provide direct access to areas of forecast population
and employment growth, major commercial, industrial, institutional,
recreational or tourist activity centers, and multi-modal transportation
facilities (such as airports, railway terminals and transit centers).

o o

Express bus routes and other high-frequency bus transit routes and corridors in Western
Riverside County that generally satisfied the respective guidelines were identified by
RTA based on service information developed as part of the RTA Comprehensive
Operational Analysis completed in January 2015. The TUMF Bus Transit Network was
subsequently endorsed by the WRCOG Public Works Committee, WRCOG Technical
Advisory Committee, and the WRCOG Executive Committee as the basis for the transit
component of the 2016 Nexus Update.

Updated cost estimates for improving the infrastructure serving public transportation,
including construction of transit centers and transfer facilities, express bus stop
upgrades, and capital improvements needed to develop express bus and other high
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frequency bus transit service within the region were provided by RTA. The updated
transit unit cost data provided by RTA are shown in Table 4.3.

Table 4.3 - Unit Costs for Transit Capital Expenditures

A.9.b

Component Type*

Cost
Assumptions
as published
October 18,

2002

Transit Center 1

Transit Center 2

$6,000,000

Transfer Facility

Cost
Assumptions Cost
per 2009 Assumptions e
Nexus Update per 2015 BEHE e
October 5, Nexus Update
2009
e Relocation/expansion of existing
$6,000,000 | Regional Transit Center with up
: to 14 bus bays and park and ride
" i T New Regional Transit Center with
$5,655,000 '$9.000,000 up to 14 bus bays and park and
LI | ride

Multiple route transfer hub

" | Regional Operations and

* Transit Cost Component Types were restructured as part of the 2015 Nexus Update
in accordance with the RTA Comprehensive Operational Analysis {January 2015)

O & M Facllity i Maintenance Facility
Bus Stop $10,000 $27,000 Jiz sstopuamentissiipgiade on
BRT Service Capital $540,000 $550,000 A i ?SZ Lsiirgi:ﬁ::; Stop Service Capital
Vehicle Fleet 1 |_ | gre)g:zr:; cSjized Bus Contract
Vehicle Fleet 2 $325,125 $550000 | ; S’;%?JZS" ERBrecty

. Comprehensive Operational
COA Study Analysis Study component of

|

Nexus Study Updaie

** BRT Service Capital Cost Assumption was based on a per mile unit in 2009 Nexus Update.
2016 Nexus Update uses a per stop unit cost for BRT Service Capital

The estimated total cost for future RTA bus transit services to accommodate forecast
transit demand is approximately $153.1 million with this cost including all planning,
engineering, design and capital improvement costs. Detailed transit component cost

estimates are included in Section 4.7.
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4.5 Existing Obligated Funding

For some of the facilities identified in the TUMF network, existing obligated funding has
previously been secured through traditional funding sources to complete necessary
improvements, including most recently California Senate Bill (SB) 1 Transportation
Funding approved by Governor Brown on April 28, 2017. Since funding has been
obligated to provide for the completion of needed improvements to the TUMF system,
the funded cost of these improvements will not be recaptured from future
developments through the TUMF Program. As a result, the TUMF network cost was
adjusted accordingly to reflect the availability of obligated funds.

To determine the availability of obligated funds, each jurisdiction in Western Riverside
County (including the County of Riverside, the participating cities, and RCTC) was
asked to review their current multi-year capital improvement programs to identify
transportation projects on the TUMF system. A detailed table identifying the obligated
funds for segments of the TUMF network is included in Appendix H. A total of $303.5
million in obligated funding was identified for improvements to the TUMF system. The
estimated TUMF network cost was subsequently reduced by this amount.

4.6 Unfunded Existing Improvement Needs

A review of the existing traffic conditions on the TUMF network (as presented in Table
3.1) indicates that some segments of the roadways on the TUMF system currently
experience congestion and operate at unacceptable levels of service. In addition,
demand for inter-community transit service already exists and future utilization of
proposed inter-community transit services will partially reflect this existing demand. The
need to improve these portions of the system is generated by existing demand, rather
than the cumulative regional impacts of future new development, so future new
development cannot be assessed for the equivalent cost share of improvements
providing for this existing need.

In the initial TUMF Nexus Study, the cost of existing improvement needs was estimated
by identifying the roadway segments on the TUMF network that operate at LOS E or F
according to the modeled 2000 base year volumes. The application of the LOS E
threshold is consistent with national traffic analysis guidance that stipulates LOS D as the
minimum acceptable LOS for arterial roadway facilities. The cost to improve these
roadway segments with existing unacceptable LOS was calculated using the same
method applied to estimate the overall system improvement cost. This method
estimated the share of the particular roadway segment (including all associated ROW,
inferchange, structure and soft costs) that was experiencing unacceptable LOS, and
reduced the estimated cost to reflect the relative share. The adjusted value reflected
the maximum eligible under the TUMF Program to improve only those portions of the
segment (and the relative share of associated improvement costs) that were not
experiencing an existing need and were therefore considered to be exclusively
addressing the cumulative impacts of new development.
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By the application of this methodology, the initial TUMF Nexus Study did not account for
the incremental cumulative impact of new development on those segments with an
identified existing need. For this reason, the methodology to account for existing need
was reviewed as part of the TUMF 2005 update to provide for the inclusion of
incremental traffic growth on those segments with existing need.

As part of the 2016 Nexus Update, the methodology to account for existing need on
arterial segments was further refined to utilize peak period traffic conditions as the basis
for the calculation, rather than daily traffic conditions. Peak period performance
measures typically reflect the highest level of demand for transportation facilities and
therefore are typically utilized as the basis for project design making peak period a
more appropriate basis for determining existing need (and future mitigation needs) as
part of the TUMF program. The existing need methodology for the 2016 Nexus Update
was also expanded to include spot improvements on the TUMF Network (including
interchanges, bridges and railroad crossings). Due to limitations in previously available
traffic forecast data, prior versions of the TUMF Nexus Study only determined existing
need for arterial segments and did not explicitly include existing need for spot
improvements.

To account for existing need in the TUMF Network as part of the 2016 Nexus Update, the
cost for facilities identified as cumrently experiencing LOS E or F was adjusted. This was
done by identifying the portion of any TUMF facility in the RivTAM 2012 Baseline scenario
with a volume to capacity (v/c) ratio of greater than 0.9 (the threshold for LOS E), and
extracting the share of the overall facility cost to improve that portion. This cost
adjustment provides for the mitigation of incremental traffic growth on those TUMF
segments with an existing high level of congestion. The following approach was applied
to account for incremental traffic growth associated with new development as part of
the existing need methodology:

1. Facilities with an existing need were identified by reviewing the RivIAM 2012
Baseline scenario assigned traffic on the 2015 existing network and delineating
those facilities included on the TUMF Cost Fee Summary Table that have an
average directional v/c exceeding 0.90.

a. Weighted directional v/c values were used to determine existing need for
network segments, which was calculated by:

i. Determining the length for the portion of each segment (model
link), and calculating the ratio of link length to the overall segment
length

i. Generating the average directional v/c for each link, for both
directions in AM and PM periods, and multiplying by link/segment
length ratio

ii. Determining the maximum peak-period peak-direction v/c for
each link, representing the highest directional v/c in either AM or
PM

iv. Calculating weighted average v/c for each TUMF segment, based
on the sum of all weighted max v/c values of each link within a
segment
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b. A similar method was wused to determine existing need for spot
improvements including interchanges, railroad crossings and bridges.
However, no weighting was used in the calculation of existing need for
spot improvements. For these facilities, the peak-period peak-direction
v/c values (highest directional v/c in either AM or PM) were utilized in the
existing need calculation. This was based on the individual link within a
network segment where a bridge or railroad crossing is located, or on-
and off-ramps in the case of interchanges.

2. Initial costs of addressing the existing need were calculated by estimating the
share of a particular roadway segments “new lane” cost, or individual spot
improvement cost (including all associated ROW and soft costs).

3. Incremental growth in v/c was determined by comparing the average
directional base year v/c for the TUMF facilities (delineated under step one) with
the horizon year v/c for the corresponding segments and spot improvements
calculated based on the RivTAM 2040 No-Build scenario assigned traffic on the
2012 existing network using the same methodology as the base year v/c.

4. The proportion of the incremental growth attributable to new development was
determined by dividing the result of step three with the total 2040 No-Build
scenario v/c in excess of LOS E.

5. For those segments experiencing a net increase in v/c over the base year, TUMF
will ‘discount’ the cost of existing need improvements by the proportion of the
incremental v/c growth through 2040 No-Build compared to the 2012 Baseline
v/c (up to a maximum of 100%).

The unfunded cost of existing highway improvement needs (including the related
MSHCP obligation) totals $431.7 million. Appendix H includes a detailed breakdown of
the existing highway improvement needs on the TUMF network, including the
associated unfunded improvement cost estimate for each segment and spot
improvement experiencing unacceptable LOS.

For transit service improvements, the cost to provide for existing demand was
determined by multiplying the total transit component cost by the share of future transit
trips representing existing demand. The cost of existing transit service improvement
needs is $60.5 million representing 39.5% of the TUMF transit component. Appendix H
includes tables reflecting the calculation of the existing transit need share and the
existing fransit need cost.

4.7 Maximum TUMF Eligible Cost

A total of $303.5 million in obligated funding was identified for improvements to the
TUMF system. Since these improvements are already funded with other available
revenue sources, the funded portion of these projects cannot also be funded with TUMF
revenues. Furthermore, the total cost of the unfunded existing improvement need is
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$492.2 million. These improvements are needed to mitigate existing transportation
deficiencies and therefore their costs cannot be assigned to new development through
the TUMF.

Based on the estimated costs described in Sections 4.3 and 4.4, the total value to
complete the identified TUMF network and transit improvements, and administer the
program is $3.76 billion. Having accounted for obligated funds and unfunded existing
needs as described in Sections 4.5 and 4.6, respectively, the estimated maximum
eligible value of the TUMF Program is $2.96 billion. The maximum eligible value of the
TUMF Program includes approximately $2.71 billion in eligible arterial highway and street
related improvements and $92.6 million in eligible transit related improvements. An
additional $43.3 million is also eligible as part of the TUMF Program to mitigate the
impact of eligible TUMF related arterial highway and street projects on critical native
species and wildlife habitat, while $112.2 million is provided to cover the costs incurred
by WRCOG to administer the TUMF Program.

Figure 4.4 illustrates the various improvements to the RSHA included as part of the TUMF
network cost calculation. Table 4.4 summarizes the TUMF network cost calculations for
each of the individual segments. This table also identifies the maximum eligible TUMF
share for each segment having accounted for obligated funding and unfunded
existing need. A detailed breakdown of the individual cost components and values for
the various TUMF Network segments is included in Appendix H. Table 4.5 outlines the
detailed transit component cost estimates. It should be noted that the detailed cost
tables (and fee levels) are subject to regular review and updating by WRCOG and
therefore WRCOG should be contacted directly to obtain the most recently adopted
version of these tables (and to confirm the corresponding fee level).
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Table 4.4 - TUMF Network Cost Estimates

A.9.b
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AREA PLAN DISICITY STREETNAME SEGMENTFROM SEGMENTIO MILES TOTAL COST MAXIMUM TUMF SHARE
Central Menitee Ethanac Goelz Murrieta 0.99 30 $0
Central Meniftee Ethanac Murrieta 1215 0.90 $0 30
Central Menifee Ethanac 215 interchange 0.00 $17.897.000 $15.766.000
Central Meniftee Ethanac Sherman Matthews 0.81 $1.617.000 $1.617,000
Central Menifee Ethanac BNSF Son Jacinto Banch rallroad crossing 0.00 $34,980.000 $33,018,000
Central Menifee Menitee SR-74 {Pinacate) Simpson 2.49 30 30
Central Menifee Menitee Salt Creek bridge 0.00 30 0
Central Menifee Menifee Simpson Aldergate 0.64 30 0
Central Menifee Menitee Aldergate Newport 0.98 0 0
Central Menifee Menlfee Newport Holland 1.07 $0 %0
Central Menitee Menlfee Holland Garbani 1.03 30 ©
Central Menifee Menifee Garbani Scott 1.00 $2.635,000 $2.635.000
Central Menifee Menifee/Whitewood Scott Murrleta City Limit 0.53 $0 30
Central Menifee Newport Goetz Mumieta 1.8t $0 $0
Central Menifee Newport Murrieta 215 205 $5.405,000 $5.405,000
Central Menifee Newport 1-215 |Menitee 0.95 30 30
Central Menifee Newport Menifee Lindenberger 077 0 0
Centrol Menifee Newport Lindenberger SR-79 {Winchester) 3.58 30 0
Central Menifee Scott 1-215 qugs 2.04 $0 $0
Central Meniftee Scott 1-215 interchange 0.00 $37,060,000 $37,060.000
Central Menifee Scott Sunset Murrieta 5 1.01 $2,654,000 $2.654,000
Central Menifee Scott Murrieta K215 1.94 $10,254,000, $10,254,000
Central Menifee SR-74 |Matthews |BAgQs 1.89 $4.994.000 $4,994.000
Centrai Maoreno Valley Alessandro 215 Peris 3.52 $6,394,000 $6,394.000
Central Moreno Valley  Alessandro Peris |Nason 2.00 $22,632.000 $22.632.000
Central Moreno Valley Alessandro chson |Moreno Beach 0.99 $6,922.000 $6.922,000
Central Moreno Valley  |Alessandro Moreno Beach Gliman Springs 4.13 $10.902.000 $10,902.000
Central Morerno Valley Gillman Springs SR-40 Alessandro 1.67 $4.411,000 $3.724,000
|Central Moreno Valley Gliman Springs SR-60 interchange 0.00 $17.897.000 $17.897.000
Central Moreno Valley Perris |IReche Vista [ronwood 209 $0 $0
|Central Moreno Valley Perris ronwood Sunnymead 0.52 0 $0
Central Moreno Valley Peris SR-60 linterchange 0.00 $17.897.000 30
Central Moreno Valley Perris Sunnymead |Cactus 2.00| 30 30
'Central Moreno Valley Peris Cactus Harley Knox 3.50| 30 30
|Central Moreno Valley Reche Vista Moreno Valley City Limit Heacock 0.44 $3.310,000 __$1.705,000
Central Peris 11th/Case Pemis |Goetz 0.30 $2.100.000 $2.100,000
Central Peris Case Goetz 11215 236 $16.486,000| $13.538,000
Central Perris Case San Jacinto River \bridge 0.00/ $1.126,000 $495,000
Central Perris Ethanac 'Keystone Goetz 224 $7.327,000 $7.327.000
Central Peris Ethanae San Jacinto River bridge 0.00 $7.378,000 $7.378,000
Central Perris Ethanac 1215 Sherman 0.35 $2.435.000 $1.945,000
Central Peris Goetz |Case [Ethanac 2.00 $5.267,000 $2.506.000
Central Perris Goetz San Jacinto River bridge 0.00 $3.688.000 $1.925,000
Central Peris Md-County (Placentia) 1215 Penis 0.87 $13.127.000 $12.627.000
Central \Peris Mid-County {Placentia) 1215 interchonge 0.00 $37,060.000 $12.354,000
Central Perris Md-County [Peris Evans 1.57 $32,902.000 $32.502.000
Central Peris Md-County Penis vValley Storm Channel bridge 0.00 $8,299.000 $8,299,000
Centrai Perris Perris Harley Knox Ramona 1.00 30 p
Central Pemis Perris Ramona Citrus 2.49 $6.578,000 $6.578,000
Centrai Perris Perris Citrus Nuevo 0.50 30 $0
Central Peris Peris Nuevo l1th 1.75 $12.206,000 $9.034,000
Central Peris Perris 215 overcrossing bridge 0.00” $2.767.000 $1.354.000
Centrol Peris Ramona 1-215 Peris 1.47 $2.769.000 $2.769 000
Central Perris Ramona 215 (interchange o.oo_' $17.897.000 $5.965,000
Central Perris Ramona Perris Evans 1.00 $0 30
Central Peris ‘Ramona [Evans 'Md-County (2.800 fit E of Rider) 2.62 $0 30
Central Perris SR-74 (4th) Ellis 215 229 $0 p ]
Central Unincorporated  Ethanac SR-74 Keystone 1.07 $5.646,000 $5.646,000
Central Unincorporated  Gilman Springs |Alessandro ‘Bridge 4.98 $15,815,000 $8,105,000
Central Unincorporated  Menitee |Nuevo SR-74 (Pinacate) 407 $10,737.000 $10,737.000
Central Unincorporated  Mid-County :Evans Ramona {2.800 ft E of Rider) 0.77 $8.587.000 $8.587.000
Central Unincorporated  Mid-County {Remona) Romona {2.800 ft E of Rider) Pico Avenue 0.44 $1,161,000 $1.161,000
Central Unincorporated  Mid-County {Ramona) Pico Avenue Bridge 5.95 $31.413.000 $25,287,000
Central Unincorporated  Md-County {Ramona) San Jacinto River bridge 0.00_" $23,978.000 $15,835.000
Central Unincorporated  Reche Canyon San Bernardino County Reche Vista 3.35 $12.457,000 $9.429.000
Centrat Unincorporated  Reche Vista Reche Canyon ‘Moreno Valley City Limit 1.22 $9.180.000 $4,729.000
Central Unincorporated  Scott \Biggs SR-79 (Winchester} 3.04 $16.042,000 30
Centrat Unincorporated  SR-74 Ethanac Ellis 2.68 30 0
Northwest Corona |Cojalco [F15 Temescal Canyon 0.66 $2.306,000 $2.306.000
Northwest Corona Cajalco H15 interchange 0.00| $72,546.000 $44,251,000
Northwest Corona Foothill |\Paseo Grande Lincoln 2.60 $19.330.000 $7.282,000
Northwest Corona Foothitl \Wardlow Wash bridge 0.00” $5.534,000 0
Northwest Corona Foothill ILincoln California 2.8 30 30
Northwest Corona Foothill Califomia k15 0.89 $6.207.000 | $4.304,000
Northwest Corona Green River ISR91 Dominguez Ranch 0.52 $3,624,000 $1.000
Northwest Corona Green River |Dominguez Ranch Palisades 0.56 $4.214,000 $1.639,000
Northwest Corona Green River Palisades Paseo Grande 2.01 30 $0
Northwest  Eastvole Schieisman 'san Bemardino County 1600 e/o Cucamonga Creek 0.65 $2.271,000 $2.271,000
Northwest Eastvale Schleismon Cucomonga Creek bridge 0.00" $923.000 $923.000
Northwest Eastvale Schleisman 600 e/o Cucamonga Creek Hamison 0.87 $0 $0
Northwest Eastvale Schleisman Harmison Sumnes 0.50 $0 0
Northwest Eastvole Schlelsmaon Sumner Scholar 0.50 $3,493.000 $3.493,000
Northwest Eastvale Schielsman iScholar A Street 0.3t 30 $0
Northwest Eastvale Schleisman A Street Homner 027 10 30
Northwest Jurupa Valley Van Buren SR-60 ‘Bellegrave 1.43 $9.976.000 $3,628,000
Northwest Jurupa Valley Van Buren iBellegrave Santa Ana River 3.8 $25,115.000 $7.444,000
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Table 4.4 - TUMF Network Cost Estimates (continved)

A.9.b

AREA PLAN DISICITY STREETNAME SEGMENTFROM SEGMENTIO MILES 1OTAL COST MAXIMUM TUMF SHARE |
Morthwest Riverside Alessondro Arlington Troutwein 2.2i 30 $0
MNorthwest Riverside Ardington North Mognofio 592 $7.031,000 $7,031,000
Morthwest Riverside Ardington |Magnolia Alessondro 2.02 $13,957,000 $10,001,000
Morthwest Riverside Van Buren Santa Ang River SR-91 3.44 $7.456,000 $7.456,000
MNorthwest Riverside Van Buren SR91 Mockingbird Canyon 3.10 $20,845,000 $10,847.000
Morthwest Rivesside Van Buren Wood Travtwein 0.43 30 %0
Morthwest Riverside Van Buren Trautwein Orange Terrace 1.27 $3,470,000 $3.470,000
Morthwest Unincorporated Alessandro Troutwein Vista Grande 1.22 ] 0
MNorthwest \Unincorporated  |Alessandro Vista Grande 1215 1.26 $0 30
Northwes! Unincorporated  Cajalco El Sobrante |Harley John 0.76] $4.806,000 $3,445,000
Northwest Unincorporated  Cajalco Harley John [Harvil 5.79| 380,889,000, $66,905,000
Northwest Unincorporated  Cajalco Harvil 215 0.28 $749.000 $749,000
Northwest Unincorporated  Cajalco Temescal Canyon La Sierra 3.21 $23,844,000 $23,864,000
Northwest |Unincorporated  Cajalco Temescal Wash \bridge 0.00 $3,229,000 $3,229,000
Northwest Unincorporated Cajalco La Sierra El Sobrante é.11 $45,421,000 $45,421,000
Northwest Unincorporated  Van Buren Mockingbird Canyon Wood 4.41 $30,785.000 $28,309.000
Northwest Unincorporated Van Buren Orange Terace 215 1.89| $7.437.000 $7.637,000
|Pass Beaumont Beaumont Oak Valley {14th) |10 1.37 30 $0
Pass Beaumont Potrero |Oak Valley {San Timoteo Car5R-40 0.72| $1,615,000/ $1.415,000|
Pass \Beaumont Potrero |SR-60 interchange 0.00 337,060,000, 323,760,000
Pass ‘Beaumont Potrero UP railroad crossing 0.00/ $7.927,000 $7.927.000
Pass 'Beaumont Potrero |Noble Creek |bridge 0.00| $2,306,000 $2,306,000
IPoss Beaumont Potrero SR-60 l4th 0.45| $2,376,000 $2,376,000
|Pass Beaumont SR-79 (Beaumont) 10 |Meilow 0.80| 0 30
Pass Beaumont SR-79 {Beaumont) -i0 linterchange 0.00| $17,897,000 $5,369.000|
|Pass Unincorporated  |SR-79 {Beaumont} Mellow California 0.38] 30 30
Pass Unincorporated  SR-79 {Ltamb Canyon) Cadiifornia Gilman Springs 4_.87:_ 30! 30|
San Jacinto  Hemet Domenigoni Warren |Sanderson 1.77| 34,674,000 $4,674,000/
|San Jacinlo  |Hemet Domenigoni Sonderson |State 2.14| b)) $0
|San Jacinto  Hemet SR-74 |Winchester Warren 2.59| $16,085,000| $16,085,000
|San Jacinto  'San Jacinto Md-County (Remona) Waren Sanderson 1.73) $12,045,000| $12,065,000
San Jacinto  [San Jacinto Md-County (Ramona] 'Sanderson/SR-79 {Hemet Bypcinterchange 0.00‘_ $37.060,000 $37,060,000|
|San Jacinlo  |San Jacinte Ramona |Sanderson |State 2.39 $0 30|
|San Jacinto  |San Jacinto Ramonao Stote Main 2.66 30 30!
San Jacinto  |San Jacinto Ramona |Main \Cedor 2.08 $ll,623,000_ $ |,|39,000_
San Jacinto  [San Jacinto ‘Romona Cedar SR-74 1.10] 0 30/
iSan Jacinto _ |Unincorporated  Domenigoni |SR-79 {Winchester) Waren 3.0 $8,173,000. $8,173,000
Scn Jacinto  |Unincorporated  Domenigonl \San Diego Aqueduct bridge 0.00 $2.767,000 $2.767.000
iSan Jacinto _ [Unincorporated  Gilman Springs \Bidge 'Sanderson 295 ~§7.782.000, $7,782,000
San Jacinto  |Unincorporated  Mid-Couniy [Remona) Bridge \Warmen 2.35 $12,394,000| $11,045,0001
{San Jacinto  |Unincorporated  SR-74 |Biggs |SR-79 [Winchester) 3.53 $9.301.000 $9.301,000
'San Jacinto  |Unincorporated  |SR-79 {Hemet Bypass) SR-74 {Florida) \Domenigoni 3.22| $16,990.000 $16,990.000
{San Jacinto |Unincomporated  SR-79 {Hemet Bypass) |San Diego Aqueduct bridge 0.00| $5.534,000 $5.534,000|
/San Jacinto  |Unincorporated  SR-79 (Hemet Bypass) 'Domenigoni \Winchester I.SOf $7.914,000 ;7.9\4,(!)0_‘
'San Jocinto  |Unincorporated  |SR-79 {San Jacinto Bypass) :Md-Counly {Ramona} \SR-74 {Florida) 6.50| $34,294,000 31).076,(130.
iSan Jacinto  |Unincorporated  |SR-79 |Sanderson) \Gilman Springs Ramona 1.92 $5.060,000 $2.376,000|
|San Jacinto  |Unincorporated  |SR-79 (Sanderson) San Jacinto River ‘bridge 0.00| $12,910,000 $6,100,000|
San Jacinto  |Unincorporated  SR-79 {Winchester} |Demenigoni Keller 4.90| 30 30|
Southwest Caryon Lake Goelz Railroad Canyon Newport 0.50 30 30
Southwest _Conilon Lake Railroad Canyon Canyon Hilis Goelz 1.95 30| $0
|Southwest :Lake Elsinore Railroad Canyon -5 ‘Canyon Hills 2.29 $3.021,000 $3,021.000
|Southwest Lake Ekinore Railroad Canyon s interchange 0.00! $72.546,000 $28,636,000
Southwest |Lake Ekinore SR-74 15 interchange 0.00 $37.060,000 $17,725,000(
Southwest Murnieta |Clinton Keith _|Copper Craft \Toulon 0.83| ¥ $0
Southwest |Mumieta ‘Clinton Keith |Toulon k215 0.83] $2,187.000/ $2,187,000
'Southwest Muriieta Clinton Keith 121§ Whitewood 0.75| 30! 30!
Southwest Murieta French Valley (Date) Murrieta Hot Springs Winchester Creek 0.24] $3.352,000/ $3,352,000!
Southwest Munieta French Valley {Date} |\Winchester Creek ‘Margarita 0.61 $0 30!
|Southwest  |Muriela Whitewood Menifee City Uimit Kefler 0.55] 30! 0
Southwest vaiefu Whitewood 'Keller Clinton Keith 2.(X)I $2,111,000 $2.111,000!
'Southwest \Temecula French Valley {Date) Margarita Ynez 0.91 0 30
Southwest  [Temecula [French Valley {Date) [Ynez lJefferson 0.73| $10,199.000 $10,199,000
|Southwest Temecula French Valley {Date) |F18 interchange o.oo:" $72.546,000 $55.760,000
Southwest {Temecula |French Valley {Chenry) |Jefferson Diaz 0.56 $5,711,000 $5.711,000
Southwest EIemecula French Valtey {Cherry) Munieta Creek [bridge 0.00 $7.746,000 $7.746,000!
[Southwest Temecula |Western Bypass (Diaz) Cheny Rancho Califomia 2.14] $5.382,000 $5,382,000
|Southwest Temecula Western Bypass (Vincent MornRancho Calitomia SR-79 (Front) 1.48 321,961,000 $21,961,000
Southwest Temecula Western Bypass (Vincent Moril-15 interchange 0.00 437,060,000 $20,682,000
Southwest {Temecula Western Bypass [Vincent MoriMurrieta Creek \bridge 0.00 $5.534,000 $5,534,000
Southwest {Temecula SR-79 {Winchester) |Munieta Hot Springs Jefferson 2.70 30 30|
Southwest Temecula SR-79 {Winchester) 15 iinterchange 0.00, $17.897,000 $8,442,000|
Southwest Unincorporated  Benton |SR-79 |Eastern Bypass 2.40 $0 $0
Southwest Unincorparated  Clinton Keith Whitewood |SR-79 2.54| $20,104,000 $3,604,000
Southwest Unincorporated  Ciinton Keith Warm Springs Creek |bridge 0.(!)_' $33,200,000 $27.052.000
Southwest Unincorporated  |SR-74 15 [Ethanac 489 $13.064,000 $13.064,000]
Southwest Unincorporated  SR-79 {Winchester) Keller [Thompson 2.47 $17,220,000 $17,220,000
Southwest Unincorporated  SR-79 (Winchester) Thompson La Atba 1.81 $12,652.000 $12,652,000
Southwest Unincorporated  SR-79 (Winchester) La Alba Hunter 0.50 $3.514,000 $2,771,000
Southwest Unincorporated  SR-79 {Winchester) Hunter ‘Murrieta Hot Springs 1.14 $513,000 $513,000|
Southwest Wildomar Bundy Canyon -5 ‘Monte Vista 0.32] $793,000 $793,000
Southwest Wildomar Bundy Canyon Monte Visto Sunset 3.10 $9,850,000 $9,850,000
Southwest Wildomar Bundy Canyon (AF] Interchange 0.007 $17.897,000 $7.159,000
Southwest Wildomar ‘Clinton Keith Palomar k15 0.55 % $0
|Southwest Wildomar Clinton Keith 15 \Copper Craft 248 $5.627.000 $4.275.000
Subtotal 255287 $1,642,525,0007 $1.227.955.000
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Table 4.4 - TUMF Network Cost Estimates (continued) >
o
AREA PLAN DISICITY STREETNAME SEGMENTFROM SEGMENTTO MLES TOTAL COST MAXIMUM TUMF SHARE -
Central Menifee Briggs Newport Scott 3.05 30 0 <
Central Menifee Goetz Juanita Lesser Lane 2.61 $6,884,000 $6,593,000 (O]
Central Menifee Goetz Newport Juanita 1.3 30 30 |:
Central Menifee Holland Antelope Haun 1.00 $13,971,000 $13,971,000 =
Central Menifee Holland 215 overcrossing bridge 0.00 $4,455,000 $6,455,000 E
Central Menifee McCall 215 As el 1.23 30 30 E
Central Menifee McCall 1215 interchange 0.00 $17,897.000 $16,930,000 he
Central Merifee McCalt Aspel Menifee 0.95 $2.517,000 $2,517,000 (@)
Central Menifee Murrieta Ethanac McCalt 1.95 %0 L
Central Menifee Murrieta McCall Newport 203 0 0 E
Central Menifee Murrieta Newport Bundy Canyon 3.00 30 30 =)
Central Moreno Valley  Coctus 215 Heacock 1.81 $2.022,000 $0
Central Moreno Valley  Cactus 215 interchange 0.00 $37.060,000 $37.060,000 Z
Central Moreno Valley Day Ironwood SR-60 0.28 $0 0 O
Cental Moreno Valley  Day SR-60 interchange 0.00 $17.897.000 $17.897,000 =
Cential Moreno Valley Doy SR-40 Eucalyptus 0.77 0 3 <C
Central Moreno Valley  [Eucalyptus 1215 Towngate 1.00 $4,050,000 $4,050,000 =
Central Moreno Valley  |Eucalyptus Towngate Frederick 0.67 30 30 @
Central Moreno Valley  Eucalyptus Frederick Heacock 1.01 30 30 (@]
Central ‘Moreno Valley  Eucal tus Heacock Kitching 1.01 0 ¥ o
Central ‘Moreno Valley  [Eucalyptus Kitching Moreno Beach 2.42 $339,000 30 )
Central Moreno Valley  Eucalyptus Moreno Beach Theodore 2.28 $14,882,000 $16,882,000 Z
Central Moreno Valley  |Frederick SR-40 Alessandro 1.85 ¥ 30 <
Central Moreno Valley  Heacock Cactus San Mchele 2.79, $4,482,000 $4,482,000 o
Central Moreno Valley  |Heacock Reche Vista Cactus 4.73 50 0 =
Central Moreno Valley Heacock San Michele Harley Knox 0.74 $1,958,000 $1.532,000 [N ]
Centra! Moreno Valley  Irenwood SR-60 Day 1.33 $2.695,000 $2,695,000 -
Central Moreno Valley ronwood Day ‘Heacock 2.01 $0 30 [a1]
Centrat Moreno Valley  Lasselle Alessandro 'John F Kennedy 1.00. 30 30 <
Central Moreno Valley  |Lasselle _John F Kennedy |Oleander 3.14 $0 30 (@)
Central Moreno Valley  Moreno Beach Reche Canyon SR-60 1.37 $9.548.000 $9.548,000 :
Central Moreno Valley  'Moreno Beach 'SR-40 overcrossing bridge 0.00 $2.306,000 $2.306,000 o
Central Moreno Valley  'Nason SR-60 |Alessandro 1.51 b ] 0 o
Central Moreno Valley  |Pigeon Pass Ironwood SR-60 0.43 30 30 <
Central Moreno Volley  Pigeon Pass/CETAP Conidor Conlarini ronwood 3 0 30 Q)
Central Moreno Valley  Reche Canyon Moreno Valley City Limit Locust 0.35 30 30 =
Central Moreno Valley Redlands Locust Alessandro 2.68 $18,721,000 $18.013,000 —
Central Moreno Valley Redlands SR-60 interchange 0.00 $37.060,000 $37.060,000 (@)
Central Moreno Valley  Theodore SR-60 Eucalyptus 0.26 $1.817.000 $1.817.000 zZ
Central Moreno Valley  Theodore SR-60 interchange 0.00 $37.060.000 $19.096,000 18]
Central Peris Evans Oleander Ramona 0.99 ! $0 30 E
Central Penis |Evans Ramona |Morgan 0.59 $1.562,000 $1,562,000 <
Central Peris \Evans Morgan Rider 0.49 30 30 =z
Central Peris Evans Rider Placentia 0.58 30 30 o
Central Penis Evans Placentia Nuevo 1.50 $1.347,000 $1,347,000 —
Central Peris Evans Nuevo 215 1.9 $10,521.000 $10,521,000 '5
Central \Peris \Evans San Jacinto River bridge 0.00 $7.378,000 37,378,000 -
Central Permis Goetz Lesser Ethanac 1.04 $2,745,000 $1,238,000 o
Central Perstis Horley Knox L2215 Indian 1.53 $0 30 N
Central Peris \Harley Knox 215 interchange 0.00 $17.897.000 $7.110.000 Ll
Central \Pertis \Harley Knox Indian \Penis 0.5 30 30 Y
Central Perris Harley Knox Perris Redlands 0.50 30 30 m
Central Permis Nuevo 1215 Murrieta 1.36 $9.480,000 $9.480,000 O
Central Perris Nuevo 215 interchange 0.00 $17.897,000 $17,897.000
Central Perris Nuevo Muriieta Dunlap 1.00 $2.035,000 $2,035,000 Z
Central Perris Nuevo Perris Valley Storm Channel  bridge 0.00 $2,767.000 $2,767.000 O
Central Perris SR-74 {Matthews) 215 |Ethanac 1.25 30 $0 |:
Central Perris SR-74 {Matthews) 215 linterchange 0.00 $17.897.000 $8,815,000 a8
Central Unincorporated  Briggs SR-74 {Pinacate) Simpson 2.50 $6,596,000 $4,596.000 @)
Central Unincorporated  Briggs Simpson Newport 1.53 0 30 a)
Central Unincorporated  Briggs Salt Creek Bridge 0.00 30 30 <
Central Unincorporated  Center [Main) 215 M Vemon 1.50 30 0 ..
Central Unincorporated  Center (Main} 215 linferchange 0.00 $17.897.000 $17.897,000 ™
Central Unincorporated  Center {Main} BNSF railroad crossing 0.00 $7.927.000 $7.927.000 N
Central Unincorporated  Eilis Post SR-74 2.65 $4,989,000 $6,989.000 [*}]
Central Unincorporated  'Mount Vemon/CETAP CorridcCenter Pigeon Pass 0.81 $2,252.000 $2.252,000 9’_7,
Central Unincorporated  Nuevo Dunlop Menifee 2.00 $5.273,000 $5.273.000
Central \Unincorporated  Nuevo San Jacinto River bidge 0.00 '$3,688,000 $3,488,000 g
Central Unincorporated  Pigeon Pass/CETAP Comidor Cantarini Mount Vemon 3.38 $25,146,000 $25.146,000 o))
Central Unincorporated  [Post Sonta Rosa Mine Ellis 0.44 $0 0 -
Central Unincorporated [Reche Canyon Reche Vista Moreno Valley City Limit 3.20 30 $0 o
Central Unincorporated  Redlands San Timoteo Canyon Locust 2.60 30 ¥ P4
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Table 4.4 - TUMF Network Cost Estimates (continued)

A.9.b

{AREA PLAN DisICITY STREETNAME SEGMENTFROM |SEGMENTTO IMLES |TOTAL COST MAXIMUM TUMF SHARE}
Northwest Corona 6th SRS Magnofia 4.50 30 30
Northwest Corono Auto Center Railrood SR91 0.48 b 1]
Northwest Corona Cajalco Bedford Canyon F15 0.15 $1,049,000 $1,049,000
Northwest Corona Hidden Valley Norco Hills McKinley 0.59 30 30
Northwest Corona Lincoln Parkridge Ontario 320 30 30
Northwest Corona Mognolio 4th Sherborn Bridge 0.47 $3,283,000 $3,283,000
Northwest Corona Magnolia Temescat Creek bridge 0.00 $2.767,000 $2,767,000
Northwest Corona Magnolia Sherbom Bridge Rimpau 0.52 30 $0
Northwest Corona Magnolia Rimpau Ontario 1.17 30 30
Northwest Corona Main Grand Ontario 0.88 $2,325,000 $575,000
Northwest Corona Main Ontario Foothiil 0.89 0 30
Northwest Corona Main Hidden Valley Parkridge 0.35 $2,427,000 $1.912,000
Northwest Corona Main Parkridge SR-91 0.86 30 $0
Northwest Corena Main SR91 S. Grand 0.86 0 $0
Northwest Corona McKinley Hidden Valley Promenade 0.40 30
Northwest Corona McKinley Promenade SRH1 0.33 b 30
Northwest Corona McKinley SR91 Magnolia 0.31 $2.346,000 $2.346,000
Northwest Corona McKinley Adington Channel bridge 0.00 $923,000 $923,000
Northwest Corona McKinley (BNSF railroad crossing 0.00 $55,472,000 0
Northwest Corona Ontario 15 El Cenito 0.89 $6.217,000 $4.924,000|
Northwest Corona Ontario Lincoln |Buena Vista 0.32 $2,242,000 $1.883,000
Northwest Corona Ontario Buena Vista Main 0.45 30 30
Northwest Corona Ontario Main Kellogg 0.78 30 $0
Northwest Corona Ontario Kellogg Fullerton 0.32. $2.410,000 $1.785,000
Northwest Corona Ontario Fullerton Rimpau 0.42 0 %
Northwest Corona Ontario Rimpau iS5 0.60 30 ©
Northwest Corona Railroad Auto Club Buena Visto 2.45| 30 $0
Northwest Corona Rairoad |BNSF raikoad crossing 0.00 $15.851,000 $15,851,000
Northwest Corona Railroad ‘Buena Vista Main (at Grand} 0.58 $4,052,000 $3,203,000
Northwest Corona River Corydon Main 227 30 30
Northwest Corona Serfas Club SR-91 Green River 0.96 30 30
Northwest Eastvale Archibald San Bernardino County River 3.63 $1.725.000 $1.725,000
Northwest Eastvaie Homner Mission Bellegrave 3.03| $2,158,000 $2,158,000
Northwest Eastvale \Hamner Bellegrave Amberhill 0.20 $528,000 $528,000
Northwest Eastvale Haomner Amberhill Limonite 0.71 $3,222,000 $3,222,000
Northwest Eastvale 'Hamner Limonite Schleisman 1.00 30 30
Northwest Eastvale Homner Schieisman Sonta Ana River 1.00 $2,638,000 $2.638,000
Northwest \Eastvale |Limonite k15 East Center 0.35 30 10
Northwest Eastvale Limonite 15 interchange 0.00 $17.897.000 30
Northwest Eastvale Limonite East Center Hamner 0.27 30 0
Northwest Eastvale |Umonite Hamner Sumner 1.00 $1,319,000 $1.319.000
Northwest Eastvale Limonite Sumner |Hamison 0.50 30 30
Northwest  Eastvale ‘timonite Hamison |Archibald 0.49 $1,293,000 $1,293,000
‘Northwest Eastvale Limonite Archibald Hellman {Keller SBD Co.) 1.12 $5.910,000 $5.910,000
Northwest Eastvale Limonite Cucamonga Creek bridge 0.00 $3,688,000 3,688,000
Northwest Jurupa Valley Amstrong San Bernardino County Valley 1.53 $1,601,000 $1.601.000
Northwest Jurupa Valley 'Be!leg_ruve ‘Cantu-Galleano Ranch Van Buren 0.9 $759.000 $759,000
Northwest Jurupa Valley Cantu-Galleano Ranch Wineville Bellegrave 1.82 $2,400,000 $2.400,000
Northwest Jurua Valley Etiwanda San Bernardino County SR-60 1.00 0 $0
Northwest Jurupa Valley Etiwanda SR-60 Limonite 3.00 30 30
Northwest Juupa Valley Limonite 15 Wineville 0.40 30 30
Northwest Jurupa Valley Limonite Wineville (Eliwanda 0.99 0 $0
Northwest Jurupa Valley Limonite Etiwanda Van Buren 272 $14,345,000 $12,319,000
Northwest Jurupa Valley Limonite Van Buren Clay 0.79 $1,672,000 $1.672.000
Northwest Jurupa Valley Limonite Clay Riverview 2.45 %0 30
Northwest Jurupa Valley Market Rubidoux Santa Ana River 1.74 $4,605,000 $4.314,000
Northwest Jurupa Valley Market 'Santa Ana River bridge 0.00” $9.222,000 $7.849,000
Northwest Jurupa Valley Mission Milliken SR-60 1.61 30 30
Northwest Jurupa Valley Mission SR-40 Santa Ana River 7.39 0 30
Northwest Jurupa Valley Riverview Limonite Mission 0.95 30 30
Northwest Jurupa Valley Rubidoux San Bemordino County Mission 2.65 30 $0
Northwest Jurupa Valley Rubidoux SR-60 interchange 0.00” $17.897,000 $8.948.000
Northwest Jurupa Valley Valley Armstrong Mission 0.48 30 30
Northwest Norco 15t Parkridge ‘Mountain 0.26, $677.000 $677.000
Northwest  Norco st Mountain Hamner 0.26 %0

Northwest Norco 2nd River k5 1.44 $3,789.000 $3,789.000
Northwest Norco bth Homner California 1.71 30 $
Northwest Norco éth 15 interchange 0.00" $17.897.000 $5,593,000
Northwest Norco 'Arington North Adington 0.97 $2.570,000 $2.570,000
Northwest ‘Norco California Arington 4th 0.98 $4,848,000 $6,848,000
Northwest Norco Corydon River Sth 1.46 30 $0
Northwest Norco |Hamner Santa Ana River bridge 0.00 $22.132,000 ¥
Northwest Norco Hamner Santa Ana River Hidden Valley 3.05 $21,325,000 $21,325,000
Northwest Norco Hidden Valley 15 Norco Hills 1.52 $0 30
Northwest Norco Hidden Valley Hamner H5 0.13 30 30
Northwest Norco Norco Corydon Hamner L.20 30 30
Northwest Norco North California Arlington 0.81 30 30
Northwest Norco River Archibald Corydon 114 $1,114,000 $803,000
WRCOG 47 Adopted WRCOG Executive Ootinaitiee No. 925

TUMF Nexus Study - 2016 Program Update

Date Adopted: Sebt

73

Attachment: Ordinance No. 925 (3923 : ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION AMENDING APPLICABLE TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE)

Ha 2017

Packet Pg. 151




Table 4.4 - TUMF Network Cost Estimates (continued)

A.9.b
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AREA PLAN DISICITY STREEINAME SEGMENTFROM SEGMENTTO MLES TOTAL COST MAXIMUM TUMF SHARE
Northwest Riverside 14th Market Martin Luther King 0.89 30 $0
Northwest Riverside 1st Market Main 0.08 $0 $0
Northwest Riverside 3rd SR91 215 1.34 30 0
Northwest Riverside 3rd BNSF railroad crossing 0.00 $34,980,000 $34,980,000
Northwest Riverside Adams Adington SR91 1.56 30 30
Northwest Riverside Adams SR91 Lincoln 0.54 30 $0
Northwest Riverside Adams SR-91 interchange 0.00 $17.897,000 $17.897,000
Northwest Riverside Buena Vista Santa Ana River Redwood 0.30 30 30
Northwest Riverside Canyon Crest Martin Luther King Central 0.95 b ] 0
Northwest Riverside Canyon Crest Central Country Club 0.59 $0 0
Northwest Riverside Caryon Crest Country Club Via Vista 0.94 $2,990,000 $1,855,000
Northwest Riverside Canyon Crest Via Vista Alessandro 0.68 30 30
Northwest Riverside Central Chicago 1-215/5R-40 215 $0 $0
Northwest Riverside Central SR91 Magnolia 0.76 $0 $0
Northwest Riverside Central Alessandro SR-91 2.05 $O $0
Northwest Riverside Central Van Buren Magnolia 3.53 0 0
Northwest Riverside Chicago Alessandro Spruce 3.42 30 30
Northwest Riverside Chicago Spruce Columbia 0.75 30 30
Northwest Riverside Columbia Main lowa 1.09 30 30
Northwest Riverside Columbia 215 interchange 0.00 $17,897,000 $17.897.000
Northwest Riverside lowa Center 3rd 2.25 $13.815,000 13,815,000
Northwest Riverside lowa d University 0.51 30

Northwest Riverside lowa University Martin Luther King 0.51 $3,530,000 $3.245,000
Northwest Riverside 1K Trautwein Wood 0.48 30 $0
Northwest Riverside Lo Sierra Ariington SR91 3.56 0

Northwest Riverside La Sierra SR-91 Indiana 0.19 30 $0
Northwest Riverside \La Sierra Indiana |Victoria 0.78 30 30
Northwest Riverside Lemon [NB One way} Mssion Inn |University 0.08 $0 30
[Northwest Riverside Lincoln Van Buren Jefferson 2.00 ¥ 30
Northwest Riverside Lincoln Jefferson Washington 1.00 $4,331,000 $4,331,000
Northwest Riverside Lincoln Washington Victora 1.43 $3,193,000 $8,193,000
Northwest Riverside Madison SR91 \Victoria 0.86 ¥

Northwest Riverside Madison BNSF railroad crossing 0.00 $15,851,000 $10.851,000
Northwest Riverside Magnolia BNSF Railroad Tyler 2.70 0

Northwest Riverside Magnolia BNSF Iraflroad crossing 0.00 $15,851,000 $15,851,000
Northwest Riverside Magnelia Tyler Harrison 0.65 $0 30
Northwest Riverside Magnolia Harrison 14th 5.98 30 30
Norhwest Riverside Main st |San Bernardino County 2.19 $0 $0
Northwest Riverside Market 14th \Santa Ana River 203 $0 30
Northwest Riverside Martin Luther King 14th 1-215/5R-60 211 $6.340,000 $6.340,000
Northwest Riverside Mission Inn Redwood Lemon 0.79 30 30
Northwest Riverside Redwood [$B One way) Mssion Inn University 0.08 30 $0
Northwest Riverside Trautwein Alessandro Van Buren 2.19 $0 $0
Northwest Riverside Tyler SR91 Magnolia 0.43 30 $0
Northwest Riverside Tyer SR91 interchange 0.00" $37,060,000 $3,089.000
Northwest Riverside Tyler Magnolia Hole 0.27 30 $0
Northwest Riverside Tyler Hole Wells 1.06 0 30
‘Northwest Riverside Tyler Wells |Arington 1.35 $9,443,000 $9.443,000
Northwest Riverside University Redwood SR-91 0.86 0 30
Northwest Riverside University SR-91 1-215/SR-60 201 $0
Northwest Riverside Victoria Llincoln Adington 0.16

Northwest Riverside ‘Victoria Madison Washington 0.52 30

Northwest Riverside ‘Washington Victoria Hermosa 2.05 $14,352,000 $14,352,000
Northwest Riverside ‘Wood JFK Van Buren 0.70 $923,000 $923,000
Northwest Riverside ‘Wood Van Buren Bergamont on 0 30
Northwest Rivesside ‘Wood Bergamont Krameria 0.39 30 30
Northwest Unincorporated  Cantu-Galleano Ranch Hamner Wineville 0.94 $0 $0
Northwest Unincorporated  Dos Lagos (Weirick) Temescal Canyon (35 0.21 30 30
Northwest ‘Unincorporated  El Cenito H5 Ontario 0.56 $0 $0
Northwest Unincorporated  El Sobrante Mockingbird Canyon Cajalco 1.05 $3,337,000 $3,226,000
Northwest Unincorporated  Harey John Washington Scottsdale 0.12 30_ 30
Northwest Unincorporated  Harley John Scottsdale Cajalco 1.19 $3.134,000 $3,134,000
Northwest Unincorporated  La Siera Victoria El Sobrante 222 30 30
Northwest Unincorporated  La Slera El Sobrante Cajalco 238 30 30
Northwest Unincofporcied Mockingbird Canyon Van Buren Bl Sobrante kivy) $10,454,000 $9.003,000
Northwest Unincorporated  Temescal Canyon Ontatio Tuscany 0.65 $1,644,000 $740,000
Northwest Unincorporated  Temescal Canyon Tuscany :Dos Lagos 0.91 30 30
Northwest Unincorporated Temescal Canyon Dos Lagos Leroy 1.10 $3,507,000 $3,507,000
Northwest Unincorporoted emescal Canyon Leroy Dawson Canyon 1.89 $5,994,000 $5.994,000
Northwest Unincorporated  Termnescal Canyon Dowson Canyon -15 0.28 $0 30
Northwest Unincorporated  Temescal Canyon -is interchange 0.007 $17,897,000 $17.897,000
Northwest Unincorporated  Temescal Canyon 15 Park Canyon 3.41 $12.661,000 $12,661.000
Northwest Unincorporated  Temescal Canyon Park Canyon Indian Truck Trail 2.55 $8,094,000 $8.094,000
Northwest Unincorporated  Washington Hermosa Harley John 3.9 $7.840,000 $7.840,000
Northwest Unincorporated  Wood Krameria Cajalco 299 $7.880,000 $7.880.000
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Table 4.4 - TUMF Network Cost Estimates (continued) >
o
AREA PLAN DISICITY STREETNAME SEGMENTFROM SEGMENTTIO MLES TOTAL COST MAXIMUM TUMF SHARE | =
Pass Banning 8th Wilson 10 0.54 30 $0 <
Pass Banning Highland Springs Wilson [8th) Sun Lakes 0.76 $2,661,000 32,661,000 9
Pass Banning Highland Springs 10 interchange 0.00 $17.897.000 $17.,897.000 —
Pass Banning Highland Springs Oak Valley {14th) Wilson {8th) 0.73 $5.128,000 $5.128,000 3
Pass Banning Highland Springs Cherry Valley Qak Valley (14th} 1.53 30 $0
Pass Bonning 10 Bypass South 10 Morango Trail {Apache Trait) 3.2 $22,952,000 $22,952,000 >
Pass Banning 10 Bypass South 10 interchange 0.00 $17,897.000 $17,897.000 [ad
Pass Banning 10 Bypass South San Gorgonio bridge 0.00 $2,767,000 $2.767,000 o
Pass Banning 10 Bypass South upP railroad crossing 0.00 $18.490,000 $18,490,000 LL
Pass Banning Lincoln Sunset SR-243 201 30 30 E
Pass Bonning Ramsey 10 8th 1.70 30 30 )
Pass Banning Ramsey 8th Highland Springs 3.55 30 $0
Pass Banning SR243 +10 Wesley 0.62 (%) 0 Z
Pass Banning Sun Lakes Highland Home Sunset 1.00 $13.971,000 $13,971,000 9
Pass Banning Sun Lakes Smith Creek bridge 0.00 $3,488,000 $3,688,000 —
Pass Banning Sun Lakes Hightand Springs Highland Home 1.33 30 30 <
Pass 8anning Sunset Ramsey lincoln 0.28 0 0 =
Pass Banning Sunset 50 iinterchange 0.00 $17.897.000 $17.897.000 o
Pass Banning |Wilson Hightand Home 8th 2.51 $0 30 @)
Pass Banning Wilson Highland Springs Highland Home 1.01 30 30 o
Pass Beaumont ist Viele Pennsylvania 1.28 30 30 n
Pass Beaumont ist Pennsylvania Highland Springs 1.10 30 $0 P
Pass ‘Beaumont 6th 10 Highlond Springs 2.24 30 $0 <
Pass Beaumont Desert Lawn Champions Oak Valley (STC) 0.99 $912,000 $912.000 o
Pass Beaumont Qak Valley {14th) Highland Springs Pennsylvania 1.13 30 30 =
Pass Beaumont Oak Valley (14th) Pennsylvania QOak View 1.40 $0 30 L
Pass Beaumont ‘Oak Valley (14th) Ocak View -10 0.45 $2,270,000 $2,270,000 —
Poss ‘Beaumont Oak Valley {14th} 1-10 interchange | 0.00 $37.060,000 $11,660,000 om
Pass Beaumont Oak Valley [SIC} Beaumont City Limits Cherry Valley (J St / Central Over 3.46 30 <
Pass Beaumont Oaok Valley (STC) Cherry Valley {J 5t / Central QI-10 1.67 30 L_)
Pass Beaumont Pennsylvania 6th Ist 0.53 $3,018,000 $3.018,000 —
Pass Beaumont Pennsylvania -0 interchange 0.00 $8,949,000 30 o
Pass Calimesa Bryant Counly Line Avenue L 0.38 30 $0 o
Pass Calimesa Calimesa County Line 10 0.80 0 0 <
Pass Calimesa Calimesa 0 interchange 0.00 $37.040.000 $37.060,000 Q]
Pass Calimesa Tukwet Canyon Roberts Palmer 0.5 30 30 zZ
Pass Calimesa Countyline Roberts Bryant 1.86 $4,497,000 $6,497,000 -
Pass Calimesa Countyline k10 (interchange 0.00 $17,897,000 $17,897.000 o
Pass Calimesa Desert Lawn Paimer Champions 1.42) 30 ) 30 E
Pass (;gi[nesp Singleton Avenue L Condit 1.86 $11,834,000 $11,834,000
Pass Calimesa Singleton Condit Roberts 0.85 0 $0 =
Pass Calimesa Singleton 10 interchange 0.00 $37,060,000 $37,040,000 <
Pass Unincorporated  Cheny Valley Noble Desert Lawn 3.40 0 0 4
Pass Unincorporaled  Chenry Valley 10 interchange 0.00| $37,060,000 $34,617,000 @)
Pass Unincorporated  Chenry Valley San Timoteo Wash bridge 0.00 0 $0 |:
Pass Unincorporated  Live Oak Canyon Qak Valley (STC) San Bernardino County 281, $0 $0 o)
Pass Unincorporated  Oak Valley (STC) San Bernardino County ‘Beaumont City Limits 5.5 30 $0 |
Pass Unincorporated  Oak Valley {STC) up railroad crossing 0.00 $18,490,000 $18,490,000 o
Pass Unincorporated  Chemy Valley Beliflower Noble 1.47 $7.757.000 $7.757.000 )
\Pass Unincorporated  Chernry Valley Highland Springs Bellflower 0.44 30 $0 L
Saon Jacinto  Hemet Sonderson Acacia Menlo 0.98/ 30 $0 [ad
Son Jacinto  Hemet Sanderson Domenigoni Stetson 1.08 30 50 L
San Jacinto Hemet Sonderson RR Crossing Acacia 0.42 30 0 O
San Jacinto  Hemet Sanderson Stetson RR Crossing 0.58 30 $0
San Jacinto  Hemet Sanderson Menlo Esplanade 1.00 0 $0 Z
San Jacinto  Hemet SR-74 {Florida) Waren Cawston 1.02 0 $0 O
San Jacinto  Hemet 5R-74 {Florida) Columbia Ramona 2.58 30 $0 =
'San Jacinto  Hemet SR-74/SR-79 {Florida) Cawston Columbia 4.03 30 $0 o
San Jacinto  Hemet State Domenigoni Chombers 131 0 $0 (@]
San Jacinto  Hemet State Chambers Stetson 0.51 30 $0 ()
Son Jacinto  Hemet State Florida Esplanade 1.74 30 $0 <
San Jacinto  Hemet Stote Stetson Florida 1.25 $9.377.000 $9,377.000 ..
San lacinto  Hemet Stetson Cawston State 2.52] 30 ™
San Jacinlo  Hemet Stetson Waren Cawston 1.00 $2.635,000 $2.635,000 AN
|San Jacinto  Hemet Warren Esplanade 'Domenigoni 4.99 $13,163,000 $13,163,000 %
San Jacinto  'Hemet Warren Salt Creek bridge 0.00” $2,7467,000 $2,490,000 ~
San Jacinto  San Jacinto Esplanade Ramona Mountain 0.20 $2.794,000 $2.794,000 1o}
San Jacinto  San Jacinio Esplonade Mountain State 2.55 0 o
San Jacinto  San Jacinto Esplanade State Wanen 3.53 $9.320,000 $9.320,000 o
San Jacinto  San Jacinto Sonderson Raomona Esplanade 3.55 0 $0 N
San Jocinto  San Jacinto SR-79 (North Ramona) State San Jacinto 1.02 30 g
Son Jacinto  San Jacinto SR-79 {San Jacinto) North Ramona Blvd 7th 0.25 $1,722,000 $1,722,000
San Jacinto  San Jacinto SR-79 San Jacinto) 7th SR-74 225 $0 30 8
San Jacinto  San Jacinto State Ramona Esplanade 1.99 30 $0 c
San Jacinto  San Jacinto State Gitman Springs Quondt Ranch 0.76 $2.007,000 $1.138,000 ®
Son Jacinto  San Jacinio State San Jacinto River bridge 0.00" $4,611,000 $3,162,000 E
Son Jacinto  San Jacinto State Quandt Ranch Ramona 0.70 $0 30 o]
San Jacinto  San Jacinto Warren Ramona Esplanade 3.47 $9.156,000 $9.156,000 =
Son Jacinto  Unincorporated  Gilman Springs Sanderson State 2.54 $6.714,000 $3.462,000 ©]
San Jacinto  Unincorporated  Gilman Springs Massacre Canyon Wash bridge 0.00 $923,000 $570,000 i
San Jacinto  Unincorporated  SR-79 {Winchester) SR-74 {Florida) Domenigoni (%X} $0 $0 GCJ
S
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Table 4.4 - TUMF Network Cost Estimates (continued) =
o
AREA PLAN DISICITY STREETNAME SEGMENTFROM SEGMENTIO MLES  [TOTAL COST MAXIMUM TUMF SHARE =
Southwest Lake Ekinore Corydon Mssion Grand 1.53] $2.019,000 $2.019,000 <
Southwest Lake Ekinore Diamond Mssion Fi5 0.24) 30 30 O]
Southwest Lake Elsinore Franklin {integral to Railroad 15 interchange 0.00 $37.060.000 $14,629,000 |:
Southwest Lake Ekinore ‘Grand Lincoln Toft 1.29 30 %0 =
Southwest Lake Ekinore Grand Toft SR-74 [Riverside} 0.84; $1,357.000 $1,357.000 E
Southwest Lake Eisinore Lake k15 Lincoln 3.10 $14,794,000 $13,592,000 >
‘Southwest Lake Ekinore Lake K15 interchange 0.00! $17.897,000, $7.291,000 he
Southwest Lake Ekinore Lake Temescal Wash \bridge 0.00. $1,973,000 $822,000 o
Southwest Lake Blsinore Mssion Railroad Canyon Bundy Canyon 2.39 30! 30 LL
Southwest Lake Ekinore Nichols 15 Lake 1.80 $3,324,000 $3,324,000 E
Southwest Lake Ekinore Nichols K15 interchange 0.00! $37,060,000, $37.060,000 =)
Southwest Lake Ekinore SR-74 {Colier/Riverside) F15 Lakeshore 2.10¢ $29,357,000 $28,315,000
Southwest Lake Ekinore SR-74 {Grand) Riverside SR-74 |Ortega) 0.64 38,892,000 $7.495,000 Z
Southwest Lake Ekinore |SR-74 (Riverside] |Lakeshore |Grand 1.74] $21.830,000/ $21.830,000 9
Southwest Loke Ekinore Temescal Conyon 15 take 1.21] $3,844,000 $3,844,000 -
Southwest Loke Ekinore |Temescal Canyon |Temescal Wash |bridge 0.00{ $2.270,000, $2.270,000 <C
Southwest |Munieta | California Oaks Jefferson |F15 0.32 $555,000; $555,000 =
Southwest  |Muriefa California Ocks |F18 Jackson 0.50 0| 30 x
Southwest Muriieta California Oaks Jackson Clinton Keith 1.761 $0 30 (@]
Southwest Muriieta Jackson Whitewood |Ynez 0.53 30 30| o
Southwest IMurrieta Jefferson Palomar ‘Nutmeg 1.02| $2,691.000 $2,691,000 (7))
|Southwest Muriela |Jefferson |Nutmeg |Murrieta Hot Springs 237 $21,520,000 $21,520,000 zZ
Southwest Murrieta Jefferson Murrieta Hot Springs Chenry 2.26! 0 <
|Southwest |Murieta :Kellef k215 Whitewood 0.75 $1.571,000 $1.571,000 hd
|Southwest |Murrieta |Keller |F215 Interchange 0.00! $17.897.000 $17.897,000 =
|Southwest |Murieta Los Alamaos Jefterson |25 1.77| 30 30 L
Southwest Murieta iMmie'c: Hot Springs Jetferson 1215 1.1 30 30 -
iSothws' \Murieta |Murieta Hot Springs K215 Margarita 1.48| 30 0| m
|Southwest  |Mumieta |Murieta Hot Springs Margarita \SR-79 {Winchester) 1.01] $2.660,000 $2,660,000 <
Southwest Murieta Nutmeg Jefferson Clinton Keith 1.97| 30 30 L_)
Southwest Murieta Whitewood Clinfon Keith ILos Alomos 2.01] 30 $0 1
[Southwest Murieta |Whitewood Los Alamos Murieta Hot Springs 1.93 30 $0| o
iSouthwest IMurieta Whitewood Murieta Hot Springs |Jackson 0.80 $8.066,000 $8.066,000 o
!Southwest |Munieta fYnez | Jackson \SR-79 {Winchester| 1 22| $0 5_0' <
Southwest Temecula | Jefterson \Cheny {Rancho California 2.29| 0 $0 (O}
Southwest Temecula Margarita |Murrieta Hot Springs ISR-79 {Temecula Pkwy) 7.38) 30 30 =
Southwest Temecula Old Town Front Rancho Caiifornia iF15/5R-79 (Temecula Pkwy) 1.45] $o0! 0 —
|Southwest Temecula 'Pechanga Pkwy SR-79 (Temecula Pkwy) Via Gilberto 1.32| 30 30 (@]
Southwest Temecula 'Pechanga Pkwy Via Gilberto \Pechanga Pkwy 1.44| 30 30 zZ
Southwest  Temecula Rancho Cafifornia Jefferson IMargarita 1.89| $6.824,000 $6.824,000 w
Southwest Temecula Rancho California 15 interchange 0.00 $17.897,000 $12,009.000 =
Southwest Temecula |Rancho Califomia \Margarita ﬁBuHerﬁeld-Stage 1.96 30 30 <
Southwest Temecula Rancho California Butterfield Stage \Glen Oaks 4.26_} $32,064,000, $32,064,000 =z
Southwest Temecula \SR-79 [Temecula Pkwy) H1S {Pechanga Pkwy 0.64} $1.692.000 $1,576,000 o
|Southwest Temecula SR-79 {Temecula Pkwy) Pechanga Pkwy Butterfield Stage 3.08{ $0! $0 —_
Southwest Unincorporated  |Briggs Scott _SR-79 {Winchester} 3.391 $8,950,000/ $8,950,000 '5
Southwest \Unincorporated  Butterfieid Stage Murrieta Hot Springs \Calle Chapos 0.82] 30 b ') a
|Southwest Unincorporated | Butterfield Stage Calle Chapos Lo Serena 0.70' 0 0 (@)
|Southwest \Unincorporated  Butterfield Stage 'La Serena |Rancho Califomia 0.90; $2.840,000 2 860,000 N
|Southwest \Unincorporated  Butterfield Stage Rancho California Pauba 0.85_. $0 $0 Ll
|Southwest Unincorporated  Butterfieid Stoge |Pauba SR-79 {Temecula Pkwy) 1.69] $269.000| §269,000| x
|Southwest |Unincorporated  Butterfield Stage |SR-79 [Winchester) |Auld 2.28| $7.245,000/ $7.245,000 m
|Southwest |Unincorporated  Butterfield Stage |Auld ‘Murieta Hot Springs 223 $14,172.000| $14,172.000 O
|Southwest Unincorporated  Butterfield Stage Tucalota Creek ‘bridge O.KXJ_Y 33,688,000 $3.668,000
|Southwest  [Unincorporated  Horsethief Canyon 'Temescal Canyon 15 0.17] 30 30! Z
{Southwest  Unincorporated indian Truck Trail Temescal Canyon k5 0.18 0 30! @]
ISouthwest Unincorporated 'Munieta Hot Springs SR-79 {Winchester} Pouroy 1.75 30 30 |:
iSouthwest Unincorporated  Pala Pechanga San Diego County 1.38 $0I $OI o
:_Southwat Unincorporated Temescal Canyon Horsethief Canyon Wash bridge 0.00 $2.214,000 $2.214,000 (@)
Southwest Unincorporated  Temescal Canyon Indian Truck Trail k] 2.57| 38,166,000 38,166,000 a)
iSouthwest \Unincorporated  Temescal Canyon |Indian Wash bridge 0.00| $941,000/ $941,000/ <
iSouthwest Wildomar Baxter K15 Palomar 037 $974,000 $921,000 ..
Southwest | Wildomar Baxter H15 interchange 0.00" $17,897,000| $7.159,000 )
‘Southwest Wildomar Bundy Canyon Mssion +15 0.94] $6.537,000 $6,537,000 N
‘Southwest Wildomar Central :chier Palomar 0.74 $5.143,000 $5,143,000 [*)]
1Southwest Wildomar |Central Grand Palomar 0.51 $3,570,000| $3.570,000 g_)/
Southwest Wildomar Grand Ortega Corydon 4.9 $34,648,000 $25.011,000
Southwest IWiIdomur |Grand Corydon Central 2.02r 0 30 g
Southwest Wildomar Mssion Bundy Canyon Palomar 0.84] 30! 30 o))
Southwest Wildomar Palomar '_Clinlon Keith \Jetferson 0.74 $1.941,000 $1.691,000/ .
Southwest Wildomar Palomar Mssion Clinton Keith 2.79. $7.358.000 $7.358.000 =]
Subotal ] 7309 $1,803.495,000 $1,484,916,000 z
Tolals Network 728.37'!— $ 3,446,020,000 $ 271 287I.W 8
Transit ' 153,120,000 ['$ 92,639,000 c
Administration 3 112,220,400 | § 112,220,400 ]
MsHCP '3 45,401,000 | § 43,308,000 =
Total [$ 375670140078 2941038400 o
o
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Table 4.5 - TUMF Transit Cost Estimates

A.9.b

AREA PLAN DIST JEESENCY |PROJECT NAVE |LOCATION f:n?""'::r;::’] UNIT COST TOTAL MAXTUNE
Northwest RTA Riverside Mobility Hub at Vine Street Riverside i $6,000,000 $4.000,000) $3,630,000)
Central RTA Moreno Valley Mobility Hub Moreno Valley 1 $9,000,000} $9,000,000 $5,445,000
Northwest IE'A Jurupa Valley Mobility Hub Jurupa Valley 1 $9.000,000 $9.000,000 $5.445,000
Pass IRTA Banning Mobility Hub Banning 1 $9.000,000{ $9,000.000 $5.445,000)
Southwest RTA Lake Elsinore/Canyon Lake Mobility Hb Loke Elsinore 1 $9.000,000 $9.000,000] $5,445,000
Southwest IT?TA Temecula/Murrieta Mobility Hub Temecula 1 $9.000,000} $9,000,000| $5.445,000)
San Jacinto FI’A IHemef Mobility Hub Hemet 1 $9.000.000 $9.000.000 $5.445,000
San Jacinto RTA [Scm Jacinte Mobillity Hub San Jacinto 1 $9,000,000 $9.000,000) $5,445,000|
San Jacinto |RTA |M:. San Jacinto College Mobility Hub San Jacinto 1 $1,000.000 $1.000,000 $405.000
Regional RTA Regional Operations and Maintenance Fcciﬁﬁiveﬁide 1 $50,000,000 $50,000,000) $30.251,000)
Reglonal 1FTA Annual Transit Enhancements Progrom Various locations region wid 290 $40,000| $11,400,000) $7.018.000
Central |RTA Centrol Corridor RopidLink Implementation |UCR, Riverside to Perris 42 $60,000] $2,520,000 $1.525,000!
Regional [RTA Vehicle Fleet Medium Buses Various locations region wid 7 $155,000 $1,085,000 $456,000/
[Regloncl JRTA Vehicle Fleet Large Buses Various locations region wid <] $585,000 $16,965,000 $10.264,000
|Regional IRTA Comprehensive Operational Analysis Study  [Various locations region widj 1 $950,000 $950,000 $575,000]
[Fotar ' ' $153,120,000 §92,639,000|
4.8 TUMF Network Evaluation

To assess the effectiveness of the proposed TUMF Network improvements to mitigate the
cumulative regional impact of new development in Western Riverside County, the
proposed network improvements were added to the 2015 existing network in RivTAM
and the model was run with 2040 socioeconomic data to determine the relative
impacts on horizon year traffic conditions. To quantify the impacts of the TUMF Network
improvements, the various traffic measures of effectiveness described in Section 3.1 for
the 2012 Baseline and 2040 No-Build scenarios were again calculated for the 2040 TUMF
Build scenario. The results for VMT, VHIT, VHD, and total VMT experiencing
unacceptable level of service (LOS E) were then compared to the results presented in
Table 3.1 for the no-build conditions. The 2040 TUMF Build comparison results are
provided in Table 4.4. Plots of the Network Extents are attached in Appendix H.

As shown in Table 4.6, the 2040 VMT on arterial facilities experiencing LOS of E or worse
will decrease with the addition of the TUMF Network improvements while the share of
VMT on the regional arterial highway system experiencing daily LOS E or worse will be
reduced to 38% (which is still above the level experienced in 2012). It should be noted
that the total VMT on the arterial system increases as a result of freeway trips being
diverted to the arterial system to benefit from the proposed TUMF improvements.

Despite a greater share of the total VMT in 2040, the arterial system is able to more
efficiently accommodate the increased demand with the proposed TUMF
improvements. Although VMT on the TUMF improved arterial system increases by
approximately 9% in 2040 compared to the No Build condition, VHT on the arterial
system decreases by approximately 11% indicating traffic is able to move more
efficiently. Additionally, a notable benefit is observed on the freeway system with VMT
and VHT being substantially reduced following TUMF Network improvements. By
completing TUMF improvements, the total VHD experienced by all area motorists would
be reduced by over one third from the levels that would be experienced under the
2040 No-Build scenario. These results highlight the overall effectiveness of the TUMF
Program to mitigate the cumulative regional transportation impacts of new
development commensurate with the level of impact being created.
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Table 4.6 - Regional Highway System Measures of Performance

(2012 Baseline and 2040 No-Build Scenarios to 2040 TUMF Build Scenario)

A.9.b

Peak Periods (Total
Measure of Perfformance* 2012 Baseline | 2040 No-Build 2040 Build
VMT - Total ALL FACILITIES 19,532,437 29,277,587 31,022,272
VMT - FREEWAYS 11,019,155 14,487,570 13,411,377
VMT - ALL ARTERIALS 8,513,282 14,790,016 17,610,895
TOTAL - TUMF ARTERIAL VMT 5,585,202 9,089,495 9,902,433
VHT - TOTAL ALL FACILITIES 575,154 1,361,907 1,180,647
VHT - FREEWAYS 296,542 736,433 530,849
VHT - ALL ARTERIALS 278,611 625,474 649,797
TOTAL TUMF ARTERIAL VHT 181,151 396,981 354,639
VHD - TOTAL ALL FACILITIES 175,765 739,075 489,238
VHD - FREEWAYS 117,430 502,549 312,669
VHD - ALL ARTERIALS 58,334 236,527 176,569
TOTAL TUMF ARTERIAL VHD 45,080 172,944 114,833
VMT LOS E - TOTAL ALL FACILITIES 6,188,644 16,966,992 14,299,498
VMT LOS E - FREEWAYS 4,532,703 10,156,363 8,982,566
VMT LOS E & F - ALL ARTERIALS 1,655,941 6,810,629 5,316,932
TOTAL TUMF ARTERIAL VMT w/ LOS E or worse 1,462,061 5,160,911 3,735,762
% of TUMF ARTERIAL VMT w/ LOS E or worse 26% 57% 38%

* Based on RivTIAM 2012 network provided by Riverside County Transportation Department and SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS SED
with updated 2015 arterial network completed by WSP, September 2016.

NOTES:

Volume is adjusted by PCE factor

VMT = vehicle miles of travel (the total combined distance that all vehicles travel on the system)
VHT = vehicle hours of travel (the total combined time that all vehicles are traveling on the system)

VHD = vehicle hours of delay (the total combined time that all vehicles have been delayed on the system
based on the difference between forecast travel time and free-flow (ideal) travel time)

LOS = level of service (based on forecast volume to capacity ratios).
LOS E or Worse was determined by V/C ratio that exceeds 0.9 thresholds as indicated in the Riverside County General Plan.
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5.0 TUMF NEXUS ANALYSIS

The objective of this section is to evaluate and document the rational nexus (or
reasonable relationship) between the proposed fee and the transportation system
improvements it will be used to help fund. The analysis starts by documenting the
correlation between future development and the need for transportation system
improvements on the TUMF network to mitigate the cumulative regional impacts of this
new development, followed by analysis of the nexus evaluation of the key components
of the TUMF concept.

5.1 Future Development and the Need for Improvements

Previous sections of this report documented the projected residential and employment
growth in Western Riverside County, the expected increases in traffic congestion and
travel delay, and the identification of the transportation sysiem improvements that will
serve these future inter-community travel demands. The following points coalesce this
information in a synopsis of how the future growth relates to the need for improvements
to the TUMF system.

» Western Riverside County is expected to continue growing.
Development in Western Riverside County is expected to continue at a robust rate
of growth into the foreseeable future. Current projections estimate the population is
projected to grow from a level of approximately 1.77 million in 2012 to a future level
of about 2.43 million in 2040, while employment is projected to grow from a level of
about 461,000 in 2012 to approximately 861,000 in 2040 (as shown in Table 2.3).

» Continuing growth will result in increasing congestion on arterial roadways.
Traffic congestion and delay on arterial roadways are projected to increase

dramatically in the future (as shown in Table 3.1). Without improvements to the
transportation system, congestion levels will grow rapidly and travelers will
experience unacceptable travel conditions with slow travel speeds and lengthy
delays.

> The future arterial roadway congestion is directly attributable to future development
in Western Riverside County.

Traffic using arterial roadways within Western Riverside County is virtually all
generated within or attracted to Western Riverside County, since longer-distance
trips passing through the region typically use the freeway system, not arterial
roadways. Therefore, the future recurring congestion problems on these roadways
will be attributable to new trips that originate in, terminate in, or travel within Western
Riverside County.

» Capacity improvements to the transportation system will be needed to alleviate the
future congestion caused by new development.
To maintain transportation service at or near its current levels of efficiency, capacity
enhancements wil need to be made to the arterial roadway system. These
enhancements could include new or realigned roads, additional lanes on existing
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roads, new or expanded bridges, new or upgraded freeway interchanges, or grade
separation of at-grade rail crossings. The completion of improvements to the arterial
roadway system would enhance regional mobility, and reduce the total peak
period vehicles hours of travel (VHT) by approximately 13%, reduce peak period
vehicle hours of delay (VHD) by approximately 34%, and reduce the share of traffic
experiencing congestion in the peak periods by 16% (as shown in Table 4.8). The
specific needs and timing of implementation will depend on the location and rate
of future development, so the specific improvements to be funded by the TUMF and
their priority of implementation will be determined during future project
programming activities as improvement needs unfold and as TUMF funds become
available.

» Roads on the TUMF network are the facilities that merit improvement through this fee
program. _
The criteria used to identify roads for the TUMF network (future number of lanes,
future ftraffic volume, future congestion level, and roadway function linking
communities and activity centers and serving public transportation) were selected
to ensure that these are the roadways that will serve inter-community travel and will
require future improvement to alleviate congestion.

> Improvements to the public transportation system will be needed to provide
adeguate mobility for transit-dependent travelers and to provide an alternative to
automobile travel.
Since a portion of the population does not own an automobile and depends on
public transportation for mobility, the public transportation infrastructure and service
will need to be enhanced and expanded to ensure continued mobility for this
segment of the population. In addition, improvements to the public transportation
system will be required to ensure that transit service can function as a viable option
for future new Western Riverside County residents and employees who choose to
avoid congestion by using public transportation.

For the reasons cited above, it can be readily concluded that there is a rational nexus
between the future need for transportation improvements on the TUMF system and the
future development upon which the proposed TUMF would be levied. The following
sections evaluate the rational nexus in relation to the system components and the types
of uses upon which the fee is assessed.

5.2 Application of Fee to System Components

As noted in Section 3.2, the TUMF concept includes splitting the fee revenues between
the backbone system of arterials, the secondary system of arterials, and the public
transportation system. This section evaluates the travel demands to determine the
rational nexus between the future travel demands and the use of the fee to fund
improvements to the future system components.

The split of fee revenues between the backbone and secondary highway networks is
related to the proportion of highway vehicle trips that are relatively local (between
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adjacent communities) and longer distance (between more distant communities but
still within Western Riverside County). To estimate a rational fee split between the
respective networks, the future combined AM and PM peak period travel forecast
estimates were aggregated to a matrix of trips between zones to show the percentage
of trips that remain within each zone in relation to the volume that travels to the other
zones. This analysis was completed using the Year 2040 No-Build scenario trip tables
from RivVTAM.

The first step in the analysis was to create a correspondence table between the TAZs in
the model and the five WRCOG TUMF zones (i.e. Northwest, Southwest, Central,
Hemet/San Jacinto and Pass). The TAZs were then compressed into six districts (the five
WRCOG zones and one for the rest of the SCAG region).

Table 5.1 shows the estimated peak period vehicle trips within and between each of
the zones. Table 5.2 shows the percentage of peak period vehicle trips within and
between the respective zones. Appendix | includes the detailed RivTAM outputs used
to develop the regional trip distribution profile shown in Table 5.1 and 5.2.

A.9.b

Table 5.1 - 2040 Peak Period Vehicle Trips By WRCOG Zone

o © | cenwar |HemME/SIN | Nonhwest | Pass | southwest | O | oTAL
Central 285556 | 15102 | 60,146 6,274 34,821 41,799 | 443,699
Hemet/San Jacinto | 14,876 | 190,792 | 7.396 5,256 17138 | 13851 | 249,310
Northwest 64,066 8082 | 742299 | 6,569 25648 | 211,686 | 1,058,350
Pass 6,721 5,563 6,536 103,901 1,791 32830 | 157,3m
Southwest 34,785 17,514 | 24,135 1,785 | 452,345 | 28424 | 558,988
Outside WRCOG 43352 | 14690 | 212699 | 33337 | 29,242 0
TOTAL 449,357 | 251,743 | 1,053,210 | 157,123 | 560,984

Based on RivTAM Year 2040 No-Build scenario

Table 5.2 - 2040 Percent Peak Period Vehicle Trips By WRCOG Zone

Attachment: Ordinance No. 925 (3923 : ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION AMENDING APPLICABLE TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE)

T [ Central Hi’:;:{'s:n Northwest Pass Southwest vov:g‘gg TOTAL
Central 64.4% 3.4% 13.6% 1.4% 7.8% 9.4% 100%
Hemet/San Jacinto 6.0% 76.5% 3.0% 2.1% 6.9% 5.6% 100%
Northwest 6.1% 0.8% 70.1% 0.6% 2.4% 20.0% 100%
Pass 4.3% 3.5% 4.2% 66.0% 1.1% 20.9% 100%
Southwest 6.2% 3.1% 4.3% 0.3% 80.9% 5.1% 100%
Based on RivVTAM Year 2040 No-Build scenario
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Table 5.3 summarizes the calculation of the split between the backbone and
secondary highway networks as derived from the peak period trip values provided in
Table 5.1. Peak period vehicle trips to and from areas outside Western Riverside County
were subtracted from the calculation, on the presumption that most of their inter-
regional travel would occur on the freeway system. Peak period trips between zones
(regional) were assigned to the backbone network, since these trips are primarily
served by the arterial roadways that provide connectiions between the zones. Peak
period trips within zones (local) were split between the backbone network and the
secondary network in proportion to their lane-miles, since roadways on both networks
serve intra-zonal trips. The backbone network includes approximately 40.5% of the
lane-miles on the future TUMF system, and the secondary network includes
approximately 59.5% of the lane-miles.

The backbone network is therefore assigned all of the inter-zonal peak period trips plus
40.5% of the intra-zonal peak period trips. The secondary network is assigned 59.5% of
the intra-zonal peak period trips and none of the inter-zonal peak period trips. The
overall result is that 50.7% of the regional travel is assigned to the backbone network
and 49.3% is assigned to the secondary network.

Table 5.3 - Backbone-Secondary Network Share Calculation

Backbone | Backbone | Secondary |Secondary
Valve Share Value Share

Calculation Value Description Input Values

Total Western Riverside County
Peak Period Vehicle Trips

Less Internal/External Peak Period
Vehicle Trips

Ilotal Peak Period Vehicle Trips
|

nternal to Western Riverside
County

Peak Period Vehicle Trips Between

2,139,098

UMF Zones S

|Peak Period Vehicle Trips Within

TUMF Zones faSas

TUMF Future Network Lane-Miles 3,151.1 40.5%

|Peak Period Vehicle Trips Between 364,205 364.205 100.0% 0 0.0%
TUMF Zones

Peak Period Vehicle Trips Within 1 et
UMF Zones (as share of intra- 1,774,893 719,679 40.5% 1,055,214 | 59.5%
onal trips) L eat
otal Peak Period Vehicle Trips :

I;'Assigned 2,139,098 | 1,083,884 | 50.7% 1,055,214 49.3%

Based on RivIAM Year 2040 No-Build scenario; TUMF Nexus Study Exhibit H-2
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5.3 Application of Fee to Residential and Non-Residential Developments

In order to establish the approximate proportionality of the future traffic impacts
associated with new residential development and new non-residential development,
the growth in peak period VMT between the 2012 Baseline and 2040 No-Build Scenarios
from RiVTIAM were aggregated by trip purpose. RivIAM produces person frips
(irespective of mode choice) on the basis of five trip purposes: home-based-work
(HBW)}, home-based-other (HBO), home-based-school (HBSC), work-based-other
(WBO), and other-based-other (OBO).

NCHRP Report #187 Quick Response Urban Travel Estimation Technigues and
Transferable Parameters User's Guide (Transportation Research Board, 1978) details
operational travel estimation techniques that are universally used for the travel demand
modeling. Chapter 2 of this report, which details trip generation estimation, states that
"HBW (Home Based Work) and HBNW (Home Based Non Work) trips are generated at
the households, whereas the NHB {Non-Home Based) trips are generated elsewhere." In
accordance with NCHRP Report #187, growth in peak period VMT was aggregated into
home-based growth in peak period VMT (combining the first three purposes: HBW, HBO,
HBS) and non-home-based growth in peak period VMT (combining the last two
purposes: WBO, OBO). The home-based growth in peak period VMT represent 71.0% of
the total future growth in VMT in the peak periods, and the non-home-based growth in
peak period VMT represent 29.0% of the total future growth in VMT in the peak period as
shown in Table 5.4. Appendix J includes the RivTAM outputs used to develop the trip
purpose summary in Table 5.4.

Table 5.4 - Peak Period VMT Growth by Trip Purpose for Western Riverside County (2012 -
2040)

A.9.b

Work-Based-Other

Other-Based-Other

TOTAL

Home-Based Trips
(Residential Uses)

Non-Home-Based Trips
(Non-Residential Uses)

"‘PJLG £

2012 BASELINE | 2040 NO-BUILD PEAK PERIOD PEAK PERIOD
VEHICLE TRIP PURPOSE PEAK PERIOD PEAK PERIOD VMT GROWTH VMT GROWTH
VMT VMT SHARE
Home-Based-Work 5,849,895 8,331,921 2,482,026 52.9%
Home-Based-Other 2,214,102 2,932,929 718,827 15.3%
Home-Based-School (K-12) 542 91 i 129 608

4, 689 605

3,330,462

Based on RivTAM Year 2012 Baseline Scenario, September 2016 and RivTAM Year 2040 No Build Scenario, September 2016
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6.0 FAIR-SHARE FEE CALCULATION

The fee amounts, by type of development, that are justified to mitigate the cumulative
regional impacts of new development on transportation facilities in Western Riverside
County are quantified in this section. The total cost of improving the TUMF system is
$3.76 billion. Existing funding obligated for improvements to the TUMF system totals
$303.5 million while unfunded improvement needs generated by existing development
represent $492.2 milion of the total cost. The balance of the unfunded TUMF system
improvement needs is $2.96 billion which is the maximum value attributable to the
mitigation of the cumulative regional transportation impacts of future new
development in the WRCOG region, and will be captured through the TUMF Program.
By levying the uniform fee directly on future new developments (and indirectly on new
residents and new employees to Western Riverside County), these transportation system
users are assigned their "“fair share"” of the costs to address the cumulative impacts of
additional traffic they will generate on the regional transportation system.

Of the $2.96 billion in unfunded future improvement needs, 71.0% ($2.10 billion) will be
assigned to future new residential development and 29.0% ($858.7 million) will be
assigned to future new non-residential development.

6.1 Residential Fees

The portion of the unfunded future improvement cost allocable to new residential
development through the TUMF is $2.10 billion. Since this future transportation system
improvement need is generated by new residential development anticipated through
the Year 2040, the fee will be spread between the residential developments projected
to be constructed between 2012 and 2040. The projected residential growth from year
2012 to 2040 is 250,082 households (or dwelling units) as is indicated in Table 2.3.

Different household types generate different numbers of trips. To reflect the difference
in trip generation between lower density “single-family” dwelling units and higher
density “multi-family” dwelling units, the TUMF was weighted based on the respective
trip generation rates of these different dwelling unit types. For the purposes of the TUMF
Program, single family dwelling units are those housing units with a density of less than 8
units per acre while multi-family units are those with a density of 8 or more units per
acre. According to the SCAG 2016 RTP/SCS forecasts included in Table 2.3 and
Appendix B, single family dwelling units (including mobile homes) are forecast to
constitute 69.2% of the growth in residential dwelling units in the region between 2012
and 2040.

Data provided in the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual,
Ninth Edition (2012) show that, on average, single-family dwelling units generat